
Newcastle Board of Education Special Meeting
September 21, 2022          5:30 PM
Administration Office Board Room

101 N Main St
Newcastle, Oklahoma 73065

 
 
Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Ms. Valory Dalton: Present, Mr. Jeff 
Dingee: Present, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Present, Mr. John Maker: Present.
 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call of Members.

2. Presentation by Steve Blassingame with discussion and possible action on the FY22 
Financial Statement and the FY23 Estimate of Needs

Motion to approve the FY22 Financial Statement and the FY23 Estimate of Needs as 
presented passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn and a second by Ms. Valory 
Dalton.

Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Mr. Jeff Dingee: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory 
Dalton: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

3. Receive bids, consider, and award the District’s $810,000 General Obligation Combined 
Purpose Bonds, Series 2022, to the successful purchaser.

Motion to award the District's $810,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, 
Series 2022, to The First National Bank & Trust Company of Chickasha passed with a 
motion by Mr. Jeff Dingee and a second by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn.

Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Mr. Jeff Dingee: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory 
Dalton: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

4. Possible consideration and vote to approve a resolution providing for the issuance of the 
$810,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2022, by Independent 
School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, authorized at an election duly 
called and held for such purposes; prescribing form of bonds and providing for 
registration thereof, providing for a levy of an annual tax for payment of principal and 
interest on the same; approving a continuing disclosure agreement; approving and 
deeming final the official statement pertaining to the bonds; and fixing other details.

Motion to approve the resolution as attached passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany 
Elcyzyn and a second by Ms. Valory Dalton.



Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Mr. Jeff Dingee: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory 
Dalton: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5. Discuss, consider and act or disapprove a Resolution approving a Lease Purchase 
Agreement pertaining to the acquisition and financing of improvements to school 
buildings and facilities; approving an Escrow and Paying Agent Agreement; approving 
the forms of Lease Purchase Agreement, Ground Lease Agreement, Tax Regulatory 
Agreement, Continuing Disclosure Agreement, and Official Statement; approving other 
documents and certificates related thereto; and containing other provisions related 
thereto.

Motion to approve a Resolution approving a Lease Purchase Agreement pertaining to the 
acquisition and financing of improvements to school buildings and facilities; approving 
an Escrow and Paying Agent Agreement; approving the forms of Lease Purchase 
Agreement, Ground Lease Agreement, Tax Regulatory Agreement, Continuing 
Disclosure Agreement, and Official Statement; approving other documents and 
certificates related thereto; and containing other provisions related thereto. passed with a 
motion by Ms. Valory Dalton and a second by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn.

Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Mr. Jeff Dingee: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory 
Dalton: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

6. Discussion and possible action regarding the MA+ Contract

Motion to approve the MA+ Contract as attached passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany 
Elcyzyn and a second by Mr. Jeff Dingee.

Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Mr. Jeff Dingee: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory 
Dalton: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

7. Discussion and possible action regarding the revised ESSER III Construction 
Application

Motion to approve the revised ESSER III Construction Application for $275,000 passed 
with a motion by Mr. Jeff Dingee and a second by Ms. Valory Dalton.

Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Mr. Jeff Dingee: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory 
Dalton: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1



8. Discussion and possible action regarding FY 23 Waiver/Deregulation for Newcastle 
Elementary and Newcastle Middle School librarians

Motion to approve the FY23 Waiver/Deregulation for Newcastle Elementary and 
Newcastle Middle School librarians passed with a motion by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn and a 
second by Ms. Valory Dalton.

Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Mr. Jeff Dingee: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory 
Dalton: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

9. Discussion and possible action regarding Purchase Order Number 11-249 to Therapy 
Insync, LLC, in the amount of $71,250.00

Motion to approve the Purchase Order Number 11-249 to Therapy Insync, LLC, in the 
amount of $71,250.00 passed with a motion by Mr. Jeff Dingee and a second by Ms. 
Valory Dalton.

Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Mr. Jeff Dingee: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory 
Dalton: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

10. Purpose of Accounts

Motion to table Purpose of Accounts passed with a motion by Ms. Valory Dalton and a 
second by Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn.

Mr. Darrin Abel: Absent, Mr. Jeff Dingee: Yea, Ms. Tiffany Elcyzyn: Yea, Ms. Valory 
Dalton: Yea, Mr. John Maker: Yea

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

11. Adjournment.

Meeting adjourned at 5:56pm by John Maker
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President
 
____________________________________________
Vice President
 
____________________________________________
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Prepared by:

This Day of , 2022

Chairman: Clerk:

Member: Member:

Member: Member:

Member: Member:

Member: Member:

Treasurer
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Submitted to the McClain County Excise Board

School Board Member's Signatures

Two copies of this Financial Statement and Estimate of Needs should be filed with the County Clerk not later than September 30 
for all School Districts.  One complete signed copy must be sent to the State Auditor and Inspector, 2300 N. Lincoln Blvd Room 
100,  Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4801 and one copy will be retained by the County Clerk.  If publication may not be had by date 
required for filing, affidavit and proof of publication are required to be attached within five days after date of filing.

estimated Income and Probable Needs of said School District for the ensuing fiscal year.  We have separately prepared, executed
and submit Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year so terminated, and Estimate of Requirements for the ensuing Fiscal Year, for 
such Sinking Fund, if any, as pertains to this District for the Bond, Coupon, and Judgment indebtedness, if any, outstanding and 
unpaid as of June 30, 2023, and also for the Sinking Fund of any disorganized District whose area or the major portion thereof is 
now embraced within the boundaries of this District; and this Certificate is as applicable thereto as if fully embodied therein.  The 
same have been prepared in conformity with Statute.

6-Sep-2022

Angel, Johnston & Blasingame P.C.

Pursuant to the requirements of 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3002, we submit herewith, for your consideration the within statement of
the financial condition of the Board of Education of Newcastle Public Schools, District No. I-1, County of McClain,
State of Oklahoma for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023, together with an itemized statement of the

2022-2023 Estimate of Needs
and

County of McClain
State of Oklahoma

School District

Financial Statement of the Fiscal Year 2021-2022

Board of Education of Newcastle Public Schools
District No. I-1

To the Excise Board of said County and State, Greetings:



6-Sep-2022

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of _________________________ , 2022.

Affidavit of Publication
State of Oklahoma, County of McClain

I, _____________________________________________________, the undersigned duly qualified and acting Clerk of the 
Board of Education of Newcastle Public Schools, School District No. I-1, County and State aforesaid, being first
duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say:

1. That I complied with 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3002, (both independent and dependent) by having the within Financial Statement
and Estimate of Needs which was prepared at the time and in the manner provided by law, published as required by law, in a
legally-qualified newspaper of general circulation in the district, there being no legally-qualified newspaper published in the 
school district, as evidenced by a copy of such published statement and estimate together with proof of publication thereof 
attached hereto marked Exhibit No. 1 and made a part hereof (strike inapplicable phrases).

amount necessary for the ensuing fiscal year requiring such emergency levy for the current expense purposes as prepared by the 
Board of Education duly published or posted, as the case may be, in full compliance with law for this class of school district, 
and as provided by law duly made public in the manner and at the time provided by law, for this class of district and in all 

the Governing Board, together with Itemized Statements and an Estimate of the amount necessary for the ensuing fiscal year

2. That I complied with currently effective statutes, by having the Notice of Emergency Levy Election and the call for such 
Election on the date hereinbefore certified by the Governing Board, the Itemized Statements and the Itemized Estimate of the 

4. That in conformity to resolution by said Board of Education, I caused Notice of Building Fund Levy Election under the 
provisions of Article 10, Section 10, Oklahoma Constitution, and the Call of such Election on the date hereinbefore certified by 

My Commission Expires

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

McClain County, Oklahoma

3. That I complied with the statute by having published or posted (if required for this class of district) the notice of local support 
levy election, and the call for such election on the date hereinbefore certified by the Board of Education.  That the Estimate of 
Needs as prepared by the Board of Education required such local support levy in addition to other tax levies, to fully meet the 

respects according to law, in relation to said election on such emergency levy as hereinbefore certified by said Governing Board.

 Notary Public

_________________________________________
Secretary and Clerk of Excise Board

_________________________________ ______________________

requiring such levy for the purpose of erecting, remodeling or repairing school buildings, and for purchasing school furniture, 
in said District, published or posted to contain such Notice and Call, fixing the number of voting places and particularly
describing each and every such place or places, and fixing the day on which such election should be had after the expiration 
of such notice, duly published or posted as is required by law for this class of district.

Clerk, Board of Education
_________________________________

current expense purposes of the school district for the ensuing year.



print

form. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for 
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the
AICPA.  We did not audit or review the prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and publication

per 70 OS § 5-134.1.D., and are not intended to be a complete presentation of the School's assets and

may not be suitable for another purpose.

6-Sep-2022S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

Independent Accountant's Compilation Report

Management is responsible for the accompanying 2021-2022 prescribed financial statements as of and for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, and the 2022-2023 Estimate of Needs (SA&I Form 2661R06) and Publication 
Sheet (SA&I Form 2662R06) for District No. I-1, McClain County, included in the accompanying prescribed

To the Board of Education
Newcastle Public Schools
District No. I-1, McClain County

Angel, Johnston & Blasingame P.C.

per 68 OS § 3003.B., as defined by rules promulgated by the Oklahoma State Department of Education 

liabilities.  As a result, the prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet forms 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Oklahoma State Department of Education, the

sheet, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the
information provided by management. We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide
any assurance on these prescribed financial statements.

School District, McClain County Excise Board, and for filing with the State Auditor and Inspector and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

The prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet forms are presented in
accordance with the requirements prescribed by the Office of the Oklahoma State Auditor and Inspector

September 6, 2022

Chickasha, OK
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Amount

$4,830,161.94
$0.00

$4,830,161.94

$230,108.04
$0.00

$2,512,444.61
$2,742,552.65
$2,087,609.29
$4,830,161.94

Revenues, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances  (Schedule 6)
LESS: REQUIREMENTS:

Expenditures (Schedule 8)
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2021-22 2020-21 PRE-2020 Total
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-21 $0.00 $3,767,005.29 $0.00 $3,767,005.29

Revenues/Non-Rev (Sch 6 Source Codes 1000 to 5999) $20,749,445.89 $0.00 $0.00 $20,749,445.89
Cash Balances Transferred (Sch 6 Source Code 6110) $1,817,006.56 -$1,817,006.56 $0.00 $0.00
Prior Year Lapsed Appropr (Sch 6 Source Code 6130) $68,412.41 -$68,412.41 $0.00 $0.00
Estopped Warrants (Sch 6 Source Code 6140) $3,443.76 -$3,443.76 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Transfers (Sch 6 Source Code 6200) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE $22,638,308.62 -$1,888,862.73 $0.00 $20,749,445.89
Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $17,808,146.68 $1,878,142.56 $0.00 $19,686,289.24

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $17,808,146.68 $1,878,142.56 $0.00 $19,686,289.24
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022 $4,830,161.94 $0.00 $0.00 $4,830,161.94

Reserve for Warrants Outstanding (Schedule 4) $230,108.04 $0.00 $0.00 $230,108.04
Reserve for Encumbrances (Schedule 8) $2,512,444.61 $0.00 $0.00 $2,512,444.61

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $2,742,552.65 $0.00 $0.00 $2,742,552.65
DEFICIT: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $2,087,609.29 $0.00 $0.00 $2,087,609.29

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2021-22 2020-21 PRE-2020 Total
Warrants Outstanding 6-30 of Year in Caption $0.00 $322,651.14 $0.00 $322,651.14
Warrants Registered During Year $18,038,254.72 $1,558,935.18 $0.00 $19,597,189.90

TOTAL $18,038,254.72 $1,881,586.32 $0.00 $19,919,841.04
Warrants Paid During Year $17,808,146.68 $1,878,142.56 $0.00 $19,686,289.24
Warrants Coverted to Bonds or Judgments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Warrants Estopped by Statute/Canceled $0.00 $3,443.76 $0.00 $3,443.76

TOTAL WARRANTS RETIRED $17,808,146.68 $1,881,586.32 $0.00 $19,689,733.00
BALANCE WARRANTS OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2022 $230,108.04 $0.00 $0.00 $230,108.04

35 Mills Amount
$137,853,585.00

$4,970,506.85
$0.00
$0.00

$4,970,506.85
$451,864.26

$0.00
$4,518,642.59
$4,915,003.58

$0.00
$396,360.99

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Deduct 2021 Tax Apportioned
Net Balance 2021 Tax in Process of Collection
Excess Collections

ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE

Deductions:

Less Reserve for Delinquent Tax

Schedule 4: General Fund Warrant Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

Reserve for Protests Pending
Balance Available Tax

$20,550,699.33
$2,087,609.29
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Schedule 5: 2021 Ad Valorem Tax Account

2021 Net Valuation Certified to County Excise Board
Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified

Additions:

Gross Balance Tax

TOTAL ASSETS

Estimated BudgetREVENUE:

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
Warrants Outstanding
 Reserve for Interest on Warrants
 Reserves From Schedule 8

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

EXHIBIT 'A'

Schedule 2: Revenue and Requirements, 2021-2022

Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet for June 30, 2022

ASSETS:
Cash Balances
Investments

$19,894,298.86

$19,894,298.86
$0.00

$22,638,308.62

Actual Revenue & Expenditures

Schedule 3: General Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

Page 1



1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year)
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years)
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas
1190 Other Taxes

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED
1200 Tuition & Fees
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions
1500 Reimbursements
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue
1700 Child Nutrition Programs
1800 Athletics

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax)
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE

3110 Gross Production Tax
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax
3140 State School Land Earnings
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue

TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE

3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend
3240 Disaster Assistance
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical
3400 State - Categorical
3500 Special Programs
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue
3700 Child Nutrition Program
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government
4200 Disadvantaged Students
4300 Individuals With Disabilities
4400 No Child Left Behind
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education
4700 Child Nutrition Programs
4800 Federal Vocational Education

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS:

TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

6110 Cash Forward
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6)
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS
6200 Interfund Transfers

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
GRAND TOTAL

6-Sep-2022

$2,831,263.68

$6,403,671.84
$0.00

$1,082,637.66

$0.00
$0.00

$203,432.60
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$61,355.00
$8,923,220.31

$66,077.00

$62,031.51

$0.00

See Accountant's Compilation Report

$4,518,642.59
$0.00

$0.00
$1,971.77

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$11,468.00
$2,378,138.87

$253,754.31

$22,638,308.62

$839,000.00
$196,000.00

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS:

$355,766.58

$1,817,006.56
$0.00

AMOUNT
ESTIMATED

ACTUALLY
COLLECTED

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$2,395.39

Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances
2021-22 Account

$1,657,682.46

$18,084.53
$9,587.54

$78,919.90
$11,280,467.61

$0.00
$0.00

$8,061,354.30

$0.00

$1,754,900.00

$5,381,324.71
$0.00

$0.00

$12,404.00
$4,103,757.63

$1,199,569.43
$15,872.45

$1,817,006.56

$1,817,006.56

$1,888,862.73

$19,894,298.86

EXHIBIT 'A'

$5,049,999.43

$0.00 $6,388.92

$700,000.00

$517,871.67

$263,031.34
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$3,973.72
$378,001.53

$64,995.80

$0.00
$4,520,614.36

$66,000.00

$440,249.94

$0.00
$529,700.00

$427,000.00

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED

$4,518,642.59

$126,211.54

$89,585.73

$75,600.99

$0.00

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

$0.00
$5,578,392.65

$458,848.47

$288,104.52

$3,175,094.11
$89,585.73

$4,915,003.58

SOURCE

$15,422.17

$1,888,862.73

$18,226.32

$0.00

$292,900.00

$0.00

$0.00

$350,508.08
$4,515.67

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$625,905.79

$1,102,890.40
$1,119,595.22

$167,057.32
$0.00

$61,966.87
$11,092.25

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE

3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL

$380,700.00
$149,000.00

$0.00

$0.00
$1,522,208.00
$6,903,532.71

$68,412.41
$3,443.76

$1,817,006.56

Page 2



2021-22 Account

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $396,360.99 103.18% $5,071,105.96 $5,071,105.96
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $126,211.54 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $6,388.92 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1190 Other Taxes $2,395.39 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $531,356.84 $5,071,105.96 $5,071,105.96
1200 Tuition & Fees $66,000.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $13,450.40 90.00% $13,879.95 $13,879.95
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $3,973.72 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1500 Reimbursements $378,001.53 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $64,995.80 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1800 Athletics $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $1,057,778.29 $5,084,985.91 $5,084,985.91

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $78,148.47 90.00% $412,963.62 $412,963.62
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $18,057.32 90.00% $150,351.59 $150,351.59
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $96,205.79 $563,315.21 $563,315.21

3110 Gross Production Tax $675,890.40 85.00% $937,456.84 $937,456.84
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $280,595.22 90.00% $1,007,635.70 $1,007,635.70
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $57,754.31 90.00% $228,378.88 $228,378.88
3140 State School Land Earnings $57,608.08 90.00% $315,457.27 $315,457.27
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $4,515.67 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $1,076,363.68 $2,488,928.69 $2,488,928.69

3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $1,022,347.13 97.28% $6,229,723.32 $6,229,723.32
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3240 Disaster Assistance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $135,474.46 100.00% $1,657,682.46 $1,657,682.46

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL $1,157,821.59 $7,887,405.78 $7,887,405.78
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical $18,226.32 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3400 State - Categorical $59,598.74 62.52% $164,448.80 $164,448.80
3500 Special Programs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $18,084.53 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3700 Child Nutrition Program $9,587.54 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $17,564.90 100.00% $78,919.90 $78,919.90

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $2,357,247.30 $10,619,703.17 $10,619,703.17

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government $9,523.99 103.48% $78,235.00 $78,235.00
4200 Disadvantaged Students -$67,662.06 103.89% $299,323.81 $299,323.81
4300 Individuals With Disabilities -$77,621.73 118.46% $521,526.67 $521,526.67
4400 No Child Left Behind -$64.64 100.51% $62,280.73 $62,280.73
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources -$375.75 150.38% $16,680.00 $16,680.00
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education -$1,295,501.21 129.96% $1,406,955.47 $1,406,955.47
4700 Child Nutrition Programs $499,569.43 86.28% $1,035,000.00 $1,035,000.00
4800 Federal Vocational Education $3,468.45 395.56% $62,784.65 $62,784.65

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE -$928,663.52 $3,482,786.33 $3,482,786.33
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $89,585.73 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $89,585.73 $0.00 $0.00

6110 Cash Forward $0.00 114.89% $2,087,609.29 $2,087,609.29
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) $68,412.41 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $3,443.76 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $71,856.17 $2,087,609.29 $2,087,609.29
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $71,856.17 $2,087,609.29 $2,087,609.29
GRAND TOTAL $2,744,009.76 $21,838,399.91 $21,838,399.91

6-Sep-2022

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE:

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS:

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County
See Accountant's Compilation Report

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL

Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Continued)

SOURCE

EXHIBIT 'A'

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

OVER/UNDER

BASIS AND LIMIT 
OF ENSUING 
ESTIMATE

ESTIMATED BY
GOVERNING 

BOARD

APPROVED BY
EXCISE BOARD

1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED

Page 3



$1,627,347.59 $1,558,935.18 $68,412.41

$10,882,000.00 $1,217,697.17 $12,099,697.17

$1,369,700.00 $0.00 $1,369,700.00
$1,008,000.00 $0.00 $1,008,000.00

$536,036.00 $0.00 $536,036.00
$1,325,000.00 $0.00 $1,325,000.00

$766,250.00 $0.00 $766,250.00
$2,278,500.00 $0.00 $2,278,500.00

$380,000.00 $0.00 $380,000.00
$7,663,486.00 $0.00 $7,663,486.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,348,812.86 $0.00 $1,348,812.86
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$19,894,298.86 $1,217,697.17 $21,111,996.03

6-Sep-2022

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023
EXHIBIT 'A'

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

ORIGINAL
SUPPLEMENTAL
ADJUSTMENTS

See Accountant's Compilation Report

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES

1000 INSTRUCTION

2100 Support Services - Students
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff
2300 Support Services - General Administration

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:

2400 Support Services - School Administration
2500 Support Services - Business
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services
2700 Student Transportation Services

5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:
5100 Debt Service
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund)
5300 Clearing Account
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools
5600 Correcting Entry
5800 Charter School Reimbursement
5900 Arbitrage

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations
3300 Community Services Operations

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

4200 Land Acquisition Services
4300 Land Improvement Services
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services

3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:

4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:

4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services

7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS:
8000 REPAYMENTS:

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 2021-22 FISCAL YEAR

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

4700 Building Improvement Services

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

BALANCE 
LAPSED

WARRANTS
ISSUED SINCE

RESERVES
06-30-2021

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES

FINAL
APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS
APPROPRIATIONS

Page 4



2021-2022

1000 INSTRUCTION: $10,274,830.03 $1,351,729.67 $473,137.47 $11,626,559.70

2100 Support Services - Students $1,185,350.98 $198,200.39 -$13,851.37 $1,383,551.37
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $1,009,914.40 $71,633.69 -$73,548.09 $1,081,548.09
2300 Support Services - General Administration $527,947.21 $14,271.96 -$6,183.17 $542,219.17
2400 Support Services - School Administration $1,265,045.93 $94,280.87 -$34,326.80 $1,359,326.80
2500 Support Services - Business $477,200.48 $28,122.37 $260,927.15 $505,322.85
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $1,558,565.53 $355,890.12 $364,044.35 $1,914,455.65
2700 Student Transportation Services $621,341.98 $101,631.51 -$342,973.49 $722,973.49

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $6,645,366.51 $864,030.91 $154,088.58 $7,509,397.42

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations $1,007,942.77 $294,813.81 -$1,302,756.58 $1,302,756.58
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3300 Community Services Operations $103,032.35 $1,870.22 -$104,902.57 $104,902.57

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES $1,110,975.12 $296,684.03 -$1,407,659.15 $1,407,659.15

4200 Land Acquisition Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4300 Land Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5100 Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $900.00 $0.00 -$900.00 $900.00
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $1,710.48 $0.00 -$1,710.48 $1,710.48
5600 Correcting Entry $4,472.58 $0.00 -$4,472.58 $4,472.58
5800 Charter School Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5900 Arbitrage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS $7,083.06 $0.00 -$7,083.06 $7,083.06
7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS: $0.00 $0.00 $1,348,812.86 $0.00
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 2021-22 FISCAL YEAR $18,038,254.72 $2,512,444.61 $561,296.70 $20,550,699.33

$21,838,399.91 $21,838,399.91
$0.00 $0.00

$21,838,399.91 $21,838,399.91

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:

3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:

4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-23
Estimate of
Needs by

Governing Board

Approved by
County

Excise BoardPURPOSE:
Current Expense
Pro rata share of County Assessor's Budget as determined by County Excise Board

GRAND TOTAL - Home School

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures (Continued)
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

EXHIBIT 'A'

WARRANTS
ISSUED

RESERVES
LAPSED BALANCE

KNOWN TO BE
UNENCUMBERED

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS

EXPENDITURES
FOR CURRENT

EXPENSE
PURPOSES

Page 5
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Amount

$3,782,431.62
$0.00

$3,782,431.62

$36,662.35
$0.00

$141,225.29
$177,887.64

$3,604,543.98
$3,782,431.62

Revenues, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances  (Schedule 6)
LESS: REQUIREMENTS:

Expenditures (Schedule 8)
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2021-22 2020-21 PRE-2020 Total
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-21 $0.00 $529,089.35 $0.00 $529,089.35

Revenues/Non-Rev (Sch 6 Source Codes 1000 to 5999) $4,676,457.88 $0.00 $0.00 $4,676,457.88
Cash Balances Transferred (Sch 6 Source Code 6110) $312,799.20 -$312,799.20 $0.00 $0.00
Prior Year Lapsed Appropr (Sch 6 Source Code 6130) $16,623.57 -$16,623.57 $0.00 $0.00
Estopped Warrants (Sch 6 Source Code 6140) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Transfers (Sch 6 Source Code 6200) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE $5,005,880.65 -$329,422.77 $0.00 $4,676,457.88
Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $1,223,449.03 $199,666.58 $0.00 $1,423,115.61

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $1,223,449.03 $199,666.58 $0.00 $1,423,115.61
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022 $3,782,431.62 $0.00 $0.00 $3,782,431.62

Reserve for Warrants Outstanding (Schedule 4) $36,662.35 $0.00 $0.00 $36,662.35
Reserve for Encumbrances (Schedule 8) $141,225.29 $0.00 $0.00 $141,225.29

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $177,887.64 $0.00 $0.00 $177,887.64
DEFICIT: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $3,604,543.98 $0.00 $0.00 $3,604,543.98

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2021-22 2020-21 PRE-2020 Total
Warrants Outstanding 6-30 of Year in Caption $0.00 $30,589.44 $0.00 $30,589.44
Warrants Registered During Year $1,260,111.38 $169,077.14 $0.00 $1,429,188.52

TOTAL $1,260,111.38 $199,666.58 $0.00 $1,459,777.96
Warrants Paid During Year $1,223,449.03 $199,666.58 $0.00 $1,423,115.61
Warrants Coverted to Bonds or Judgments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Warrants Estopped by Statute/Canceled $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL WARRANTS RETIRED $1,223,449.03 $199,666.58 $0.00 $1,423,115.61
BALANCE WARRANTS OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2022 $36,662.35 $0.00 $0.00 $36,662.35

5.000 Mills Amount
$137,853,585.00

$710,620.39
$0.00
$0.00

$710,620.39
$64,601.85

$0.00
$646,018.54
$715,213.54

$0.00
$69,195.00

6-Sep-2022

ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

See Accountant's Compilation Report
S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

Less Reserve for Delinquent Tax
Reserve for Protests Pending

Balance Available Tax
Deduct 2021 Tax Apportioned

Net Balance 2021 Tax in Process of Collection
Excess Collections

2021 Net Valuation Certified to County Excise Board
Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified

Additions:
Deductions:

Gross Balance Tax

$3,604,543.98

Schedule 3: Building Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE

Schedule 4: Building Fund Warrant Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

Schedule 5: 2021 Ad Valorem Tax Account

$958,817.74 $5,005,880.65

$958,817.74 $1,401,336.67

BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

EXHIBIT 'C'
Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet for June 30, 2022

ASSETS:

 Reserves From Schedule 8
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE

Schedule 2: Revenue and Requirements, 2021-2022

REVENUE: Estimated Budget Actual Revenue & Expenditures

Cash Balances
Investments

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:

Warrants Outstanding
 Reserve for Interest on Warrants

$0.00

Page 7



1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year)
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years)
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas
1190 Other Taxes

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED
1200 Tuition & Fees
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions
1500 Reimbursements
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue
1700 Child Nutrition Programs
1800 Athletics

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax)
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE

3110 Gross Production Tax
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax
3140 State School Land Earnings
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue

TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE

3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend
3240 Disaster Assistance
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical
3400 State - Categorical
3500 Special Programs
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue
3700 Child Nutrition Program
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government
4200 Disadvantaged Students
4300 Individuals With Disabilities
4400 No Child Left Behind
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education
4700 Child Nutrition Programs
4800 Federal Vocational Education

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS:

TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

6110 Cash Forward
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6)
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS
6200 Interfund Transfers

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
GRAND TOTAL

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

$312,799.20 $329,422.77
$958,817.74 $5,005,880.65

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

$0.00 $0.00
$312,799.20 $329,422.77

$0.00 $0.00

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

$312,799.20 $312,799.20
$0.00 $16,623.57

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $275.00
$0.00 $275.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $61,720.02
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $1.62
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $61,718.40
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$646,018.54 $4,614,462.86

$0.00 $3,850.00
$0.00 $3,876,404.02
$0.00 $90.47

$646,018.54 $734,118.37
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $859.89
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:
1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED

$646,018.54 $715,213.54
$0.00 $18,044.94

BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

EXHIBIT 'C'
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances

SOURCE
2021-22 Account

AMOUNT
ESTIMATED

ACTUALLY
COLLECTED
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2021-22 Account

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $69,195.00 101.37% $725,002.43 $725,002.43
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $18,044.94 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $859.89 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1190 Other Taxes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $88,099.83 $725,002.43 $725,002.43
1200 Tuition & Fees $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $3,850.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1500 Reimbursements $3,876,404.02 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $90.47 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
1800 Athletics $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $3,968,444.32 $725,002.43 $725,002.43

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3110 Gross Production Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3140 State School Land Earnings $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3240 Disaster Assistance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3400 State - Categorical $61,718.40 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3500 Special Programs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $1.62 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3700 Child Nutrition Program $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $61,720.02 $0.00 $0.00

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4200 Disadvantaged Students $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4400 No Child Left Behind $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
4800 Federal Vocational Education $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $275.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $275.00 $0.00 $0.00

6110 Cash Forward $0.00 1152.35% $3,604,543.98 $3,604,543.98
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) $16,623.57 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $16,623.57 $3,604,543.98 $3,604,543.98
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $16,623.57 $3,604,543.98 $3,604,543.98
GRAND TOTAL $4,047,062.91 $4,329,546.41 $4,329,546.41

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:
1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:
3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE:

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023
EXHIBIT 'C'

Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Continued)

SOURCE
BASIS AND
LIMIT OF 
ENSUING

ESTIMATED BY
GOVERNING 

BOARD

APPROVED BY
EXCISE BOARDOVER/UNDER

BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

Page 9



$185,700.71 $169,077.14 $16,623.57

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$958,817.74 $3,883,046.84 $4,841,864.58
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$958,817.74 $3,883,046.84 $4,841,864.58

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$958,817.74 $3,883,046.84 $4,841,864.58

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

5800 Charter School Reimbursement
5900 Arbitrage

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS
7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS:
8000 REPAYMENTS:

TOTAL BUILDING FUND 2021-22 FISCAL YEAR

5100 Debt Service
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund)
5300 Clearing Account
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools
5600 Correcting Entry

4400 Architecture and Engineering Services
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services
4700 Building Improvement Services

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:

3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations
3300 Community Services Operations

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:

4200 Land Acquisition Services
4300 Land Improvement Services

2500 Support Services - Business
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services
2700 Student Transportation Services

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations

1000 INSTRUCTION:
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:

2100 Support Services - Students
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff
2300 Support Services - General Administration
2400 Support Services - School Administration

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES

ORIGINAL
SUPPLEMENTAL
ADJUSTMENTS

FINAL
APPROPRIATIONS

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023
EXHIBIT 'C'

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

RESERVES
06-30-2021

WARRANTS
ISSUED SINCE

BALANCE 
LAPSED

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

APPROPRIATIONS

BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

Page 10



2021-2022

1000 INSTRUCTION: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2100 Support Services - Students $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2300 Support Services - General Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2400 Support Services - School Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2500 Support Services - Business $125.00 $0.00 -$125.00 $125.00
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $1,227,679.28 $138,500.39 $3,475,684.91 $1,366,179.67
2700 Student Transportation Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $1,227,804.28 $138,500.39 $3,475,559.91 $1,366,304.67

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3300 Community Services Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4200 Land Acquisition Services $18,857.00 $0.00 -$18,857.00 $18,857.00
4300 Land Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services $13,175.10 $2,724.90 -$15,900.00 $15,900.00
4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES $32,032.10 $2,724.90 -$34,757.00 $34,757.00

5100 Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5600 Correcting Entry $275.00 $0.00 -$275.00 $275.00
5800 Charter School Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5900 Arbitrage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS $275.00 $0.00 -$275.00 $275.00
7000 OTHER USES / UNBUDGETED ITEMS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL BUILDING FUND 2021-22 FISCAL YEAR $1,260,111.38 $141,225.29 $3,440,527.91 $1,401,336.67

$4,329,546.41 $4,329,546.41
$0.00 $0.00

$4,329,546.41 $4,329,546.41

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Current Expense
Pro rata share of County Assessor's Budget as determined by County Excise Board

GRAND TOTAL - Home School

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS
WARRANTS

ISSUED
RESERVES

LAPSED 
BALANCE

KNOWN TO BE
UNENCUMBERED

EXPENDITURES
FOR CURRENT

EXPENSE
PURPOSES

BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

EXHIBIT 'C'

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures (Continued)
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES:

3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES:

4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES:

5000 OTHER OUTLAYS:

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-23
Estimate of
Needs by

Governing Board

Approved by
County

Excise BoardPURPOSE:

Page 11
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 EXHIBIT "E"

7/1/2020
7/1/2020

5,570,000.00$  

5,570,000.00$  
5,570,000.00$  

0.00$  
 

5,570,000.00$  
1

0.00$  
1

5,570,000.00$  

0.00$  
5,570,000.00$  

0.00$  
0.00$  

0.00$  
0.00$  

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount % Int. Interest Amount
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  

0.00$  
0

0.00$  
0

0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  

0.00$  
0.00$  

139,250.00$  
139,250.00$  

0.00$  
0.00$  

6-Sep-2022S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County
See Accountant's Compilation Report

 Interest Earnings 2021-2022
 Coupons Paid Through 2021-2022

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022:
 Matured
 Unmatured

Total Interest To Levy For 2022-2023
INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2021:
 Matured
 Unmatured

Years To Run
Accrue Each Year
Tax Years Run
Total Accrual To Date
Current Interest Earned Through 2022-2023

Unmatured
Months

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:
Terminal Interest To Accrue

Bonds Paid During 2021-2022
Matured Bonds Unpaid
Balance Of Accrual Liability

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2022:
Matured

Normal Annual Accrual
Tax Years Run
Accrual Liability To Date

Deductions From Total Accruals:
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2021

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy
Years To Run

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity
Final Maturity Otherwise:

7/1/2022Date of Final Maturity
Amount of Final Maturity

2020 Combined Purpose 
Bonds

Date Of Issue
Date Of Sale By Delivery 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

7/1/2022
Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins

SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

Schedule 1: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2022 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:

Page 13



 EXHIBIT "E"

7/1/2021
7/1/2021

5,650,000.00$  

5,650,000.00$  
5,650,000.00$  

0.00$  
 

5,650,000.00$  
1

5,650,000.00$  
0

0.00$  

0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  

0.00$  
5,650,000.00$  

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount % Int. Interest Amount
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons 7/1/2023 5,650,000.00$  0.625% 24 Mo. 70,625.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00$  

0.00$  
0

0.00$  
0

0.00$  
70,625.00$  
70,625.00$  

0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  

0.00$  
0.00$  

6-Sep-2022

SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

Schedule 1: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2022 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: GO Building Bonds 2021

Date Of Issue
Date Of Sale By Delivery 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

7/1/2023
Uniform Maturities:

Date Maturity Begins
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity

Final Maturity Otherwise:
7/1/2023Date of Final Maturity

Amount of Final Maturity
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year
Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:

Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy
Years To Run
Normal Annual Accrual
Tax Years Run
Accrual Liability To Date

Deductions From Total Accruals:
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2021
Bonds Paid During 2021-2022
Matured Bonds Unpaid
Balance Of Accrual Liability

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2022:
Matured
Unmatured

Months

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:
Terminal Interest To Accrue
Years To Run

 Interest Earnings 2021-2022
 Coupons Paid Through 2021-2022

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022:
 Matured
 Unmatured

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Accrue Each Year
Tax Years Run
Total Accrual To Date
Current Interest Earned Through 2022-2023
Total Interest To Levy For 2022-2023

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2021:

 Matured
 Unmatured

Page 14



 EXHIBIT "E"

11,220,000.00$ 
0.00$  

 
11,220,000.00$ 

5,650,000.00$ 
5,570,000.00$  

0.00$ 
5,570,000.00$ 

0.00$ 
0.00$  

0.00$ 
5,650,000.00$  

0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 

70,625.00$ 
70,625.00$  

0.00$ 
0.00$ 

139,250.00$ 
139,250.00$  

0.00$ 
0.00$  

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy
Normal Annual Accrual
Accrual Liability To Date

Deductions From Total Accruals:
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2021

 Unmatured

Bonds Paid During 2021-2022
Matured Bonds Unpaid
Balance Of Accrual Liability

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2022:
Matured
Unmatured

Accrue Each Year
Total Accrual To Date
Current Interest Earned Through 2022-2023

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year:
Terminal Interest To Accrue

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation:

Total Interest To Levy For 2022-2023
INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT:

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2021:
 Matured

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

 Unmatured
 Interest Earnings 2021-2022
 Coupons Paid Through 2021-2022

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022:
 Matured

SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE:
Total All

Bonds
HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE:

Uniform Maturities:
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity

Final Maturity Otherwise:
Amount of Final Maturity 11,220,000.00$ 

Schedule 1: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2022 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)

11,220,000.00$ 

Page 15



 EXHIBIT "E"

0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0 0
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0 0 0 0

0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Principal 1/3

Unreimbursed Balance At June 30, 2021
Reimbursement By 2021-2022 Tax Levy
Annual Accrual On Prepaid Judgments
Stricken By Court Order

Asset Balance

TOTAL
ALL PREPAID
JUDGMENTS

JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS SINCE PAID:

JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS SINCE LEVIED FOR:

Principal Amount Provided for to June 30, 2021
Principal Amount Provided for in 2021-2022
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT PROVIDED FOR

Interest

Principal
Interest

Principal

Schedule 3: Prepaid Judgments as of June 30, 2022
Prepaid Judgments On Indebtedness Originating After January 8, 1937
NAME OF JUDGMENT
CASE NUMBER

FOR ALL JUDGMENTS REPORTED
LEVIED FOR BUT UNPAID JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS
OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2021

SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

NAME OF COURT
Principal Amount of Judgment
Tax Levies Made

Interest

Principal
Interest

Principal
Interest
Total

LEVIED BUT UNPAID JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS
OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2022

AMOUNT TO PROVIDE BY TAX LEVY FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

TOTAL
ALL

JUDGMENTS

IN FAVOR OF
BY WHOM OWNED
PURPOSE OF JUDGMENT
Case Number
NAME OF COURT
Date of Judgment

Principal Amount of Judgment
Interest Rate Assigned by Court
Tax Levies Made

Schedule 2: Detail of Judgment Indebtedness as of June 30, 2022 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New)
Judgments For Indebtedness Originally Incurred After January 8, 1937. (New)

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County
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Detail Extension
226,572.96$  

0.00$  

0.00$  
155,106.17$  

5,705,193.78$  
16,680.66$  

5,876,980.61$  
6,103,553.57$  

139,250.00$  
0.00$  

5,570,000.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  

5,709,250.00$  
$394,303.57

Detail Extension
394,303.57$  

0.00$  
0.00$  

394,303.57$  

0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  

0.00$  
394,303.57$  

0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$  

0.00$  
394,303.57$  

70,625.00$ 70,625.00$ 
5,650,000.00$ 5,650,000.00$ 

0.00$ 0.00$ 
0.00$ 0.00$ 
0.00$ 0.00$ 
0.00$ 0.00$ 

For Credit to School Dist. No. 0.00$ 0.00$ 
For Credit to School Dist. No. 0.00$ 0.00$ 
For Credit to School Dist. No. 0.00$ 0.00$ 
For Credit to School Dist. No. 0.00$ 0.00$ 

0.00$  0.00$  
5,720,625.00$  5,720,625.00$  

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Revenue Receipts and Disbursements (Fund 41)

Schedule 4: Sinking Fund Cash Statement
 EXHIBIT "E"

SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

Cash on Hand June 30, 2021
Investments Since Liquidated

COLLECTED AND APPORTIONED:
Contributions From Other Districts
2020 and Prior Ad Valorem Tax
2021 Ad Valorem Tax

SINKING FUND
Computed By

Governing Board
Provided By
Excise Board

Schedule 6: Estimate of Sinking Fund Needs 

SINKING FUND

SINKING FUND

Miscellaneous Receipts
TOTAL RECEIPTS
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND BALANCE

d. Interest Thereon After Last Coupon
e. Fiscal Agent Commission On Above
f. Judgements and Interest Levied for But Unpaid
TOTAL Items a. Through f. (To Extension Column)
BALANCE OF ASSETS SUBJECT TO ACCRUALS
DEDUCT ACCRUAL RESERVES IF ASSETS SUFFICIENT:
g. Earned Unmatured Interest
h. Accrual on Final Coupons

Accrual on Unmatured Bonds
Annual Accrual on "Prepaid" Judgments
Annual Accrual on Unpaid Judgments
Interest on Unpaid Judgments

i. Accrued on Unmatured Bonds
TOTAL Items g. Through i. (To Extension Column)
EXCESS OF ASSETS OVER ACCRUAL RESERVES

Annual Accrual From Exhibit KK
TOTAL SINKING FUND PROVISION

Interest Earnings on Bonds

Cash Balance on Hand June 30, 2022
Legal Investments Properly Maturing
Judgments Paid to Recover by Tax Levy
TOTAL LIQUID ASSETS
DEDUCT MATURED INDEBTEDNESS:
a. Past-Due Coupons
b. Interest Accrued Thereon
c. Past-Due Bonds

Schedule 5: Sinking Fund Balance Sheet

Bonds Paid
Interest Paid on Past-Due Bonds
Commission Paid to Fiscal Agency
Judgments Paid
Interest Paid on Such Judgments
Investments Purchased
Judgments Paid Under 62 O.S. 1981, Sect 435

DISBURSEMENTS:
Coupons Paid
Interest Paid on Past-Due Coupons

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
CASH BALANCE ON HAND JUNE 30, 2022

Participating Contributions (Annexations):

Page 17



 EXHIBIT "E"

41.76 Mills
Gross Value Net Value

From School District No. 0.00$  0.00$  
From School District No. 0.00$  0.00$  
From School District No. 0.00$  0.00$  
From School District No. 0.00$  0.00$  
From School District No. 0.00$  0.00$  
From School District No. 0.00$  0.00$  
From School District No. 0.00$  0.00$  
From School District No. 0.00$  0.00$  
From School District No. 0.00$  0.00$  

0.00$  0.00$  

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
137,853,585.00$  0.00$  

SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

Provided For
in Budget

of Contributing
School District

TOTALS

Schedule 8: Sinking Fund Contributions From Other Districts Due To Boundary Changes

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTIONS

SINKING FUND

Actually
Received

Schedule 7: Ad Valorem Tax Account - Sinking Funds

Additions:
Deductions:

Gross Balance Tax
Less Reserve for Delinquent Tax

0.00$ 
0.00$  

5,756,810.89$  

Net Balance 2021 Tax in Process of Collection 0.00$  
Excess Collections 222,516.74$  

274,133.85$  

Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified

Amount

5,756,810.89$  

Reserve for Protests Pending 0.00$  
Balance Available Tax 5,482,677.04$  

Deduct 2021 Tax Apportioned 5,705,193.78$  

Page 18



6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$  
0.00$  

0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 

13.16$  

0.00$  
0.00$  

0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$  
0.00$  

0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$  
0.00$  
0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 

Schedule 10: Miscellaneous Revenue

1200 Tuition & Fees

1310 Interest Earnings
1320 Dividends on Insurance Policies
1330 Premium on Bonds Sold

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE:

16,680.66$  

2021-22 ACCOUNT

0.00$  

0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 

0.00$  
0.00$  

16,667.50
16,667.50

0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$ 

13.16$ 
0.00$ 
0.00$  

1340 Accrued Interest on Bond Sales
1350 Interest on Taxes
1360 Earnings From Oklahoma Commission on School Funds Management
1370 Proceeds From Sale of Original Bonds
1390 Other Earnings on Investments

TOTAL EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS AND BOND SALES

1410 Rental of School Facilities
1420 Rental of Property Other Than School Facilities
1430 Sales of Building and/or Real Estate

1800 Athletics
TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax)
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE

1440 Sales of Equipment, Services and Materials
1450 Bookstore Revenue
1460 Commissions
1470 Shop Revenue
1490 Other Rental, Disposals and Commissions

TOTAL RENTAL, DISPOSALS AND COMMISSIONS
1500 Reimbursements
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue
1700 Child Nutrition Programs

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

1300 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS AND BOND SALES

1400 RENTAL, DISPOSALS AND COMMISSIONS

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE:

SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

EXHIBIT "E"

Source Amount

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE:
TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS:
TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS

GRAND TOTAL

3100 Total Dedicated Revenue
3200 Total State Aid - General Operations - Non-Categorical
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical
3400 State - Categorical
3500 Special Programs
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue
3700 Child Nutrition Program
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE
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TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS
Amount

$473,438.69
$0.00

$473,438.69

$0.00
$0.00

$58,293.72
$58,293.72

$415,144.97
$473,438.69

2021-22 2021 & Prior Years
$0.00 $334,169.16

$635.95
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$5,656,600.00

$323,724.48
$0.00
$0.00

$323,724.48
$0.00

$323,724.48
$5,980,960.43 $11,261.46
$5,507,521.74 $10,444.68
$5,507,521.74 $10,444.68

$473,438.69 $816.78
$0.00 $816.78
$0.00 $0.00

$58,293.72 $9,627.90
$58,293.72 $10,444.68

$0.00 -$9,627.90
$415,144.97 $0.00

$9,627.90 $9,627.90 $0.00

$27,987.55 $43,906.62 $71,894.17
$254,534.19 $14,387.10 $268,921.29

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$5,225,000.00 $0.00 $5,225,000.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$5,507,521.74 $58,293.72 $5,565,815.46

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

6200 Interfund Transfers
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

6110 Cash Balances Transferred
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations
6140 Estopped Warrants

TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES

Reserves From Schedule 8
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE

DEFICIT
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding
Reserve for Interest on Warrants

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999)
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999)
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999)
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999)
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999)

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services
4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services
5000 Other Outlays
7000 Other Uses
8000 Repayments

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2021-22 FISCAL YEAR

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures

1000 Instruction
2000 Support Services

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves
RESERVES

6/30/21
WARRANTS SINCE

ISSUED
BALANCE LAPSED
APPROPRIATIONS

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022
WARRANTS

ISSUED
RESERVES

TOTAL
EXPENDITURES

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund Total Of All Funds Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-21

Investments
TOTAL ASSETS

Warrants Outstanding
Reserve for Interest on Warrants
Reserves From Schedule 8

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:

Cash Balances

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

EXHIBIT "G"
Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet - June 30, 2022
ASSETS:
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Fund 38
Amount

$87,714.00
$0.00

$87,714.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$87,714.00
$87,714.00

2021-22 2021 & Prior Years
$0.00 $87,714.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$87,714.00 -$87,714.00
$0.00
$0.00

$87,714.00 -$87,714.00
$0.00

$87,714.00 -$87,714.00
$87,714.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$87,714.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$87,714.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Reserves From Schedule 8
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE

DEFICIT
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999)
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999)
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999)
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999)
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999)

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022
WARRANTS

ISSUED
RESERVES

TOTAL
EXPENDITURES

6200 Interfund Transfers

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

1000 Instruction
2000 Support Services
3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services
4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services
5000 Other Outlays

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022

6110 Cash Balances Transferred
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations

Reserves From Schedule 8
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022

6140 Estopped Warrants

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund 38 Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

EXHIBIT "G"

ASSETS:
Cash Balances

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Year in Caption

Reserve for Interest on Warrants

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE

Investments
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
Warrants Outstanding

7000 Other Uses
8000 Repayments

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2021-22 FISCAL YEAR

RESERVES
6/30/21

WARRANTS SINCE
ISSUED

BALANCE LAPSED
APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

Reserve for Warrants Outstanding
Reserve for Interest on Warrants

Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet - June 30, 2022 Transportation Bond
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Fund 39
Amount

$385,724.69
$0.00

$385,724.69

$0.00
$0.00

$58,293.72
$58,293.72

$327,430.97
$385,724.69

2021-22 2021 & Prior Years
$0.00 $246,455.16

$635.95 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$5,656,600.00 $0.00

$236,010.48 -$235,193.70
$0.00
$0.00

$236,010.48 -$235,193.70
$0.00

$236,010.48 -$235,193.70
$5,893,246.43 $11,261.46
$5,507,521.74 $10,444.68
$5,507,521.74 $10,444.68

$385,724.69 $816.78
$0.00 $816.78
$0.00 $0.00

$58,293.72 $9,627.90
$58,293.72 $10,444.68

$0.00 -$9,627.90
$327,430.97 $0.00

$9,627.90 $9,627.90 $0.00

$27,987.55 $43,906.62 $71,894.17
$254,534.19 $14,387.10 $268,921.29

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$5,225,000.00 $0.00 $5,225,000.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$5,507,521.74 $58,293.72 $5,565,815.46

6-Sep-2022
See Accountant's Compilation Report

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999)
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999)

CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

DEFICIT
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR

Reserve for Warrants Outstanding
Reserve for Interest on Warrants
Reserves From Schedule 8

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS
6200 Interfund Transfers

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES

Investments
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES:
Warrants Outstanding
Reserve for Interest on Warrants

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023
EXHIBIT "G"

ASSETS:
Cash Balances

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

1000 Instruction
2000 Support Services
3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services
4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services
5000 Other Outlays

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022
WARRANTS

ISSUED
RESERVES

TOTAL
EXPENDITURES

7000 Other Uses
8000 Repayments

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2021-22 FISCAL YEAR

WARRANTS SINCE
ISSUED

BALANCE LAPSED
APPROPRIATIONS

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

Reserves From Schedule 8
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2022
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund 39 Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years

RESERVES
6/30/21

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE

CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Year in Caption

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999)
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999)
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999)

6110 Cash Balances Transferred
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations
6140 Estopped Warrants

Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet - June 30, 2022 2018 Technology Bond
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See Accountant's Compilation Report

authorized by a vote of the people of said district, as shown by certificate of the School Board to-wit:

of the residue of such appropriations, by a sum included for delinquent tax, computed at 10.0% of such residue.  And provided further, if said School
District has been ascertained to be a well defined State Aid District, the local budget, as approved and appropriated for, has been applied wholly 
to its operating accounts.

Newcastle Public Schools, School District No. I-1 of said County and State, in relation to the Sinking Fund or Funds thereof, and after finding 
the same correct or having caused the same to be corrected pursuant to 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3009, have approved the requirements therefor to

for delinquent taxes.

State of Oklahoma, County of McClain

We, do further certify that we have examined the statement of estimated needs for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, as certified by the 
Board of Education of Newcastle Public Schools, District Number I-1 of said County and State, and its financial statement for the preceding
year, and in so doing we have diligently performed the duties imposed upon this Excise Board by 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3007, by (1) ascertaining 
that the financial statements, as to the statistics therein contained, reflect the true fiscal condition at the close of the fiscal year, or caused the same
 to be corrected so to show; (2) struck from the estimate of needs so submitted any items not authorized by law and reduced to the sum authorized by 
law any items  restricted by statute as to the amount lawfully expendable therefor; (3) supplemented such estimate, after appropriate action, by an 
estimate of needs prepared by this Excise Board to make provision for mandatory functions based upon statistics authoritatively submitted; 

CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD

fulfill the conditions of Section 26 and 28 of Article 10, Oklahoma Constitution, and have made and certified a tax levy therefor to the extent 

To this District, with valuations shown below, the Excise Board allocated .000 Mills, plus .000 Mills authorized by the Constitution, plus an 
emergency levy of .000 Mills; plus local support levy of .000 Mills; for a total levy for the General Fund of .000 Mills.

We further certify that the amount required to be raised for building fund purposes as approved requires a tax levy of .000 Mills, and said levy has

Mill-vote levies have been applied as certified by the County Assessor.

(4) computed the total means available to each fund in the manner provided, applying the Governing Board's estimate of revenue to be derived 
from surplus tax of the immediately preceding year and from sources other than ad valorem tax, or reduced such estimate to not less than the lawfully
authorized ratio of the several sums realized from such sources during the preceding fiscal year or to such lesser sum as may reasonably be 
anticipated under altered law or circumstance and using for such determination the basic collections of the preceding year and the ratios on which
distribution or apportionment must be made during the ensuing or current year. 

To the several and specific purposes of the estimated needs as certified, we have and do hereby appropriate the surplus balances of cash on hand 
of the prior year, estimates of income from sources other than ad valorem taxation within the limitation fixed by law, and the proceeds of ad valorem 
tax levy within the number of mills authorized, either by apportionment by the Legislature, allocation by the excise board or by legal election, 
all of which appropriations are made in so far as the available surpluses, revenues, and levies will permit, except in that we have also provided that, 
after deducting items consisting of cash and the revenue from all sources other than the 2022 tax and the proceeds of the 2022 tax levy are in excess

been certified as authorized by a vote of the people at an election held for that purpose.  We further certify that Assessed Values used in computing 

We further certify that the amount required to be raised from tax, excluding Homesteads, for General Revenue Fund purposes as approved, requires
a total ad valorem tax levy of .000 Mills.  Said levy is within the statutory limit, and if in excess, is within the constitutional limit and has been

We further certify that we have examined the within statements of account and estimated needs or requirements of the Governing Board of

of the excess of  said total requirements over the total of items 2, 3, 6, and 12 of Exhibit Y and any other legal deduction, including a reserve of 10.0%

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County 6-Sep-2022
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2,087,609.29$  3,604,543.98$  0.00$  0.00$  394,303.57$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

14,679,684.66$  (0.00)$  0.00$  0.00$  None
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  None
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

16,767,293.95$  3,604,543.98$  0.00$  0.00$  394,303.57$  
5,071,105.96$  725,002.43$  0.00$  0.00$  5,326,321.43$  

507,110.60$  72,500.24$  0.00$  0.00$  266,316.07$  

5,578,216.56$ 797,502.67$ 0.00$ 0.00$ 5,592,637.50$ 

--------- --------- --------- --------- 36.15 Mills

 County Real Personal Public Service Total

 This County 111,468,613$ 7,228,085$ 27,533,856$ 146,230,554$ 

 Joint County 7,838,281$ 146,008$ 491,917$ 8,476,206$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint County 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Total Valuations, All Counties 119,306,894$ 7,374,093$ 28,025,773$ 154,706,760$ 

See Accountant's Compilation Report

 Rate of Levy Required and Certified

Exemptions have been deducted in the said School District as finally equalized and certified by the Board of Equalization

 County Excise Board's Appropriation
 of Income and Revenue

General
Fund

Building
Fund

Co-op
Fund

Child Nutrition
Fund

New Sinking Fund
(Exc. Homesteads)

EXHIBIT "Y"

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

 Sinking Fund Contributions

 Total Required for 2022 Tax

 Appropriation of Revenues:
 Excess of Assets Over Liabilities
 Unclaimed Protest Tax Refunds

5,720,625.00$ 
 Appropriation Approved and 
 Provision Made 21,838,399.91$ 4,329,546.41$ 

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County

McClain

Grady

 Est. Value of Surplus Tax in Process

0.00$ 0.00$ 

 Total Other Than 2022 Tax
 Balance Required

6-Sep-2022

CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD

We further certify that the net assessed valuation of the Property, subject to ad valorem taxes, after the amount of all Homestead

The assessed valuations herein certified have been used in computing the rates of mill levies and the proceeds thereof 
appropriated as aforesaid; and that having ascertained as aforesaid, the aggregate amount to be raised by ad valorem taxation,
be raised by ad valorem taxation, we thereupon made the above levies therefor as provided by law as follows:

for the current year 2022-2023 is as follows:

 Surplus Building Fund Cash

 VALUATION AND LEVIES EXCLUDING HOMESTEADS

 Add Allowance for Delinquency

 Miscellaneous Estimated Revenues

Page 27



EXHIBIT "Y" Continued:

 County Total Valuation General Building

 This County McClain 36.02 Mills 5.15 Mills 146,230,554$ 5,267,225$ 753,087$ 

 Joint Co. Grady 36.69 Mills 5.24 Mills 8,476,206$ 310,992$ 44,415$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills 0$ 0$ 0$ 

 Totals 154,706,760$ 5,578,217$ 797,503$ 

Sinking Fund: 36.15 Mills

:

)
) ss
)

 McClain County Clerk

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Levies Required and Certified:      Valuation And Levies Excluding Homesteads 

 I, ______________________________________________, McClain County Clerk, do hereby certify that the above
 levies are true and correct for the taxable year 2022.

Building Fund

General Fund Career Tech District Number

Total Required For 2022 Tax

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County 6-Sep-2022

We do hereby order the above levies to be certified forthwith by the Secretary of this Board to the County
Assessor of said County, in order that the County Assessor may immediately extend said levies upon the Tax Rolls
for the year 2022 without regard to any protest that may be filed against any levies, as required by 68 O. S. 2001,
Section 2869.

Signed at ____________________________, Oklahoma, this __________ day of ___________________, ________

 _______________________________________________________

 Witness my hand and seal, on ______________________________,  __________ .

 County of McClain

 State of Oklahoma 

CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD

 Joint School District Levy Certification for Newcastle Public Schools I-1

Excise Board Chairman

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2022-2023

Excise Board Member Excise Board Secretary

Excise Board Member

General Fund Building Fund

Primary County And All Joint Counties
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 Current Exp. - Educational 17,409,829.68$  0.00$  1,227,804.28$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
 Current Exp. - Transportation 621,341.98$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
 Current Res. - Educational 2,410,813.10$  0.00$  138,500.39$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
 Current Res. - Transportation 101,631.51$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
 Capital Exp. - Educational 0.00$  0.00$  32,032.10$  5,709,250.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
 Capital Exp. - Transportation 0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
 Capital Res. - Educational 0.00$  0.00$  2,724.90$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
 Capital Res. - Transportation 0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
 Interest Paid and Reserved 0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
 TOTALS 20,543,616.27$  0.00$  1,401,061.67$  5,709,250.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

Average Daily Average
Enumeration 2,523.51 Attendance 2,378.49 Daily Haul 2,180.15

0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

Education 11,322.71$  331.62$  

18,637,633.96$  18,637,633.96$  0.00$  
621,341.98$  0.00$  621,341.98$  

2,549,313.49$  2,549,313.49$  0.00$  
101,631.51$  0.00$  101,631.51$  

5,741,282.10$  5,741,282.10$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

2,724.90$  2,724.90$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  
0.00$  0.00$  0.00$  

27,653,927.94$  26,930,954.45$  722,973.49$  

See Accountant's Compilation Report

TRANSPORTATION
COSTS ONLY

 Schedule 1: SUMMARY RECAPITULATION OF SCHOOL COSTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022, AND 
 APPORTIONMENT THEREOF

CLASSIFICATION
ACCUMULATION OF EXPENDITURES AND UNLIQUIDATED COMMITMENTS

TO DETERMINE PER CAPITA COSTS

Expenditures and Reserves
GENERAL
REVENUE

FUND

CHILD
NUTRITION

FUND

BUILDING
FUND

CAPITAL
PROJECT
FUNDS

SINKING
FUND

Expenditures and Reserves

NON-
EXPENDABLE

TURST
FUNDS

OPERATION
COSTS ONLY

Transportation

 Current Expenditures - Educational

S.A.&I. Form 2662R1.1.9 Entity: Newcastle Public Schools I-1, McClain County 6-Sep-2022

STATISTICAL DATA FOR 2022-2023

 Capital Expenditures - Transportation
 Capital Reserves - Educational
 Capital Reserves - Transportation
 Interest Paid and Reserved
 TOTALS

 Capital Expenditures - Educational
 Current Reserves - Transportation

Expenditures and Reserves

 Capital Reserves - Educational
 Capital Reserves - Transportation
 Interest Paid and Reserved

TOTAL OF ALL
APPLICABLE

COSTS
2021-2022

ALL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2021 TO JUNE 30, 2022

 EXHIBIT "Z"

ENTERPRISE
FUNDS

ACTIVITY
FUNDS

EXPENDABLE
TRUST
FUNDS

INTERNAL
SERVICE
FUNDS

SPECIAL
REVENUE

FUNDS

 Current Reserves - Educational

 Current Expenditures - Transportation
 Current Reserves - Educational
 Current Reserves - Transportation
 Capital Expenditures - Educational

 TOTALS

Per Capita Cost for:

 Current Expenditures - Transportation

 Capital Expenditures - Transportation

 Current Expenditures - Educational
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MINUTES AND RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF BONDS

Pursuant to notice given under the Open Meeting Act, the Board of Education of Independent 
School District Number 1 of McClain County, State of Oklahoma, met in special session in the 
Administrative Office Board Room, 101 North Main, Newcastle, Oklahoma in said school 
district on the 21st day of September, 2022, at 5:30 P.M.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Notice of this special meeting was given in writing to the County Clerk of McClain County, 
Oklahoma at ____ _.m. on the ___ day of _______, 2022, forty-eight (48) hours or more prior to 
this meeting, and public notice of this meeting, setting forth the date, time, place and agenda was 
posted on the front of the Administrative Building in prominent view and open to the public 
twenty-four (24) hours each day, seven (7) days each week at ____ _.m. on the ___ day of 
September, 2022, being twenty-four (24) hours or more prior to this meeting, excluding 
Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays, all in compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act 
(as attached hereto).

Notice of said meeting and agenda have also been posted on the School District’s website in 
accordance with Title 74, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 3106.2.

(OTHER PROCEEDINGS)

Thereupon _______ introduced a Resolution by reading the Title, and upon motion by _______ 
seconded by _______, said Resolution was adopted by the following vote:

Aye:
Nay:  

Said Resolution was thereupon signed by the President, attested by the Clerk, sealed with the 
seal of said School District, and is as follows:

RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATION 
COMBINED PURPOSE BONDS, SERIES 2022, IN THE SUM OF $810,000, BY 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, 
AUTHORIZED AT AN ELECTION DULY CALLED AND HELD FOR SUCH PURPOSE; 
DEEMING THE PRELIMINARY OFFICIAL STATEMENT "FINAL" FOR THE PURPOSES 
OF SEC RULE 15(C)2-12; AFFIRMING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S INTENTION TO 
ASSIST UNDERWRITERS IN COMPLYING WITH SEC RULE 15C2-12(B)(5); 
PRESCRIBING FORM OF BONDS; PROVIDING FOR REGISTRATION THEREOF; 



PROVIDING LEVY OF AN ANNUAL TAX FOR THE PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND 
INTEREST ON THE SAME; AND FIXING OTHER DETAILS OF THE ISSUE.

WHEREAS, on the 23rd day of August, 2022, pursuant to notice duly given, an election was 
held in Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, for the purpose of 
submitting to the registered qualified electors of such District the question of the issuance of the 
Bonds of said District in the sum of $77,025,000 (Proposition #1) to provide funds for the 
purpose of acquiring school sites, constructing, repairing, remodeling and equipping school 
buildings, and acquiring school furniture, fixtures and equipment; or in the alternative to acquire 
all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement; and 
$2,725,000 (Proposition #2) for the purpose of acquiring transportation equipment (including 
auxiliary transportation equipment and safety upgrades to certain transportation equipment); or 
in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase 
arrangement; and

WHEREAS, as shown by the canvass of the returns by the County Election Board of McClain 
County, Oklahoma, at said election there were cast by the registered qualified electors of said 
School District 2,409 votes for Proposition #1, of which 1,655 were in favor of and 754 were 
against the issuance of said Bonds, and 2,411 votes for Proposition #2, of which 1,695 were in 
favor of and 716 were against the issuance of said Bonds; and

WHEREAS, a lawful majority of the registered qualified electors voting on said Propositions 
cast their ballots in favor of the issuance of said Bonds, as certified by the County Election Board 
of McClain County, Oklahoma on the 26th day of August, 2022, the issuance has been duly 
authorized; and

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 1, of McClain County, Oklahoma has 
previously determined to sell the approved Bonds in separate series, and

WHEREAS, Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma desires to 
issue at this time $465,000 of the authorized Building Bonds (Proposition #1) and $345,000 of 
the authorized Transportation Equipment Bonds (Proposition #2), and such bonds shall be 
known as the $810,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. That there are hereby ordered and directed to be issued the bonds of said School 
District in accordance with the forms hereinafter set out, in the aggregate amount of Eight 
Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($810,000), which said Bonds shall be designated "General 
Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2022" shall be dated November 1, 2022, and 
become due and payable and bear interest from their date until paid as follows:

$810,000 maturing on November 1, 2025 at _____%
Payable semi-annually on the 1st day of May and November each year, commencing on the 1st 
day of May, 2024. The bonds are issuable as registered Bonds in denominations of $5,000 or any 
multiple thereof.



SECTION 2. That each of said Bonds and the endorsements and certificates thereon shall be in 
substantially the following form:

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
No.     STATE OF OKLAHOMA $_________

Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma
General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2022

Interest Rate: Maturity Date: Dated: Cusip No.:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Independent School District Number 1 of 
McClain County, Oklahoma, a body corporate, hereby acknowledges itself indebted to and for 
value received, promises to pay the principal amount set forth above to the person named below:

CEDE & Co, as nominee of THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY, NEW YORK, NEW 
YORK, or registered assigns, (hereinafter called the "Registered Holder"), 

registered assigns (hereinafter called the "Registered Holder"), for the bond number(s) set forth 
above, together with interest thereon at the rate specified hereon, from the date hereof until paid, 
payable semi-annually on the 1st day of May and the 1st day of November, respectively, in each 
year, beginning May 1, 2024.

The principal of and interest on this Bond are payable in lawful money of the United States of 
America which, at the time of payment, shall be legal tender for the payment of public and 
private debts. Payments of interest hereon shall be paid by check of UMB Bank, n.a., (herein 
called the "Paying Agent/Registrar") payable to the order of the Registered Holder and mailed to 
the address shown in the Registration Record and before the date on which each such payment is 
due. Payment of principal of this Bond shall be payable only upon surrender of this Bond to the 
Paying Agent.

THE FULL FAITH, CREDIT, AND RESOURCES of said District are hereby irrevocably 
pledged to the payment of this Bond.

THIS BOND is one of an issue of like date and tenor, except as to date of maturity, rate of 
interest, denomination, and terms of redemption, totaling the principal sum of Eight Hundred 
Ten Thousand Dollars ($810,000).  This Bond, authorized on August 23, 2022, and the Bonds of 
the issue of which it is one, are issued for (i) $465,000 to provide funds for the purpose of 
acquiring school sites, constructing, repairing, remodeling and equipping school buildings, and 
acquiring school furniture, fixtures and equipment; or in the alternative to acquire all or a distinct 
portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement; and (ii) $345,000 to provide 
funds for the purpose of acquiring transportation equipment (including auxiliary transportation 
equipment and safety upgrades to certain transportation equipment); or in the alternative to 
acquire all or a distinct portion of such property pursuant to a lease purchase arrangement; all 
pursuant to Section 26, Article 10, of the Constitution, and Title 70 Chapter XV, Oklahoma 



Statutes, 2011, and other statutes of the State supplementary and amendatory thereto.  The Bonds 
are not subject to redemption prior to maturity.

No person shall be entitled to any right or benefit provided in this Bond unless the name of such 
person is registered by the Paying Agent, who shall also act as the Registrar of the School 
District, on the Registration Record. This Bond shall be transferable only upon delivery of this 
Bond to the Registrar, duly endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in form 
satisfactory to the Paying Agent, duly executed by the Registered Holder hereof or his attorney 
duly authorized in writing, and such transfer registered on the Registration Record. The Registrar 
shall not be required to make such transfer after the fifteenth (15) day preceding any interest 
payment date until after said latter date. The name of the Registered Holder endorsed hereon 
shall be deemed the correct name of the owner of this Bond for all purposes whatsoever. The 
Registrar will keep the Registration Record open for registration of ownership of registered 
Bonds during its business hours. In the event of a change of Registrar for any reason, notice 
thereof shall be mailed, by registered or certified United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the 
Registered Holder at the address shown in the Registration Record, and such notice shall be 
effective on the date of mailing and sufficient as to all persons.

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND RECITED that all acts, conditions and things required to be 
done, precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond have been properly done, happened and been 
performed in regular and due form and time as required by law, and that the total indebtedness of 
said District, including this Bond, and the series of which it forms a part, does not exceed any 
constitutional or statutory limitation; and that due provision has been made for the collection of 
an annual tax sufficient to pay the interest on this Bond as it falls due and also to constitute a 
sinking fund for the payment of the principal hereof at maturity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said School District has caused this Bond to be signed by the 
President of the Board of Education, attested by its Clerk, and sealed with the seal thereof this 
1st day of November, 2022.

_________________________
President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

______________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)

Authentication Certificate



This Bond is one of the Bonds of the issue described in the Transcript of Proceedings prepared 
for this Bond issue, and is one of the General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2022, 
of Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma.

Date of Registration and Authentication.

__________________________
By: Authorized Officer

State of Oklahoma )
)SS.

County of McClain )
County of Grady )

We, the undersigned, District Attorney and County Clerks, respectively, of said County, in said 
State, in which the within named District is situated, hereby certify that the within Bond is one of 
a series of Bonds issued by the within named District pursuant to law, and that the entire issue of 
said Bonds is within the debt limit imposed upon said District by the Constitution and laws of the 
State of Oklahoma.

WITNESS our respective official hands and the seal of said County this 1st day of November, 
2022.

_________________________ _____________________________
County Clerk District Attorney
McClain County, Oklahoma District Number 21

(SEAL)

_________________________ _____________________________
County Clerk District Attorney
Grady County, Oklahoma District Number 6

(SEAL)

FORM OF ASSIGNMENT

For value received, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto                       the 
within Bond and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint                   attorney to transfer 
such Bond on the books kept for registration and transfer of with within Bond, with full power of 
substitution in the premises.

Dated: ___________
 

___________________________
Signature guaranteed by:



In the presence of:  _______________________

(Legal Opinion)

State of Oklahoma  )
 )SS.

County of McClain  ) 

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Treasurer of the within named School District, 
in said County and State, hereby certify that I have duly registered the within Bond in my office 
on this the 1st day of November, 2022.

WITNESS My hand the date above written.

_________________________
Treasurer

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
BOND DEPARTMENT                                  , 2022.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have examined a certified copy of the record of proceedings taken 
preliminary to and in the issuance of the within bond; that such proceedings and such bond show 
lawful authority for the issue and are in accordance with the forms and method of procedure 
prescribed and provided by me for the issuance of bonds of like kind; and that said bond is a 
valid and binding obligation according to its tenor and terms, and, under the provisions of Title 
62, Oklahoma Statutes 2011, Sections 11, 13, and 14, requiring the certificate of the Bond 
Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma thereon, is incontestable in any count in the State of 
Oklahoma unless suit thereon shall be brought in a court having jurisdiction of the same within 
thirty days from the date of this approval of said bond appearing in the caption hereto.

_____________________
Attorney General
Ex-Officio Bond Commissioner of the
State of Oklahoma

SECTION 3. That each of said Bonds shall be signed by the manual or facsimile signature of the 
President of the Board of Education, have the corporate seal of said School District affixed 
thereto in manual or facsimile form, and be attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the 
Clerk of the Board of Education; that said officers are hereby authorized and directed to cause 
said Bonds to be prepared and to execute the same for and on behalf of said Board; have the 
same registered by the Treasurer of said School District, endorsed by the District Attorney(s) and 
County Clerk(s) and presented to the Attorney General, Ex Officio Bond Commissioner, together 
with a certified transcript of all proceedings had in connection with their issuance, for his 
approval and endorsement; that thereafter said Bonds shall be delivered to the purchasers, upon 
payment of the purchase price thereof, which shall not be less than par and accrued interest.  The 



proceeds derived from the sale of said Bonds shall be placed in a special fund and used solely for 
the purpose of providing funds for the purposes set out in the Bond in Section 2 hereof.  The 
School District certifies and covenants that none of the proceeds of the Bonds described herein 
will be used to pay interest on any lease, lease-purchase contract, lease purchase installments or 
other obligations, nor will Bond proceeds be used in violation of applicable provisions of the 
Oklahoma Constitution and Laws.

SECTION 4. Whenever any registered Bond or Bonds shall be exchanged for another registered 
Bond or Bonds of different denomination, the Registrar shall cancel the Bond or Bonds 
surrendered in such exchange on the face thereof and on the Registration Record. If the supply of 
registered Bonds for making exchanges shall have been exhausted, the Registrar shall cause 
additional registered Bonds to be prepared, at the expense of School District. The School District 
covenants that upon request of the Registrar, its appropriate officers promptly will execute such 
additional registered Bonds on behalf of the School District.

SECTION 5. The Registrar for all registered Bonds issued pursuant to this Resolution shall be 
UMB Bank, n.a., which shall maintain a Registration Record for the purpose of registering the 
name and address of the Registered Holder of each registered Bond. The Registrar will keep the 
Registration Record open for registrations during its business hours. In the event of a change of 
Registrar, notice thereof shall be mailed, registered or certified United States Mail, postage 
prepaid, to the Registered Holder of each registered Bond. The name and address of the 
Registered Holder as the same appears on the Registration Record shall be conclusive evidence 
to all persons and for all purposes whatsoever and no person other than the Registered Holder 
shown on the Registration Record shall be entitled to any right or benefit in relation to the Bond 
so registered; provided, that the foregoing shall not apply to any successor by operation of law of 
such Registered Holder. Registered Bonds shall be transferable only upon delivery of such 
Bonds to the Registrar, duly endorsed or accompanied by a written instrument of transfer in form 
satisfactory to the Registrar, executed by the Registered Holder thereof or his attorney duly 
authorized in writing, and such transfer registered on the Registration Record. If the Form of 
Assignment on such Bonds is exhausted, such Registered Bonds delivered to the Registrar for 
registration of transfer shall be canceled by the Registrar on the face thereof and the Registrar 
shall authenticate and deliver to the transferee Bonds in aggregate principal amount equal to the 
unpaid principal of the surrendered Bonds in new registered Bonds, in denominations of $5,000 
or any whole multiple thereof. The Registrar shall not be required to make such transfer after the 
fifteenth (15) day preceding any interest payment date until after said latter date.

SECTION 6. There is hereby created and established a system of registration for uncertificated 
registered public obligations with respect to the Bonds as provided in the Registered Public 
Obligations Act of Oklahoma, Title 62 Oklahoma Statues, Section 582(13)(b), whereby books 
shall be maintained on behalf of the School District by the Depository Trust Company, New 
York, New York, for the purpose of registration of transfer of the uncertificated registered public 
obligations with respect to the Bonds, which specify the persons entitled to the Bonds and the 
rights evidenced thereby shall be registered upon such books, and the President and Clerk (or in 
their absence or incapacity, the Vice President and Deputy Clerk, respectively) are hereby 
authorized and directed to execute such documents and instruments as may be required to 
implement the foregoing system of registration.  



SECTION 7. That beginning in the year 2023 a continuing annual tax sufficient to pay the 
interest on said Bonds when due and for the purpose of providing a sinking fund with which to 
pay the principal of said Bonds when due shall be and is hereby ordered levied upon all taxable 
property of said School District, in addition to all other taxes, said sinking fund to be designated 
"General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2022, Sinking Fund." Said tax shall be 
and is hereby ordered certified, levied, and extended upon the tax rolls and collected by the same 
officers in the same manner and at the same time as the taxes for general purposes in each of said 
years are certified, levied, extended and collected; that all funds derived from said tax shall be 
placed in said sinking fund, which, together with all interest collected on same, shall be 
irrevocably pledged to the payment of the interest on and principal of said Bonds when and as 
the same fall due.

SECTION 8. The Preliminary Official Statement dated September 12, 2022 (the "Preliminary 
Official Statement") outlining the terms, conditions and security for the Bonds, is hereby adopted 
and approved and the President of the Board of Education is authorized to approve any 
corrections, additions or deletions thereto for and on behalf of the Board of Education and is 
further authorized and directed to execute and deliver same for and on behalf of the Board of 
Education; provided further, that the information contained in said Preliminary Official 
Statement with respect to the School District is correct in all material respects and such 
information does not contain any untrue statements of a material fact and does not omit to state a 
material fact necessary to make the statements made in such Preliminary Official Statement, in 
light of the circumstances in which they were made, not misleading.  The Board of Education 
hereby deems the Preliminary Official Statement "near final" in accordance with the 
requirements of Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission promulgated pursuant 
to the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934.  The Board of Education authorizes the Underwriter 
to distribute the Preliminary Official Statement in connection with the sale of the General 
Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2022.

SECTION 9. The Board of Education determines and intends to provide, for the benefit of the 
Bondholders, certain financial information and operating data relating to the School District by 
not later than ten months following the end of its fiscal year (the “Annual Financial 
Information”), and to provide notices of the occurrence of certain enumerated events.  The 
Annual Financial Information will be filed by the School District with each Nationally 
Recognized Municipal Securities Information Repository (NRMSIR).  The notices of material 
events will be filed by the School District with either each NRMSIR or the Municipal Securities 
Rulemaking Board and each State Repository.  The specific nature of the information to be 
contained in the Annual Financial Information or the notices of material events  is included in the 
Continuing Disclosure Agreement adopted by the Board.  These covenants have been made in 
order to assist the Underwriters in complying with SEC Rule 15c2-12(b)(5). Concurrent with the 
approval of the Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Bonds, the School District will execute a 
Continuing Disclosure Agreement detailing its disclosure obligations to Bondholders.



ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2022.

_________________________________
    President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

___________________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)

State of Oklahoma )
)SS.

County of McClain )

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Board of Education of 
Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the 
foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution authorizing the issuance of bonds for the 
purpose therein set out adopted by the said Board and transcript of proceedings of said Board had 
at a special meeting thereof duly held on the date therein set out, insofar as the same relates to 
the sale of bonds therein described as the same appears on record in my office.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 21st day of September, 2022.

_____________________________
Clerk, Board of Education

(SEAL)



PURSUANT TO NOTICE GIVEN UNDER THE OPEN MEETING ACT, THE BOARD 
OF EDUCATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF MCCLAIN 
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA (THE “SCHOOL DISTRICT”), MET IN SPECIAL 
SESSION IN THE BOARD ROOM AT THE NEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 101 NORTH MAIN STREET, NEWCASTLE, OKLAHOMA, 
73065, IN SAID SCHOOL DISTRICT ON THE 21ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2022, AT 5:00 
P.M.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

Notice of this Special Meeting was given in writing to the County Clerk of McClain County, 
Oklahoma at 1:40 o’clock p.m. on the 2nd day of September, 2022, forty-eight (48) hours or more 
prior to this meeting and public notice of this meeting, setting forth the date, time, place and agenda 
was posted at ___ o’clock __.m. on the ___ day of September, 2022, by posting on the School 
District’s Internet website (www.newcastle.k12.ok.us) the date, time, place and agenda for the 
meeting in accordance with Section 3106.2 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes, being twenty-four 
(24) hours or more prior to this meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and State designated legal 
holidays, all in compliance with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act (as attached hereto).  Further, as 
required by Title 25 Oklahoma Statutes § 311A(9)(b), the School District made the notice of a public 
meeting available to the public in the principal office of the public body (101 North Main Street, 
Newcastle, Oklahoma, 73065) during normal business hours at least twenty–four (24) hours prior to 
the meeting. 

(OTHER PROCEEDINGS)

Thereupon, the President introduced a Resolution, which was read by title by the Clerk and 
upon motion by ______________, seconded by ________________, said Resolution was adopted by 
the following vote:

AYE:

NAY:

Said Resolution was thereupon signed by the President or Vice President, attested by the Clerk 
or Deputy Clerk, sealed with the seal of said School District and is as follows:

[Resolution Begins on Next Page]

http://www.newcastle.k12.ok.us/
http://www.oscn.net/applications/oscn/DeliverDocument.asp?citeid=103057
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A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT 
PERTAINING TO THE ACQUISITION AND FINANCING OF 
IMPROVEMENTS TO SCHOOL BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES; APPROVING 
AN ESCROW AND PAYING AGENT AGREEMENT; APPROVING THE 
FORMS OF LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, GROUND LEASE 
AGREEMENT, TAX REGULATORY AGREEMENT, CONTINUING 
DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT, AND OFFICIAL STATEMENT; APPROVING 
OTHER DOCUMENTS AND CERTIFICATES RELATED THERETO; AND 
CONTAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATED THERETO.

WHEREAS, Independent School District No. 1 of McClain County, State of Oklahoma 
(the “District”) desires to finance the costs of improving or acquiring school sites, constructing, 
repairing, remodeling and equipping school buildings, and acquiring school furniture, fixtures and 
equipment, along with related costs, as outlined on Exhibit A and Exhibit G to the hereinafter 
referenced Lease Purchase Agreement (collectively, the “Projects”); and

WHEREAS, the District intends to enter into a Ground Lease Agreement (the “Ground 
Lease Agreement”) with the Newcastle Educational Facilities Authority, an Oklahoma public trust 
with the City of Newcastle, Oklahoma, as its beneficiary, or such other duly authorized Oklahoma 
public trust as may be designated by the President of the District (such public trust referred to 
herein as the “Authority”), for the purpose of conveying a leasehold interest in certain real property 
to the Authority upon which components of the Project may be constructed; and

WHEREAS, the Authority intends to issue its bonds and/or notes in one or more series in 
the aggregate original principal amount of not to exceed $60,000,000 (collectively referred to 
herein as the “Bonds”) for the purpose of acquiring the hereinafter referenced Lease Purchase 
Agreement, with said Bonds to be repaid from the Acquisition Payments and/or Rental Payments 
described in the Lease Purchase Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the District intends to enter into a Lease Purchase Agreement (the “Lease 
Purchase Agreement”) with the Authority, whereby the Authority will cause to be constructed the 
Project, and will lease said Project to the District for its use and benefit, with the repayment terms 
of said Lease Purchase Agreement based upon the terms of a bond purchase agreement for 
purchase of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, it is contemplated that there will be multiple Project components that will be 
bid separately and as said components are bid and said bids are accepted, supplemental schedule(s) 
with a detailed listing of said components will be executed by the parties to the Lease Purchase 
Agreement and said supplemental schedule(s) will be attached as an exhibit to the Lease Purchase 
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, funds received by the District at closing of the Lease Purchase Agreement 
will be deposited with BancFirst, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, as escrow agent (the “Escrow 
Agent”), pursuant to an Escrow and Paying Agent Agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”), by and 
among the District, the Authority, and the Escrow Agent; and
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WHEREAS, General Obligation Bonds of the District in the amount of not to exceed 
$77,025,000 were authorized to be issued at an election held on August 23, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the District to issue a portion of said General Obligation 
Bonds in several series beginning not later than September 30, 2023, and concluding not later than 
September 30, 2033, to pay the Acquisition Payments and applicable Rental Payments due on the 
Lease Purchase Agreement at or prior to the Maximum Term of October 1, 2033, as more 
specifically set forth in the Lease Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, STATE OF 
OKLAHOMA:

Section 1.  Lease Purchase Agreement.  The form of the Lease Purchase Agreement 
between the Authority, as lessor, and the District, as lessee, is hereby approved.  Acquisition 
Payments and/or Rental Payments in connection with said Lease Purchase Agreement shall be 
payable annually on each October 1, beginning October 1, 2023, based upon an imputed interest rate 
of not to exceed 5.0% per annum.  The original principal component of the Lease Purchase Agreement 
shall not exceed $60,000,000, the Maximum Term of the Lease Purchase Agreement shall end not 
later than October 1, 2033, and Acquisition Payments shall be paid in several installments as set forth 
on Schedule A attached hereto, corresponding to the acquisition of Real Property and/or Equipment, 
all as more specifically set forth in the Lease Purchase Agreement.  Supplemental schedule(s) shall 
be attached from time to time as Exhibit A to the Lease Purchase Agreement for the purpose of 
detailing the real property and/or equipment items purchased with proceeds of the Lease Purchase 
Agreement, and said supplemental schedule(s) shall be executed by the President, or in the 
President’s absence, the Vice President, and shall not require further approval by the District.

Section 2.  Escrow Agreement.  The form of the Escrow and Paying Agent Agreement by 
and among the District, the Authority, and the Escrow Agent is hereby approved.

Section 3.  Ground Lease Agreement.  The form of the Ground Lease Agreement by and 
between the District, as lessor, and the Authority, as lessee, is hereby approved.  

Section 4.  Tax Regulatory Agreement.  The District hereby approves the execution of a 
Tax Regulatory Agreement, which pertains to compliance with certain requirements of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”).  The District directs that the Chief Financial 
Officer, Treasurer, or other appropriate personnel of the District shall be the individual assigned 
to monitor compliance with the provisions of the Tax Regulatory Agreement, for the purpose of 
ensuring that interest on the Bonds to be issued by the Authority shall be excluded for purposes of 
federal income taxation.

Section 5.  Continuing Disclosure Agreement and Official Statement.  To the extent 
required by the Authority in connection with the issuance of the Authority’s Bonds, the President 
and Clerk (or in their absence or incapacity, the Vice President and Deputy Clerk, respectively) are 
authorized to execute a Continuing Disclosure Agreement in an appropriate form, as a material 
inducement to the Purchaser(s) of the Bonds.  The School District hereby covenants and agrees that 
it will comply with and carry out all of the provisions of said Continuing Disclosure Agreement.  
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Notwithstanding any other provision of this Resolution, failure of the School District to comply with 
the Continuing Disclosure Agreement shall not be considered an event of default on the Bonds; 
however, any Bondholder may take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate, including 
seeking mandate or specific performance by court order, to cause the School District to comply with 
its obligations under this Section.  “Continuing Disclosure Agreement” shall mean that certain 
Continuing Disclosure Agreement executed by the School District and dated the date of issuance and 
delivery of the Bonds, as originally executed and as it may be amended from time to time in 
accordance with the terms thereof.

If required pursuant to the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, School District hereby 
covenants and agrees for the benefit of the Bondholders to provide annual financial information on 
the School District in accordance with the Continuing Disclosure Agreement and to provide, in a 
timely manner, notice of events specified in paragraph (b)(5)(i)(C) of Rule 15c2-12 promulgated by 
the Securities and Exchange Commission.  The annual financial information and any notices of 
material events will be provided by the School District to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board 
via the Electronic Municipal Market Access System (“EMMA”) @ www.emma.msrb.org.

The School District authorizes the use of an Official Statement or other offering materials in 
connection with the sale of the Bonds by the Purchaser(s) thereof.

Section 6.  Execution and Approval of Necessary Documents.  The President and Clerk (or 
in their absence or incapacity, the Vice President and Deputy Clerk, respectively), are hereby 
authorized and directed on behalf of the District to approve and execute all necessary legal 
documents, tax certificates and closing papers required by legal counsel; to approve any changes 
to the documents approved hereby; and to execute, record and file any and all the necessary 
financing statements, security instruments, including but not limited to the documents approved 
hereby and to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby, the execution and delivery of all 
such documents by the President and Clerk (or in their absence or incapacity, the Vice President and 
Deputy Clerk, respectively), being conclusive as to the approval by the District thereof.

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally]

http://www.emma.msrb.org/
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PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2022.

(SEAL) ____________________________________
President, Board of Education

ATTEST:

_______________________________________ 
Clerk, Board of Education
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)

COUNTY OF MCCLAIN )

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Board of Education of 
Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, hereby certify that the 
foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by said Board and transcript of 
proceedings of said Board at a special meeting thereof held on the date therein set out, insofar as the 
same relates to the introduction, reading and adoption thereof as the same appears of record in my 
office. 

I further certify that attached hereto is a true and complete copy of the public notice of the 
special meeting of the governing body of Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, 
Oklahoma having been given in writing to the County Clerk of McClain County, Oklahoma, at 1:40 
o’clock p.m. on the 2nd day of September, 2022, forty-eight (48) hours or more prior to this meeting 
and the public notice of this meeting, setting forth the date, time, place and agenda was posted at ___ 
o’clock __.m. on the ___ day of September, 2022, by posting on the School District’s Internet website 
(www.newcastle.k12.ok.us) the date, time, place and agenda for the meeting in accordance 
with Section 3106.2 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes, being twenty-four (24) hours or more prior 
to this meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and State designated legal holidays, all in compliance 
with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act (as attached hereto).  Further, as required by Title 25 Oklahoma 
Statutes § 311A(9)(b), the School District made the notice of a public meeting available to the public 
in the principal office of the public body (101 North Main Street, Newcastle, Oklahoma, 73065) 
during normal business hours at least twenty–four (24) hours prior to the meeting.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 21st day of September, 2022.

(SEAL)
Clerk, Board of Education

http://www.newcastle.k12.ok.us/
http://www.oscn.net/applications/oscn/DeliverDocument.asp?citeid=103057


SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”), is dated as of July 
14November ___, 2022, by and between The the Clinton Public WorksNewcastle Educational 
Facilities Authority, as Lessor (the “Lessor”), and Independent School District No. 99 1 of 
CusterMcClain County, State of Oklahoma, as Lessee (the “Lessee”), wherein the parties hereby 
agree as follows: 

Section 1.  Definitions.  The following terms will have the meanings indicated below unless the 
context clearly requires otherwise: 

“Agreement” means this Sublease Purchase Agreement dated as of July 14November ___, 2022, and 
any other schedule, exhibit or escrow agreement made a part hereof by the parties hereto, together 
with any amendments to this Agreement.  

“Bonds” shall mean that certain issue of Educational Facilities Lease Revenue Bonds 
(ClintonNewcastle Public Schools Project) Series 2022 dated July 14November ___, 2022, and issued 
in the original principal amount of $30,885,000.00$_____ by the Lessor for the purpose of acquiring 
this Agreement.

“Cancellation Event” means “Cancellation Event” as defined in Section 8 hereto.

“Casualty Loss” means “Casualty Loss” as defined in Section 26 of this Agreement.

“Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  

“Commencement Date” is the date when the term of this Agreement and Lessee’s obligation to pay 
rent commences, which date will be the earlier of (i) the date on which the Property is accepted by 
Lessee in the manner described in Section 12, or (ii) the date on which sufficient moneys to purchase 
the Property are deposited for that purpose with an escrow agent.  

“Contract” means any contract or contracts for the acquisition and/or installation of the Property.  

“Development Agreement” means collectively that certain Development Agreement dated as of 
July 14November ___, 2022, by and between the Lessor and the Lessee, as the same may be amended 
from time to time, which sets forth the duties, obligations, and responsibilities of each party in regard 
to the construction of the Project, and which Development Agreement is herein incorporated by 
reference.

“Escrow Agent” means BOKF, NABancFirst, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

“Escrow Agreement” means that certain Escrow and Paying Agent Agreement dated as of July 
14November ___, 2022, by and among the Lessee, the Lessor, and the Escrow Agent.

“Equipment” means the property designated as Equipment and described on the Property Schedule 
attached hereto as Exhibit A, as supplemented from time to time, and all replacements, substitutions, 
repairs, restorations, modifications, attachments, accessions, additions and improvements thereof or 
thereto.  
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“Event of Default” means an Event of Default described in Section 35.  

“Ground Lease” shall mean that certain Ground Lease Agreement dated as of July 14November 
___, 2022, by and between Independent School District No. 1 of CusterMcClain County, State of 
Oklahoma, as lessor, and The the Clinton Public WorksNewcastle Educational Facilities Authority, 
as lessee, pertaining to the Real Property upon which the Project components will be constructed and 
leased pursuant to this Agreement.

“Indenture” shall mean that certain Bond Indenture dated as of July 14November ___, 2022, by and 
between the Lessor and BOKF, NABancFirst, as Trustee Bank, authorizing the issuance of and 
securing the Bonds.

“Lease Term” means the Original Term and any Renewal Terms, but ending on the occurrence of 
the earliest event specified in Section 6.  

“Lessee” means the entity described as such in the first paragraph of this Agreement, its successors 
and its assigns.  

“Lessor” means the entity described as such in the first paragraph of this Agreement, its successors 
and its assigns.  

“Maximum Term” means the Original Term and any Renewal Term ending on the last Payment 
Date set forth on the Payment Schedule.  

“Net Proceeds” mean the amount remaining from the gross proceeds of any insurance claim or 
condemnation award after deducting all expenses (including attorneys’ fees) incurred in the collection 
of such claim or award.  

"Nonrenewal Event" means “Nonrenewal Event” as defined in Section 8 hereto.

“Original Term” means the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the fiscal year of 
Lessee in effect at the Commencement Date.  

“Payment” or “Payments” means the payment (individually) or payments (collectively) of 
“Acquisition Payments” or “Rental Payments” payable by Lessee pursuant to Section 9 and as 
reflected on Exhibit B.  

“Payment Dates” means the dates set forth on the Payment Schedule on which Payments of 
acquisition payments or rental payments are due.  

“Payment Schedule” means the schedule of Payments and Purchase Price set forth on Exhibit B. 

“Project” means the costs of construction of and improvements to facilities of the Lessee along 
with acquisition and installation of equipment at various Lessee facilities.  

“Property” means collectively the Real Property and the Equipment as set forth in Exhibit A attached 
hereto. 
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“Purchase Price” means the amount set forth on the Payment Schedule that Lessee may, at its option, 
pay to Lessor to purchase the Property.  If there is no “Purchase Price” column set forth on the 
Payment Schedule, then the Purchase Price shall mean 100% of the outstanding acquisition payments 
amount of the collective remaining Payments.  With respect an incremental purchase of the Property 
(as contemplated by Section 31 herein), the applicable portion of the Purchase Price shall reflect the 
value of the portion of the Property to be purchased as set forth in the applicable Property Schedule 
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

“Real Property” means the property designated as Real Property and described as Tracts I-III____ 
on the Property Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A, as supplemented from time to time, and all 
replacements, substitutions, repairs, restorations, modifications, attachments, accessions, additions 
and improvements thereof or thereto.  

“Renewal Term” means “Renewal Term” as defined in Section 8 hereto.

“Return Date” means the last day of the fiscal year for which appropriations were made for the 
Payments due under this Agreement if a Nonrenewal Event occurs or the effective date of the 
cancellation of this Agreement if a Cancellation Event occurs.

“State” means the State of Oklahoma.  

“Tax Regulatory Agreement” means that certain Tax Regulatory Agreement of even date herewith 
as described in Section 3 herein.

“Trustee Bank” means BOKF, NABancFirst, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

“Vendor” means in the case of Equipment, any manufacturer(s) of the Equipment as well as the 
agents or dealers of the manufacturer(s) from whom Lessor purchased or is purchasing the Equipment 
listed on Exhibit A.  In the case of improvements to the Real Property, the term “Vendor” shall mean 
the Contractors or Sub-Contractors providing labor and materials for the construction of the 
improvement.

Section 2.  Representations and Covenants of Lessee.  Lessee represents, warrants and covenants 
for the benefit of Lessor as follows: 

(a) Lessee is a political subdivision of the State and has a substantial amount of one or 
more of the following sovereign powers:  (i) the power to tax, (ii) the power of eminent domain, and 
(iii) police power.  

(b) Lessee is authorized under the constitution and laws of the State to enter into this 
Agreement and the transaction contemplated hereby and to perform all of its obligations hereunder.  
Lessee has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement under the terms and 
provisions of the resolution of its Board of Education or by other appropriate official approval, and 
further represents, covenants and warrants that all requirements have been met and procedures have 
occurred in order to ensure the enforceability of this Agreement against Lessee, and that this 
Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its terms, 
except to the extent limited by bankruptcy, reorganization or other laws of general application relating 
to effecting the enforcement of creditors' rights in general.
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(c) This Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Lessee 
enforceable in accordance with its terms, except to the extent limited by applicable bankruptcy, 
insolvency, reorganization or other laws affecting creditors’ rights generally.  

(d) No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time 
or both would constitute, an Event of Default exists at the Commencement Date.  

(e) Lessee has, in accordance with the requirements of law, fully budgeted and 
appropriated sufficient funds for the current fiscal year to meet its financial obligations for the Original 
Term.  

(f) Lessee has complied with such public bidding requirements as may be applicable to 
this Agreement and the acquisition by Lessee of the Property, including, without limitation the Public 
Competitive Bidding Act of 1974, Oklahoma Statute Title 61 Section 101, et seq., as amended (the 
“Competitive Bidding Act”).  

(g) There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before 
or by any court, public board or body, pending or threatened against or affecting Lessee, nor to the 
best knowledge of Lessee is there any basis therefor, wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or 
finding would materially adversely affect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any 
other document, agreement or certificate which is used or contemplated for use in the consummation 
of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or materially adversely affect the financial 
condition or properties of Lessee.  

(h) All authorizations, consents and approvals of governmental bodies or agencies 
required in connection with the execution and delivery by Lessee of this Agreement or in connection 
with the carrying out by Lessee of its obligations hereunder have been obtained.  

(i) The entering into and performance of this Agreement or any other document or 
agreement contemplated hereby to which Lessee is or is to be a party will not violate any judgment, 
order, law or regulation applicable to Lessee or result in any breach of, or constitute a default under, 
or result in the creation of any lien, charge, security interest of other encumbrance on any assets of 
Lessee or the Property pursuant to any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, bank loan or credit 
agreement or other instrument to which Lessee is a party or by which it or its assets may be bound, 
except as herein provided.  

(j) The Property described in this Agreement is essential to the function of Lessee or to 
the service Lessee provides to its citizens.  Lessee has an immediate need for, and expects to make 
immediate use of, substantially all the Property, which need is not temporary or expected to diminish 
until the expiration of the Maximum Term of this Agreement.  

(k) Lessee reasonably expects that it will use the proceeds of this Agreement as soon as 
practicable and with all reasonable dispatch for the purpose for which this Agreement has been 
entered into and in any event within three (3) years following the Commencement Date.  
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(l) Lessee has never failed to ratify or otherwise renew the initial term or any renewal 
term of any lease purchase, installment sale or other similar agreement through the maximum term of 
the agreement.  

(m) The useful life of the Property will not be less than the Maximum Term.  

(n) The application, statements and credit or financial information submitted by Lessee 
to Lessor are true and correct and made to induce Lessor to enter into this Agreement and the Escrow 
Agreement, and Lessee has experienced no material change in its financial condition since the date(s) 
of such information.  

(o) Lessee has provided Lessor with audited financial statements through June 30, 2021.  
Lessee has experienced no material change in its financial condition since June 30, 2021.  

(p) Lessee shall pay the excess (if any) of the actual costs of acquiring the Property under 
the Agreement over the amount deposited by Lessor in the escrow fund established under the Escrow 
Agreement and interest earnings thereon.  

(q) Lessee represents that the estimated total costs of the Property will not be less than the 
total acquisition payments portion of the Payments.

(r) No part of the Property is located in a 100 year Flood Plain or in an identified “flood 
prone area,” as defined pursuant to the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended, and in the 
event of such occurrence, Lessee shall provide Lessor a flood insurance policy in an amount equal to 
the lesser of the Purchase Price amount or the maximum amount of flood insurance available under 
the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as amended.

(s) (i) All construction contracts with Vendors with respect to the Project are, or shall be, 
awarded in accordance with the provisions of the Competitive Bidding Act, (ii) the general contractor 
for the Project is properly licensed and experienced in comparable projects, (iii) all construction 
contracts with Vendors exceeding $50,000.00 in amount awarded in connection with the Project are 
guaranteed fixed price contracts which meet the requirements contained in the Competitive Bidding 
Act, (iv) all Vendors in connection with the Project will provide bonds and/or irrevocable letters of 
credit in connection with its contract as required by the Competitive Bidding Act.

(t) Lessee, as an independent school district, is a state or a duly organized and validly 
existing body corporate and politic and a political subdivision or agency thereof within the meaning 
of Section 103 of Code.

(u) Lessee is not in breach of or in default under any constitutional provision, applicable 
law or administrative rule or regulation of the State, the United States, or of any department, division, 
agency or instrumentality of either thereof or any applicable court or administrative decree or order, 
or any loan agreement, note, ordinance, resolution, indenture, contract, agreement or other instrument 
to which the Lessee is a party or to which the Lessee or any property or assets of the Lessee is 
otherwise subject or bound which in any material way, directly or indirectly, affects the Lessee’s 
entering into this Agreement, or the validity thereof, the validity or adoption of the resolution 
authorizing Lessee to enter into this Agreement, the execution and delivery of this Agreement or other 
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instruments contemplated thereby to which the Lessee is a party, and compliance with the provisions 
of each thereof will not conflict with or constitute a breach of or default under any constitutional 
provision, applicable law or administrative rule or regulation of the State, the United States, or of any 
department, division, agency or instrumentality of either thereof, or any applicable court or 
administrative decree or order, or any loan agreement, note, ordinance, resolution, indenture, contract, 
agreement or other instrument to which the Lessee is a party or to which the Lessee or any of the 
property or assets of the Lessee is otherwise subject or bound.

(v) Lessee shall cause said books of record and account to be audited annually as of the 
close of each fiscal year by a firm of independent certified public accountants that holds a valid permit 
to practice as determined by the Oklahoma Accountancy Board and in accordance with Title 74, 
Oklahoma Statutes, Section 212A (B) selected by the Lessee.  Not more than 10 months after the 
close of each fiscal year of the Lessee, the Lessee shall furnish to the Trustee Bank and any requesting 
holder(s) of the Bonds a report which includes financial statements prepared by the Lessee and audited 
by the firm of independent certified public accountants that holds a valid permit to practice as 
determined by the Oklahoma Accountancy Board and in accordance with Title 74 Oklahoma Statutes, 
as amended, Section 212A (B).

Section 3.  Tax Regulatory Agreement.  Lessee will enter into the Tax Regulatory Agreement on 
the Commencement Date, which will set forth the representations and covenants applicable to the 
Federal tax treatment of this Agreement and the Bonds, including the Lessee’s covenant to comply 
with Sections 103 and 141 to 150 of the Code and the applicable Regulations to ensure that interest 
on the Bonds is excluded from the gross income of the holder(s) of the Bonds for federal income tax 
purposes, and will not take or omit to take or permit any person or entity to take or omit to take any 
action which would cause interest on the Bonds to be included in the gross income of the holder(s) of 
the Bonds for federal income tax purposes by reason of Section 103(b) of the Code and the applicable 
Regulations.   

Section 4.  Lease of Property.  Lessor hereby demises, leases and lets the Property to Lessee, and 
Lessee rents, leases and hires the Property from Lessor, in accordance with the provisions of this 
Agreement, for the Lease Term.  

Section 5.  Lease Term.  The Lease Term of this Agreement will consist of the Original Term and 
all Renewal Terms ending with the expiration of the Maximum Term as set forth on Exhibit B.  The 
Lessee has the option to renew the Lease Term of this Agreement and each Renewal Term shall be 
twelve months, shall correspond to the Lessee’s fiscal year and shall commence on the first day 
following the last day of the Original Term or the preceding Renewal Term, as the case may be; 
provided that the last scheduled Renewal Term shall be the lesser number of months as may be 
necessary to extend the Lease Term to the date that the last Payment in the Payment Schedule is due 
and payable.  The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and 
conditions during the Original Term.

Section 6.  Termination of Lease Term.  The Lease Term will terminate upon the earliest of any of 
the following events: 

(a) the expiration of the Original Term of this Agreement unless extended by mutual 
ratification pursuant to the provisions of Section 8; 



7

(b) the exercise by Lessee of the option to purchase the Property and payment of the 
Purchase Price and all amounts payable in connection therewith; 

(c) a default by Lessee and Lessor’s election to terminate this Agreement under Section 
36; or 

(d) the payment by Lessee of all Payments authorized or required to be paid by Lessee 
hereunder during the Maximum Term.  

Section 7.  Continuation of Lease Term.  Lessee currently intends to continue the Lease Term 
through the Original Term for the Maximum Term and to pay the Payments due or becoming due 
hereunder from legally available funds.  Lessee reasonably believes that it can obtain legally available 
funds in an amount sufficient to make all Payments during the Maximum Term.  Lessor acknowledges 
that this Agreement is not a general obligation of the Lessee and that there will be no pledge of the 
full faith and credit of the Lessee or the taxing power of the Lessee as a source of security for the 
Payments hereunder.

Section 8.  Non-Ratification and Right of Termination; Nonrenewal Event; Cancellation Event.  
Upon expiration of the Original Term, the Agreement may be renewed by ratification for successive 
fiscal years each beginning on July 1st and ending on June 30th (each a “Renewal Term”).  Pursuant 
to Title 62, Oklahoma Statutes Section 430.1 and Title 70, Oklahoma Statutes Section 5-117, 
continuation of this Agreement past the Original Term (representing the remaining portion of the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2023) or any subsequent Renewal Term is dependent upon mutual 
ratification by Lessee and Lessor.  Lessor hereby ratifies all Renewal Terms approved by the Lessee 
through the end of the Maximum Term.  As part of Lessee’s ratification, Lessee agrees to 
affirmatively act by providing Lessor with notice of its intent to renew this Agreement for the 
applicable Renewal Term, provided that the act of the governing body of the Lessee whereby it 
appropriates funds to make the requisite Payments hereunder that are due and payable in a succeeding 
Renewal Term shall be deemed such an affirmative act of the Lessee.  Lessee is obligated only to pay 
such Payments under this Agreement as may be lawfully made from funds budgeted and appropriated 
for that purpose during Lessee’s then current fiscal year.  Should Lessee fail to ratify the Agreement, 
the Agreement shall be deemed terminated at the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal 
Term.  Lessee agrees to deliver notice to Lessor of such termination as soon as reasonably practical 
but in any event within thirty (30) days following the end of the then current Original Term or 
Renewal Term, but failure to give such notice shall not act to extend the term beyond the last day of 
the fiscal year for which such ratification was made.

If Lessee fails to renew a Lease Term as provided in Section 5 above, then a “Nonrenewal Event” 
shall be deemed to have occurred.  If under Title 62, Oklahoma Statutes Section 430.1 (or any 
successor provision of Oklahoma law) Lessee’s governing body by a proper resolution adopted by 
the governing body and entered into the official records or minutes of the governing body certifies 
that the continuation of the Lease Term of this Agreement is unnecessary or contrary to the public 
interest, then a “Cancellation Event” shall be deemed to have occurred.  If a Nonrenewal Event or a 
Cancellation Event occurs, then: (a) Lessee shall give Lessor immediate notice of such Nonrenewal 
Event or Cancellation Event; (b) on the Return Date, Lessee shall return to Lessor all, but not less 
than all, of the Property covered by this Agreement, at Lessee’s sole expense, in a manner that is 
consistent with Section 36(b) hereto; (c) if a Nonrenewal Event is the reason for the return of the 
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Property, then Lessee shall pay all Payments and other amounts payable hereunder for which funds 
shall have been appropriated and this Agreement shall terminate on the Return Date without penalty 
to Lessee; (d) if a Cancellation Event is the reason for the return of the Property, then Lessee shall 
pay all Payments and other amounts payable hereunder through the Return Date and this Agreement 
shall terminate on the Return Date without penalty to Lessee; and (e) Lessor shall refund to Lessee 
the rental payments portion of any Payment previously paid hereunder which has not been earned by 
Lessor as of the Return Date.

Section 9.  Payments.  The Lessee will pay Payments, from legally available funds, in the amounts 
and on the dates set forth on the Payment Schedule.  Payments will be in consideration for Lessee’s 
use of the Property during the fiscal year in which such payments are due.  Any Payment not received 
on or before its scheduled Payment Date will bear interest at the rate of 10% per annum or the 
maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less, from its Payment Date.  All Payments shall 
be made by the Lessee to the Escrow Agent at least three (3) business days prior to the Payment Date 
for deposit to the Payment Sub-account established under the Escrow Agreement, and the Escrow 
Agent shall then remit the Payment to the Trustee Bank on behalf of the Lessor pursuant to the Escrow 
Agreement.  In any case where any Payment Date shall fall due on a Saturday, a Sunday, a legal 
holiday, or a day upon which banking institutions in the City of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, or in such 
other locality as the Escrow Agent may maintain its principal offices, are authorized by law to close 
for business, then the corresponding Payment need not be made on such date, but shall be made on 
the next succeeding banking day with the same force and effect as if made on the day upon which 
said Payment falls due; provided however, in order to facilitate the timely payment of debt service on 
the Bonds, Lessee agrees that it shall transfer or cause to be transferred such Payments to the Trustee 
Bank on behalf of the Lessor not later than the business day immediately preceding the scheduled 
Payment Date.

In addition to the Payments, Lessee shall reimburse Lessor (or to the Trustee Bank at the written 
direction of the Lessor or the Trustee Bank), the following (the “Additional Payments”) within thirty 
(30) days of receipt of written itemized invoices for the same from Lessor or Trustee Bank on behalf 
of Lessor:

(a) Any sums in excess of the Rental Payments specified in the Payment Schedule for the 
use of the Project necessary for the Lessor to punctually pay all its obligations in accordance with the 
terms of the Indenture; 

(b) Any sums which the Lessor shall be obligated to pay pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement, by reason of any default or delay in payment of sums due hereunder, but only if such 
delay or default results from the default or breach by Lessee of the terms, conditions and covenants 
of this Agreement;

(c) Any sums expended by the Lessor or Trustee Bank to insure the Property on Lessee’s 
failure to maintain insurance in accordance with this Agreement or to otherwise cure any defaults by 
Lessee under this Agreement; 

(d) The sum of one tenth of one percent (0.1%) (said amount along with any annual 
trustee/escrow agent fee shall collectively be referred to as the “Annual Fee”, and said Annual Fee 
shall be due and payable each October 1 commencing October 1, 2023) of the amount of the 
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outstanding principal on the Bonds as of each annual anniversary date of this Agreement to defray 
the administrative costs, and additionally the sum of any pro rata audit costs of Lessor attributable to 
the Project, and in addition, the sum of any rebate calculations, rebate determination or rebate payment 
costs or opinions attributable to the Project, and any fees and expenses, including those incurred by 
federal and state investigations, examinations, or audits of Lessor attributable to the Project, which 
payments may be made from interest income derived from accounts or funds created pursuant to the 
Indenture or from other funds of the Lessee; provided however, any amounts of this administrative 
fee not required for the referenced costs shall be returned to the Lessee upon payment of all obligations 
due under this Agreement; and

(e) All fees and expenses of the Trustee Bank payable by the Lessor under the Indenture.

Section 10.  Principal and Interest Components.  As set forth on the Payment Schedule, a portion 
of each Payment is paid as, and represents payment of, rental costs of the Property (i.e., the “Rental 
Payments”), and a portion of each Payment reflects the acquisition cost of the Property (or portion 
thereof) (i.e., the “Acquisition Payments”).  For purposes of the Federal tax treatment of this 
Agreement, certain portions of the Payments shall be treated as interest and shall be referred to in the 
Tax Regulatory Agreement as the “Interest Component”, and certain portions of the Payments shall 
be referred to in the Tax Regulatory Agreement as the “Principal Component”, all as more fully set 
forth in the Tax Regulatory Agreement.

Section 11.  Payments To Be Unconditional.  The obligations of Lessee to make Payments and to 
perform and observe the other covenants and agreements contained herein shall be absolute and 
unconditional in all events without abatement, diminution, deduction, set-off or defense, for any 
reason, including without limitation any failure of the Property to be delivered or installed, any 
defects, malfunctions, breakdowns or infirmities in the Property or any accident, condemnation or 
unforeseen circumstances.  

Section 12.  Acquisition, Delivery, Construction, Installation and Acceptance of the Property.  
Lessor shall cause to be acquired and/or constructed the Project, which consists of the Real Property 
specified on Exhibit A, together with any buildings and other improvements thereon, and any and all 
Equipment, all in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by the Lessor and the Lessee 
with respect to the Project, which plans and specifications are hereby incorporated by reference.  Any 
and all acquisition, delivery, construction, and installation costs in connection therewith shall be paid 
from the funds deposited in the escrow fund established under the Escrow Agreement, together with 
interest earnings thereon, or from other available funds of the Lessee; provided however, Lessor shall 
not be obligated to expend any funds in furtherance of the Project other than those funds deposited in 
said escrow fund established under the Escrow Agreement.  When the Property has been acquired, 
delivered, constructed, and/or installed, Lessee will immediately accept the Property and evidence 
said acceptance by executing and delivering to Lessor an acceptance certificate (substantially in the 
form of Schedule A-2 of the Escrow Agreement), the form and substance of which acceptance 
certificate shall also be acceptable to Lessor.  After it has been installed, the Property will not be 
moved from the location specified on Exhibit A without Lessor’s consent, which consent will not be 
unreasonably withheld.  Upon purchase and/or installation of any Equipment, the parties hereto shall 
execute supplemental schedule(s) to Exhibit A attached hereto for the purpose of detailing the 
Equipment purchased with proceeds of this Agreement, and said supplemental schedule(s) shall be 
incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement.
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Section 13.  Enjoyment of Property.  Lessor hereby covenants to provide Lessee with quiet use and 
enjoyment of the Property during the Lease Term, and Lessee will peaceably and quietly have and 
hold and enjoy the Property during the Lease Term, without suit, trouble or hindrance from Lessor, 
except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement.  

Section 14.  Right of Inspection.  Lessor will have the right at all reasonable times during regular 
business hours to enter into and upon the property of Lessee for the purpose of inspecting the Property.  

Section 15.  Use of the Property.  Lessee will not install, use, operate or maintain the Property 
improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated 
by this Agreement.  Lessee will obtain all permits and licenses, if any, necessary for the installation 
and operation of the Property.  In addition, Lessee agrees to comply in all respects (including, without 
limitation, with respect to the use, maintenance and operation of each item of the Property) with all 
applicable laws, regulations and rulings of any legislative, executive, administrative or judicial body; 
provided, however, that Lessee may contest in good faith the validity or application of any such law, 
regulation or ruling in any reasonable manner that does not, in the opinion of Lessor, adversely affect 
the interest of Lessor in and to the Property or its interest or rights under this Agreement.  

Section 16.  Maintenance of Property.  Lessee agrees that it will, at Lessee’s own cost and expense, 
maintain, preserve and keep the Property in good repair, working order and condition.  Lessor will 
have no responsibility to maintain, or repair or to make improvements or additions to the Property.  If 
requested to do so by Lessor, Lessee will enter into a maintenance contract for the Property with each 
Vendor and furnish evidence thereof to Lessor.  

Section 17.  Ground Lease Agreement.  At, or prior to the execution hereof, Lessee shall lease to 
Lessor, pursuant to that certain Ground Lease Agreement dated as of July 14November ___, 2022, 
covering certain real property as described therein located in CusterMcClain County, Oklahoma (the 
“Ground Lease Agreement”).  The Lessor shall be responsible for the costs and expenses of the 
Ground Lease Agreement, but only to the extent funds are available for such purpose in the Escrow 
Fund held under the Escrow Agreement.

Section 18.  Title to the Property.  The right of possession of the Real Property shall vest in the 
Lessor pursuant to the Ground Lease Agreement, subject to the rights of Lessee under this Agreement.  
Upon satisfaction of the incremental purchase provisions of Section 31 hereto, or if Lessee exercises 
its option to purchase under the prepayment provisions of Section 31 hereto, title to the Equipment 
shall transfer to the Lessee and the Lessor shall release from the Ground Lease the Real Property 
described therein.  Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, or upon occurrence of non-ratification 
(including a Nonrenewal Event or a Cancellation Event) as set forth in Section 8, the Lessee will 
surrender possession of the Property to the Lessor.  When the Lessee, by prepayment (as set forth in 
Section 31 hereto) or by payment as scheduled under Exhibit B, shall have paid a sum equal to the 
Purchase Price (or the applicable portion thereof in case of an incremental purchase) plus all 
respective Rental Payments, the Property (or the applicable portion thereof) shall become the property 
of the Lessee and Lessor agrees to execute and deliver to Lessee one or more Release of Ground 
Lease Agreement conveying to the Lessee all of Lessor’s right, title and interest in and to the tract or 
tracts of Real Property, free and clear of all liens and interest of third parties created by, through or 
under Lessor.  Upon receipt of such payments, Lessor shall also deliver to Lessee one or more bills 
of sale in substantially the form set forth an Exhibit H attached hereto, conveying to the Lessee all of 



11

Lessor’s right, title and interest in and to the Equipment, free and clear of all liens and interest of third 
parties created by, through or under Lessor.  The Property shall be transferred on an “AS-IS, WHERE-
IS” basis with all faults, without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind, express 
or implied, except for a representation that the Equipment is free and clear of any liens created by the 
Lessor.  Lessor acknowledges and agrees that, notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor will not be 
treated for Federal income tax purposes as the tax owner of the Property and, accordingly, Lessor will 
not take any Federal income tax benefits such as depreciation in respect of the Property during the 
Lease Term.

Section 19.  Security Interest.  To the extent permitted by law, Lessee hereby grants to Lessor a first 
priority security interest in Lessee’s rights and interests in any and all of the Property designated as 
Equipment, all funds held by the Escrow Agent under the terms of the Escrow Agreement, and in any 
and all proceeds thereof (including, without limitation, any insurance proceeds therefrom).  Lessee 
agrees to execute and deliver to Lessor all necessary documents to evidence and perfect such security 
interest, including, without limitation, uniform commercial code (UCC) financing statements and any 
amendments thereto.

Section 20.  Certain Property to be Personal Property; Certain Property to be Real Property.  
Lessor and Lessee agree that the Property designated as Equipment is and will remain personal 
property.  The Equipment will not be deemed to be affixed to or a part of the real estate on which it 
may be situated, including the Real Property, notwithstanding that the Equipment or any part thereof 
may be or hereafter become in any manner physically affixed or attached to such real estate or any 
building thereon.  Upon the request of Lessor, Lessee will, at Lessee’s expense, furnish a waiver of 
any interest in the Equipment from any party having an interest in any such real estate or building, if 
other than the Lessor.  Lessor and Lessee further agree that any Property not specifically designated 
as Equipment shall be deemed to be Real Property, and any improvements thereon shall be deemed 
to be attached to the real estate or any building thereon.

Section 21.  Liens, Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges.  Lessee will keep 
the Property free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances, except those created under this 
Agreement.  The parties to this Agreement contemplate that the Property will be used for a 
governmental or proprietary purpose of Lessee and, therefore, that the Property will be exempt from 
all property taxes and other similar charges.  If the use, possession or acquisition of the Property is 
found to be subject to taxation in any form, Lessee will pay all taxes and governmental charges 
lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Property.  Lessee will pay all gas, water, 
steam, electricity, light, heat or power, telephone or other utility services and other charges incurred 
in the use and maintenance of the Property.  There shall be no abatement of Payments on account of 
interruption of any such services.  Lessee will pay such taxes and charges as the same become due; 
provided that, with respect to any such taxes and charges that may lawfully be paid in installments 
over a period of years, Lessee will be obligated to pay only such installments that accrue during the 
Lease Term.  

Section 22.  Insurance.  At its own expense, Lessee will maintain (a) casualty insurance insuring the 
Property against loss or damage by fire and all other risks covered by the standard extended coverage 
endorsement then in use in the State and any other risks reasonably required by Lessor in an amount 
at least equal to the then applicable Purchase Price of the Property, (b) liability insurance that protects 
Lessor from liability in all events in form and amount satisfactory to Lessor, and (c) workers’ 
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compensation coverage as required by the laws of the State.  All insurance proceeds from casualty 
losses will be payable as hereinafter provided.  Lessee will furnish to Lessor certificates evidencing 
such coverage throughout the Lease Term.  All such casualty and liability insurance will be with 
insurers that are acceptable to Lessor, will name Lessor and Trustee Bank as a loss payee and 
additional insured, and may not be cancelled without thirty (30) days prior written notice to Lessor, 
and such casualty insurance will contain a provision making any losses payable to Lessee, Trustee 
Bank, and Lessor, as their respective interests may appear.  

Section 23.  Advances.  In the event Lessee fails to maintain either the insurance required by this 
Agreement, pay taxes or charges required to be paid by it under this Agreement or fails to keep the 
Property in good repair and operating condition, Lessor may (but will be under no obligation to) 
purchase the required policies of insurance and pay the cost of the premiums thereof, pay such taxes 
and charges and make such Property repairs or replacements as are necessary and pay the cost thereof.  
All amounts so advanced by Lessor will become additional rent for the Maximum Term.  Lessee 
agrees to pay such amounts with interest thereon from the date paid at the rate of 10% per annum or 
the maximum permitted by law, whichever is less.  

Section 24.  Financial Information.  Lessee will provide Lessor with current financial statements, 
budgets, proofs of appropriation for the ensuing fiscal year and such other financial information 
relating to the ability of Lessee to continue this Agreement as may be reasonably requested by Lessor.  
Furthermore, Lessee shall deliver (i) audited annual financial statements to the Lessor within 180 days 
of the end of each fiscal year, including, a balance sheet, statement of revenues, expenses and changes 
in fund balances for budget and actual, statement of cash flow, rates, schedules and attachments to 
such financial statements, which audit shall be performed by a firm of independent certified public 
accountants holding a valid permit to practice as determined by the Oklahoma Accountancy Board 
and in accordance with Title 74, Oklahoma Statutes, Section 212A (B), (ii) an annual estimate of 
needs not later than thirty (30) days following commencement of each fiscal year, and (iii) other 
reports and information which the Lessor may reasonably request from time to time.

Section 25.  Release and Indemnification.  To the extent permitted by law, Lessee will indemnify, 
defend and hold harmless Lessor and Trustee Bank from and against any and all liability, obligations, 
losses, claims and damages whatsoever, regardless of cause thereof, and expenses in connection 
therewith arising out of or as the result of (a) the ownership of any item of the Property, (b) the 
manufacturing, ordering, acquisition, possession, use, operation, condition, purchase, delivery, 
rejection, storage or return of any item of the Property, (c) any accident in connection with the 
operation, use, condition, possession, storage or return of any item of the Property resulting in damage 
to property or injury or death to any person or (d) the breach by Lessee of any covenant herein or any 
material misrepresentation by Lessee of any representation contained herein.  The indemnification 
arising under this paragraph will continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full payment of 
all obligations under this Agreement or the termination of the Lease Term for any reason.  

Section 26.  Risk of Loss.  Lessee assumes, from and including the Commencement Date, all risk of 
loss, theft, damage or destruction of or damage to the Property, in whole or in part, from any cause 
whatsoever (a “Casualty Loss”).  No such loss of or damage to the Property nor defect therein nor 
unfitness or obsolescence thereof will relieve Lessee of the obligation to make Payments or to perform 
any other obligation under this Agreement.  If a Casualty Loss occurs to any Property, Lessee shall 
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immediately notify Lessor of the same and Lessee shall, unless otherwise directed by Lessor, 
immediately repair the same.

Section 27.  Damage, Destruction, Condemnation; Use of Proceeds.  If (a) the Property or any 
portion thereof is destroyed, in whole or in part, or is damaged by fire or other casualty, or (b) title to, 
or the temporary use of, the Property or any part thereof or the interest of Lessee or Lessor in the 
Property or any part thereof will be taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain by any 
governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting under governmental authority, Lessee 
and Lessor will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award to be applied 
to the prompt replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of the Property, unless 
Lessee has purchased the Lessor’s interest in the Property.  Any balance of the Net Proceeds 
remaining after such work has been completed will be paid to Lessee.  

Section 28.  Insufficiency of Net Proceeds.  If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the 
cost of any repair, restoration, modification or improvement referred to in Section 27, Lessee will 
either (a) complete such replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement and pay any 
costs thereof in excess of the amount of the Net Proceeds, or (b) purchase Lessor’s interest in the 
Property.  The amount of the Net Proceeds, if any, remaining after completing such repair, restoration, 
modification or improvement or after purchasing the Property will be retained by Lessee.  If Lessee 
will make any payments pursuant to this Section, Lessee will not be entitled to any reimbursement 
therefor from Lessor nor will Lessee be entitled to any diminution of the amounts payable under 
Section 9 hereto.  

Section 29.  Disclaimer of Warranties.  LESSOR HAS MADE AND MAKES NO 
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND ASSUMES NO 
OBLIGATION WITH RESPECT TO THE TITLE, MERCHANTABILITY, CONDITION, 
QUALITY OR FITNESS OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT A FOR ANY 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THE CONFORMITY OF THE PROPERTY TO 
SPECIFICATION OR PURCHASE ORDER, ITS DESIGN, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION 
OR OPERATION.

All such risks shall be borne by Lessee without in any way excusing Lessee from its obligations under 
this Agreement, and Lessor shall not be liable to Lessee for any damages on account of such risks.  
All claims or actions on any warranty so assigned shall be made or prosecuted by Lessee, at its sole 
expense, upon prior written notice to Lessor.  Lessor may, but shall have no obligation whatsoever to 
participate in such claim or action on such warranty, at Lessor’s expense.  Any recovery under such 
a warranty shall be made payable jointly to Lessee and Lessor.

Section 30.  Vendor’s Warranties.  ALL WARRANTIES, PROMISES AND SERVICE 
AGREEMENTS, IF ANY, RELATING TO THE PROPERTY THAT EACH VENDOR HAS 
MADE TO LESSOR IN CONNECTION WITH OR AS PART OF THE CONTRACT BY 
WHICH LESSOR ACQUIRED THE PROPERTY ARE HEREBY ASSIGNED TO LESSEE.

Lessee may communicate with each Vendor and receive an accurate and complete statement of all 
such warranties, promises and service agreements, if any.  Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has 
selected each Vendor, who has sold and assigned the Property to Lessor, and that Lessee has directed 
Lessor to acquire the Property from each Vendor in connection with this Agreement.  Lessee further 
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acknowledges that this Agreement is a Finance Lease within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial 
Code and that Lessee is entitled to each of the Vendors’ warranties and promises described above, if 
any.

Section 31.  Incremental Purchase and Prepayment.  

(a) Incremental Purchase.  Lessee may, by paying the installments of principal at the 
time and in the amounts set forth on Exhibit B, elect to acquire Lessor’s right, title and interest in 
and to the Equipment and/or the Real Property; provided however, such acquisition shall only 
occur upon Lessee making all of the required Payments and/or payment of the then-applicable 
Purchase Price.  Exhibit G attached hereto provides additional detail with respect to the Real 
Property and/or Equipment scheduled for acquisition as set forth in Exhibit B.  

(b) Optional Prepayment.  So long as there is no Event of Default then existing, Lessee 
will have the option to effect the incremental purchase described above, in whole or in part, on any 
date, upon giving written notice to Lessor at least thirty (30) days before the date of such payment, 
and upon payment in full of the Payment then due hereunder plus all other amounts due hereunder 
plus the then-applicable Purchase Price (or portion thereof) to Lessor due on the Bonds; provided, 
the Lessee’s ability to prepay this Agreement shall be expressly limited by the Terms of 
Redemption applicable to the Bonds as set forth in Section 3.02 of the Indenture.

Section 32.  Further Assurances.  The parties hereto further covenant and agree to do, execute and 
deliver, or cause to be done, executed and delivered, and covenant and agree to use their best efforts 
to cause their successors and assigns to do, execute and deliver, or cause to be done, executed and 
delivered, all such further acts, transfers and assurances, for the better assuring, conveying and 
confirming unto Lessor and its successors and assigns, all and singular, the interests in the Property 
hereby assigned, and otherwise implementing the intention of the parties under this Agreement, as 
the parties and their successors and assigns reasonably shall request.  Any performance required of 
Lessee or any payments required to be made by Lessee may, if not timely performed or paid, be 
performed or paid by Lessor, and in that event, Lessor shall be immediately reimbursed by Lessee for 
such payments and for any costs and expense, legal or otherwise associated with the payments or 
other performance by Lessor, with interest per annum thereon at 10% per annum or the maximum 
rate permitted by State law.

Section 33.  Assignment by Lessor.  Lessor’s interest in, to and under this Agreement and the 
Property may be assigned and reassigned in whole or in part to one or more assignees by Lessor 
without the necessity of obtaining the consent of Lessee; provided that any assignment will not be 
effective until Lessee has received written notice of the name and address of the assignee.  It is 
contemplated hereunder that Lessor will assign all right, title, and interest in and to this Agreement 
and any and all Payments or other amounts derived thereunder to the Indenture as security for the 
repayment of the Bonds.  Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge and agree that anything in this 
Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, as long as the Indenture or similar security instruments 
in favor of the Trustee Bank are in force and effect, the following provisions shall apply:

(a) Consent to Amendment.  There shall be no modification of this Agreement by Lessor 
or Lessee without the prior written consent of the Trustee Bank.
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(b) Notices to Trustee Bank.  Lessor, upon serving Lessee with any notice of an Event of 
Default, failure to comply, or termination, shall simultaneously serve a copy of such notice on the 
Trustee Bank.  If Lessor shall serve Lessee with a notice of a failure to comply with any term, 
covenant, condition, or provision hereof, the Trustee Bank shall then have the same period after 
service of the notice on it as is given to Lessee hereunder to remedy or cause to be remedied such 
failure, and Lessor shall accept performances by or at the instigation of any Trustee Bank as if it had 
been done by Lessee.  Any notice required to be given to any Trustee Bank shall be in accordance 
with Section 38 hereof.

(c) Curative Rights of Trustee Bank.  In addition to the rights granted to the Trustee Bank 
under subsection (b) of this Section, the Trustee shall have an additional period of ninety (90) days to 
remedy or cause to be remedied any Event of Default of which it shall receive notice.

(d) Assignment.  Lessor agrees that, in the event of any enforcement of remedies under 
the Indenture by the Trustee Bank, either by judicial proceedings, under power of sale or otherwise, 
all right, title and interest encumbered by the Indenture may, without the consent of Lessor, be 
assigned to and vested in the Trustee Bank or to such other party as Trustee Bank is entitled to convey 
such rights and interests.

(e) Limitation on Liability of Trustee Bank.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Agreement, Lessor and Lessee agree that the Trustee Bank shall in no manner or respect whatsoever 
be (i) liable or responsible for any of Lessee’s obligations or covenants under this Agreement (nor 
shall any rights of such Trustee Bank be contingent on the satisfaction of such obligations or 
covenants), or (ii) required to cure any Event of Default; provided, however, that if such Trustee Bank 
elects to become becomes the successor to Lessor’s interests in this Agreement after the occurrence 
of an Event of Default under the Indenture, then such Trustee Bank shall be responsible and liable for 
all obligations and covenants accruing during such Trustee Bank’s tenure as Lessor’s successor.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the liability of a Trustee Bank with respect to its obligations under 
this Agreement shall be non-recourse as to such Trustee Bank and limited to its interest in the 
Agreement.

Lessee will direct the Escrow Agent to retain all such notices as a register of all assignees and will 
direct the Escrow Agent to make all payments to the assignee or assignees designated in such register.  
Lessee agrees to execute all documents, including notices of assignment and chattel mortgages or 
financing statements that may be reasonably requested by Lessor or any assignee, including the 
Trustee Bank, to protect its interest in the Property and in this Agreement and agrees to file or cause 
to be filed all financing statements with respect to the Property and this Agreement.  The Trustee 
Bank shall file continuation statements with respect to each initial financing statement filed by the 
Lessee provided a copy of the initial financings statement is timely delivered to the Trustee Bank, and 
the Trustee Bank shall be fully protected in relying on such initial filing and description in filing any 
continuation statements pursuant to this Section.  Lessee will not have the right to and will not assert 
against any assignee any claim, counterclaim, defense, set-off or other right Lessee may have against 
Lessor.  

Section 34.  Assignment and Subleasing by Lessee.  None of Lessee’s right, title and interest in, to 
and under this Agreement and the Property may be assigned, subleased or encumbered by Lessee for 
any reason.
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Section 35.  Events of Default Defined.  Any of the following will be “Events of Default” under this 
Agreement: 

(a) Failure by Lessee to pay any Payment required to be paid hereunder at the time 
specified herein; 

(b) Failure by Lessee to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its 
part to be observed or performed, for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure 
and requesting that it be remedied is given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor will agree in writing to 
an extension of such time prior to its expiration; provided, however, if the failure stated in the notice 
cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonably withhold its consent 
to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period 
and diligently pursued until the default is corrected; 

(c) Any statement, representation or warranty made by Lessee in or pursuant to this 
Agreement or its execution, delivery or performance will prove to have been false, incorrect, 
misleading or breached in any material respect on the date when made; 

(d) Any provision of this Agreement will at any time for any reason cease to be valid and 
binding on Lessee, or will be declared to be null and void, or the validity or enforceability thereof will 
be contested by Lessee or any governmental agency or authority if the loss of such provision would 
materially adversely affect the rights or security of Lessor, or Lessee will deny that it has any further 
liability or obligation under this Agreement; 

(e) Lessee (i) applies for or consents to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian 
or liquidator of Lessee, or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, (ii) is unable, fail or admit 
in writing its inability generally to pay its debts as they become due, (iii) makes a general assignment 
for the benefit of creditors, (iv) has an order for relief entered against it under applicable federal 
bankruptcy law, or (v) files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a petition or an answer seeking 
reorganization or an arrangement with creditors or taking advantage of any insolvency law or any 
answer admitting the material allegations of a petition filed against Lessee in any bankruptcy, 
reorganization or insolvency proceeding; or 

(f) An order, judgment or decree will be entered by any court of competent jurisdiction, 
approving a petition or appointing a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee or of all or a 
substantial part of the assets of Lessee, in each case without its application, approval or consent, and 
such order, judgment or decree will continue unstayed and in effect for any period of 30 consecutive 
days.  

Section 36.  Remedies on Default.  Whenever any Event of Default exists, Lessor will have the right, 
at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to take one or any combination of the following 
remedial steps: 

(a) By written notice to Lessee, Lessor may declare all Payments and other amounts 
payable by Lessee hereunder to the end of the then current Original or Renewal Term to be due; 
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(b) With or without terminating this Agreement, Lessor may enter the premises where the 
Property is located and retake possession of the Property or require Lessee at Lessee’s expense to 
promptly return any or all of the Property to the possession of Lessor at a place specified by Lessor, 
and sell or lease the Property or, for the account of Lessee, sublease the Property, holding Lessee 
liable for the difference between (i) the Payments and other amounts payable by Lessee hereunder to 
the end of the Lease Term, and (ii) the net proceeds of any such sale, lease or sublease (after deducting 
all expenses of Lessor in exercising its remedies under this Agreement, including without limitation, 
all expenses of taking possession, storing, reconditioning and selling or leasing the Property and all 
brokerage, auctioneers’ and attorneys’ fees); 

(c) Lessor may take whatever other action at law or in equity may appear necessary or 
desirable to enforce its rights as the owner of the Property; and 

(d) Under no circumstances shall Lessee be liable under this Section 36 for any amount 
in excess of the sum appropriated for the previous and current fiscal years, less all amounts previously 
due and paid during such previous and current fiscal years from amounts so appropriated.

Section 37.  No Remedy Exclusive.  No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is 
intended to be exclusive and every such remedy will be cumulative and will be in addition to every 
other remedy given under this Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity.  No delay 
or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default will impair any such right or 
power or will be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right and power may be exercised 
from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.  In order to entitle Lessor to exercise any 
remedy reserved to it in this Agreement it will not be necessary to give any notice, other than such 
notice as may be required in this Agreement.  

Section 38.  Notices.  All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder will be sufficiently 
given and will be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the 
parties at the addresses immediately after the signatures to this Agreement (or at such other address 
as either party hereto will designate in writing to the other for notices to such party), to any assignee 
at its address as it appears on the register maintained by Escrow Agent.  As required herein, notices 
shall also be given when required to the Escrow Agent and/or the Trustee Bank at the following 
address:

If to Trustee: BOKF, NABancFirst
499 W. Sheridan Ave100 N. Broadway., Suite 26001400
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Attention: Corporate Trust Department
Tele. No.  (405) 272-2104218-4645
Fax No.   (405) 936-3964270-4787

Section 39.  Binding Effect.  This Agreement will inure to the benefit of and will be binding upon 
Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.  

Section 40.  Severability.  In the event any provision of this Agreement will be held invalid or 
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding will not invalidate or render 
unenforceable any other provision hereof.  
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Section 41.  Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Lessor 
and Lessee.  

Section 42.  Amendments.  This Agreement may be amended, changed or modified in any manner 
by written agreement of Lessor and Lessee.  Any waiver of any provision of this Agreement or any 
right or remedy hereunder must be affirmatively and expressly made in writing and will not be implied 
from inaction, course of dealing or otherwise.  

Section 43.  Execution in Counterparts.  This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in 
several counterparts, each of which will be an original and all of which will constitute but one and the 
same instrument.  

Section 44.  Captions.  The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and in 
no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Agreement.  

Section 45.  Applicable Law.  This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance 
with the laws of the State.  

Section 46.  Arbitration.  At the request of either party, and to the extent permitted by applicable 
law, any claims under this Agreement shall be resolved by binding arbitration in accordance with the 
Federal Arbitration Act (Title 9, U.S. Code), notwithstanding that the Agreement, or documents 
executed in connection therewith, may provide that it is governed by the laws of the State of 
Oklahoma.  

Section 47.  Electronic Transactions.  The parties agree that the transaction described herein may 
be conducted and related documents may be stored by electronic means.  Copies, telecopies, 
facsimiles, electronic files and other reproductions of original executed documents shall be deemed 
to be authentic and valid counterparts of such original documents for all purposes, including the filing 
of any claim, action or suit in the appropriate court of law.  

[Remainder of Page Left Blank Intentionally]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this Agreement to be executed in their 
corporate names by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 99 1 OF 
CUSTERMCCLAIN COUNTY, STATE OF 
OKLAHOMA (“LESSEE”)

By: ______________________________ 

Name: Dr. Floyd Simon, Jr.John Maker

Title: President 

Address for notices:

1720 Opal Avenue101 North Main Street
ClintonNewcastle, OK 7360173065

THE CLINTON PUBLIC WORKSNEWCASTLE 
EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY 
(“LESSOR”)

By: ________________________________ 

Name:  David BerrongKarl Nail

Title: Chairman

Address for notices:

415 Gary Blvd.P.O. Box 179
ClintonNewcastle, OK 7360173065
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)  SS:

COUNTY OF CUSTERMCCLAIN )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 5th ___ day of JulyNovember, 2022, 
by Dr. Floyd Simon, Jr.John Maker, President of the Board of Education of Independent School 
District No. 99 1 of CusterMcClain County, Oklahoma (ClintonNewcastle Public Schools), an 
independent school district organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, on 
behalf of said School District.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day 
and year first above written.

(SEAL) _______________________________________
Notary Public

My Commission Expires 08/26/2024.
Commission No. 04007771.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)  SS:

COUNTY OF CUSTERMCCLAIN )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 5th ___ day of JulyNovember, 2022, 
by David Karl NailBerrong, Chairman of Trustees of The the Clinton Public WorksNewcastle 
Educational Facilities Authority, a public trust organized and existing under the laws of the State 
of Oklahoma, on behalf of the trust.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day 
and year first above written.

(SEAL) _______________________________________
Notary Public

My Commission Expires 08/26/2024.
Commission No. 04007771.
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EXHIBIT A TO SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

FORM OF PROPERTY SCHEDULE

See Property items described on the attached schedules.

[Form of Property Schedule]

Check here if Property is designated as Real Property [    ]

Check here if Property is designated as Equipment [    ]

Description of Property:

The Property described above is located at the following address:  

State of Oklahoma 

[LESSEE ADDRESS 1] 

[LESSEE ADDRESS 2] 
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PROPERTY SCHEDULE #1

See Property items described on the attached schedules.

[Form of Property Schedule]

Check here if Property is designated as Real Property [ X ]

Check here if Property is designated as Equipment [    ]

Description of Property:

All right, title, and interest of the Lessor in the following described real property situated in 
CusterMcClain County, Oklahoma, to wit:

Tract I:  

Tract II:  

Tract I:  Nance Elementary School

All of Block Six (6), Shoe Boy Addition to the City of Clinton (Parcel ID No. 1210-00-
006-000-0-000-00)

And

All of Block Seven (7), Shoe Boy Addition to the City of Clinton (Parcel ID No. 1210-00-
007-000-0-000-00)

Tract II:  Southwest Elementary School

All of Block 9, Arcadia Garden, a sub-division of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter 
of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17, W.I.M., Custer County, Oklahoma, 
EXCEPT the following described tract: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Block 9, 
thence South along the East boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 160 feet, thence 
West parallel to the North boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 172.6 feet, thence 
North parallel to the East boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 160 feet to the North 
boundary line of said Block 9, thence East along the North boundary line of said Block 9 
a distance of 172.6 feet to the point of beginning. (Parcel ID No. 0740-00-009-000-0-000-
00)

And
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The surface and surface rights only in and to a tract of land located in Block 9 according 
to the recorded plat of Blocks 8 & 9, Arcadia Garden, Clinton, Oklahoma, a subdivision 
of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17, 
W.I.M., Custer County, Oklahoma,, (which subdivision is sometimes referred to as being 
Arcadia Garden Addition to Clinton, Custer County, Oklahoma) which tract is more 
particularly described as follows:  Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Block 9 as 
shown in the recorded plat of Blocks 8 & 9, Arcadia Garden, thence South along the East 
boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 160 feet, thence West parallel to the North 
boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 142.62 feet, thence North parallel to the East 
boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 160 feet to the North boundary line of said 
Block 9, thence East along the North boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 142.62 
feet to the point of beginning. (Parcel ID No. 0740-00-009-000-0-00A-00)

Tract III:  High School (location of new Junior High Campus)

A tract in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 12 
North, Range 17, W.I.M., Custer County, Oklahoma, more particularly described as 
follows: Beginning at a point on the half-section line 1425 feet South of the Northwest 
corner of said Northeast Quarter of said Section 22, thence South along said half section 
line 1195 feet to the Southwest corner of said Northeast Quarter, thence East along the 
South boundary line of said Northeast Quarter 1314.3 feet, thence North 1192 feet to a 
point 50 feet South of the center of the main line of the Clinton & Oklahoma West Railway 
(now Panhandle and Santa Fe Railway), thence South 88 degrees 8 minutes West 50 feet 
from and parallel to said center of the main line of said Railway 668 feet, thence in a 
Southwesterly direction 50 feet from and parallel to the center line of said Railway line 
1121 feet, thence West 100 feet, thence in a Northwesterly direction 50 feet from an 
parallel to the center line of said Railway 953.4 feet to the point of beginning, containing 
31.54 acres, more or less.

And

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Block 17 of Sights Acres Addition to Clinton, 
Oklahoma, said Southeast corner being also the southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter 
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17 
West of the Indian Meridian; Thence North 1227.4 feet to A.T. & S.F. Railroad Right of 
Way; Thence west along A.T. & S.F. Railroad Right of Way, a distance of 499.16 feet to 
the east right of way line of the United States Interstate Highway (Hwy. 66); Thence 
Southerly along said East Right of Way line, on a curve of Radius 5629.3 feet for a distance 
of 1053.01 feet; Thence South along said same East Right of Way for a distance of 242.19 
feet; Thence easterly along the south boundary of Block 17 of Sights Acres Addition to 
Clinton, Oklahoma, for a distance of 593 feet to the point of beginning, containing 16.70 
Acres & Subject to a part of Judy Trail, a dedicated street in Sights Acres Addition to 
Clinton, Oklahoma. (Parcel ID No. 1320-00-000-000-0-008-60)

And
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All that certain tract or parcel of land situated in the southwest quarter of the northeast 
quarter of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17 West at Clinton, Custer County, 
Oklahoma, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line concentric with and 50 feet southerly from, 
measured normal to, the center line of The Clinton and Oklahoma Western Railroad 
Company’s main track as same was located and constructed, and the west line of the 
northeast quarter of said Section 22, distant 1394 feet south of the northwest corner of the 
northeast quarter of said Section 22;

Thence easterly on a curve to the left having a radius of 1482.69 feet and concentric with 
the center line of said main track, a distance of 477.8 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence continuing easterly tangent to last described course and parallel with the center 
line of said main track, a distance of 272.2 feet;

Thence in a southwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 712.73 feet, a 
distance of 79.11 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence continuing in a southwesterly direction tangent to last described course, a distance 
7.19 feet to a point of curve;

Thence in a generally southwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 355.5 
feet, a distance of 475.65 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence continuing in a southwesterly direction tangent to last described course, a distance 
of 7.0 feet to a point of curve;

Thence continuing in a southwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 
626.15 feet, a distance of 52.06 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence south tangent to last described course, a distance of 500 feet;

Thence west at right angles, a distance of 100 feet;

Thence north at right angles, a distance of 500 feet to a point of curve;

Thence in a general northwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 626.15 
feet, a distance of 52.06 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence continuing in a northwesterly direction tangent to last described course, a distance 
of 7.0 feet to a point of curve;

Thence continuing in a northwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 
330.13 feet, a distance of 210 feet, to a point of compound curve;
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Thence continuing in a northwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 
1148.17 feet, a distance of 232.46 feet, more or less, to a point in the west line of the 
northeast quarter of said Section 22;

Thence north along the west line of the northeast quarter of said Section 22, a distance of 
31 feet to the point of beginning.

The tract of land above described contains an area of 3.25 acres, more or less, and is the 
same land acquired by said Railway Company from Frank Kell, Trustee, by deed dated 
October 1, 1917, ad recorded in Book 24, Page 282, of the deed records of Custer County; 
(Parcel ID No. 1320-00-000-000-0-009-90)

LESS AND EXCEPT:

A strip, piece or parcel of land described by metes and bounds as follows: Beginning at a 
point 92.7 feet South of the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of the 
Northeast Quarter (NE¼) of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17 West of the Indian 
Meridian, Custer County, Oklahoma; thence South 37 feet; thence South 84½ degrees East 
(S. 84½°E.) for a distance of 320 feet to a point on the Northerly boundary line of the 
Clinton School Property; thence Northwesterly along said Northerly boundary line of 
Clinton School Property and along a curve to the right with a radius of 1482.4 feet for a 
distance of 326 feet to the point of beginning.

AND LESS AND EXCEPT:

A strip, piece or parcel of land described by metes and bounds as follows: Beginning at a 
point 92.7 feet South of the Northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter (SE¼) of the 
Northwest Quarter (NW¼) of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17 West of the Indian 
Meridian, Custer County, Oklahoma; thence South 37 feet; thence North 84½ degrees 
West (N. 84½°W.) for a distance of 502 feet to the Easterly Right-of-way line of Gary 
Freeway (US Highway No. 66); thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right with a radius 
of 5,629.6 feet and along said Easterly right-of-way line of Gary Freeway for a distance of 
37 feet; thence Easterly on a curve to the right with a radius of 955.4 feet and along the 
Northerly boundary line of the Clinton School Property for a distance of 505.2 feet to the 
point of beginning.
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Commencement Date:
Principal Amount of Bonds:
Imputed Interest Rate:
Maximum Term:

Payment Date
Total 

Payment Rental Payment
Acquisition 
Payment (1)

Property 
Component 
Acquired (2)

11/15/2022
4/1/2023 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2023 1,500.00 1,500.00 A
4/1/2024 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2024 1,500.00 1,500.00 B
4/1/2025 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2025 1,500.00 1,500.00 C
4/1/2026 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2026 1,500.00 1,500.00 D
4/1/2027 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2027 1,500.00 1,500.00 E
4/1/2028 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2028 1,500.00 1,500.00 F
4/1/2029 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2029 1,500.00 1,500.00 G
4/1/2030 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2030 1,500.00 1,500.00 H
4/1/2031 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2031 1,500.00 1,500.00 I
4/1/2032 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2032 1,500.00 1,500.00 J
4/1/2033 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2033 1,500.00 1,500.00 K

11/15/2022

10/1/2033

EXHIBIT B TO SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

(1) Inclusive of Annual Fee and Trustee Bank Fee 
(2) Please see Exhibit G for a description of the Property to be acquired pursuant 

to each Acquisition Payment.
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EXHIBIT C TO SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

[RESERVED]
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EXHIBIT D TO SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

CLOSING CERTIFICATE OF THE LESSEE

[See Tab 19 of the Transcript of Proceedings]
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EXHIBIT E TO SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

OPINION OF COUNSEL

[See Tab 13 of the Transcript of Proceedings]



F-1

EXHIBIT F TO SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

ESCROW AND PAYING AGENT AGREEMENT

[See Tab 5 of the Transcript of Proceedings]
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EXHIBIT G TO SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Property Component Descriptions

The following groups reflect the Real Property and/or Equipment that will be acquired on each 
Payment Date upon payment of the respective Acquisition Payment.  All cost amounts represent an 
approximate allocable cost based on preliminary construction estimates, and may vary depending on 
final project component costs.  Certain estimated construction cost amounts may be supplemented 
from other sources of funding available to the Lessee.

COMPONENT A October 1, 2023 $___

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at _____, including _____ (estimated construction 
costs of $_____), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement.

COMPONENT B October 1, 2024 $___

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising _______ (estimated construction costs of 
$_____), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, 
and relating to Tract ___ described therein.

COMPONENT C October 1, 2025 $___

•

COMPONENT D October 1, 2026 $___

•

COMPONENT E October 1, 2027 $___

•

COMPONENT F October 1, 2028 $___

•

COMPONENT G October 1, 2029 $___

•

COMPONENT H October 1, 2030 $___

•
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COMPONENT I October 1, 2031 $___

•

COMPONENT J October 1, 2032 $___

•

COMPONENT K October 1, 2033 $___

•

COMPONENT A October 1, 2023 $1,835,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School and Southwest 
Elementary School, including lockers (estimated construction costs of $240,457.52), and all as more 
particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT B October 1, 2024 $1,885,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including canopies/awnings (estimated construction costs of 
$123,869.61), toilet accessories and partitions (estimated construction costs of $79,062.56), and signage 
on other miscellaneous specialties (estimated construction costs of $72,936.65), and all as more 
particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT C October 1, 2025 $1,910,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including fire suppression systems (estimated construction 
costs of $456,252.09), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement.

COMPONENT D October 1, 2026 $2,725,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including aluminum entrances, glass and glazing (estimated 
construction costs of $713,475.02), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease 
Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT E October 1, 2027 $2,755,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, including translucent 
wall panels/Kallwall (estimated construction costs of $43,364.79), band storage and acoustics 
(estimated construction costs of $64,899.38), science casework (estimated construction costs of 
$211,134.94), gym equipment (estimated construction costs of $63,884.38), gym flooring (estimated 
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construction costs of $93,377.37), gym seating (estimated construction costs of $64,899.38), food 
service equipment (estimated construction costs of $260,245.32), and overhead/coiling counter door 
(estimated construction costs of $13,239.00), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT F October 1, 2028 $2,790,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Nance Elementary School and Southwest 
Elementary School, including HVAC system components (estimated construction costs of $886,052.02), 
and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT G October 1, 2029 $2,825,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including flooring (estimated construction costs of 
$982,805.09), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT H October 1, 2030 $2,860,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including doors, frames, and related hardware (estimated 
construction costs of $592,933.03) and millwork (estimated construction costs of $622,805.86), and all 
as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT I October 1, 2031 $2,895,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, including HVAC system 
components (estimated construction costs of $1,571,300.52), and all as more particularly identified in 
Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT J October 1, 2032 $2,930,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a four classroom addition at Southwest 
Elementary School constructed as a saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction costs of 
$1,671,585.04), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, and 
relating to Tract II described therein.

COMPONENT K October 1, 2033 $2,970,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a four classroom addition at Nance Elementary 
School constructed as a saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction costs of $1,715,429.71), as 
more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, and relating to Tract I 
described therein.

COMPONENT L October 1, 2034 $3,005,000
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• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a four classroom component of the new Clinton 
Junior High School constructed as a saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction costs of 
$1,715,429.71), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, and 
relating to Tract III described therein.

COMPONENT M October 1, 2035 $3,040,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a six classroom component of the new Clinton 
Junior High School adjacent to the south wall of the saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction 
costs of $2,042,116.90), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, 
and relating to Tract III described therein.

COMPONENT N October 1, 2036 $3,080,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a gymnasium component of the new Clinton 
Junior High School adjacent to cafeteria and common areas of the main building (estimated construction 
costs of $2,042,116.90), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, 
and relating to Tract III described therein.

COMPONENT O October 1, 2037 $3,115,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a five classroom addition at Nance Elementary 
School adjacent to the east wall of the saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction costs of 
$2,223,298.82), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, and 
relating to Tract I described therein.

COMPONENT P October 1, 2038 $3,155,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a twelve classroom addition at Southwest 
Elementary School adjacent to the north wall of the saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction 
costs of $4,339,304.23), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, 
and relating to Tract II described therein.

COMPONENT Q October 1, 2039 $3,195,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising the main building of the new Clinton Junior High 
School adjacent to the north wall of the saferoom/storm shelter and the west and north walls of the 
gymnasium, consisting of fifteen classrooms, two science lab classrooms, art and band classrooms, 
cafeteria/kitchen facilities, common areas, library, and administrative suite (estimated construction 
costs of $7,631,750.32), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, 
and relating to Tract III described therein.
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EXHIBIT H TO SUBLEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

FORM OF BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT The the Clinton Public WorksNewcastle Educational Facilities Authority, party of the first 
part, for and in consideration of the sum of $_____________ in hand paid by Independent School 
District No. 99 1 of CusterMcClain County, Oklahoma, party of the second part, the receipt whereof 
is hereby acknowledged, have bargained and sold, and by these presents to grant, bargain, sell, 
transfer, and deliver unto the said party of the second part the following described property, to wit:

[Insert corresponding Property Component information, including applicable information contained 
in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement]

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME unto the party of the second part, its heirs, executors, 
administrators and assigns forever.  And said party of the first part does for its heirs, executors, 
administrators, covenant with said party of the second part, its executors, administrators and assigns 
that The the Clinton Public WorksNewcastle Educational Facilities Authority, the lawful owner of 
the said personal property hereby sold; that it is free from all encumbrances; that it has good right to 
sell the same as aforesaid; and that it warrants and will defend the same against the lawful claims and 
demands of every and all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The the Clinton Public WorksNewcastle Educational Facilities Authority, 
the party of the first part, does hereunto set its hand this _____ day of _____________, 20__.

THE CLINTON PUBLIC 
WORKSNEWCASTLE EDUCATIONAL 
FACILITIES AUTHORITY

_______________________________
By:  Chairman
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)  SS:

COUNTY OF CUSTERMCCLAIN )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ___ day of ___________, 20__, by 
_________________, Chairman of The the Clinton Public WorksNewcastle Educational Facilities 
Authority, as Lessor pursuant to that certain Sublease Purchase Agreement dated as of _____, 2022, 
on behalf of said Lessor.

(SEAL) __________________________________
Notary Public

My commission expires: _______________
My commission number: _______________



GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

By and Between

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 991,
CUSTERMCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

(CLINTONNEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS),

Lessor

and

THE CLINTON PUBLIC WORKSNEWCASTLE EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES 
AUTHORITY,

Lessee
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THIS GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT (this “Ground Lease”) is made and entered into 
as of July 14November ___, 2022, by and between INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 
991, CUSTERMCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA (CLINTONNEWCASTLE PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS) a school district organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma 
(“Lessor”) and THE the CLINTON PUBLIC WORKSNEWCASTLE EDUCATIONAL 
FACILITIES AUTHORITY, a public trust organized and existing under the laws of the State of 
Oklahoma (“Lessee”),

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Lessee is a public trust created by a Declaration of Trust Indenture dated 
November 15, 1977March 22, 2010, for the use and benefit of the City of ClintonNewcastle, 
Oklahoma, under authority of and pursuant to the provisions of Title 60, Oklahoma Statutes 
20112021, Sections 176 et seq., as amended and supplemented; and

WHEREAS, the Lessee desires to assist the Lessor with construction of certain 
educational facilities on premises owned by the Lessor in accordance with plans and specifications 
provided by the Lessor, so as to provide better equipped facilities necessary to serve the needs of 
the students of ClintonNewcastle Public Schools; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor and the Lessee have entered into a Development Agreement dated 
as of July 14November ___, 2022 (the “Development Agreement”), which sets forth the duties, 
obligations and responsibilities of each party in regard to the construction of the Improvements, 
and said Development Agreement, as may be amended from time to time, is hereby incorporated 
by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor now owns the real property upon which the Improvements are to 
be constructed and intends to lease said real property to the Lessee pursuant to the terms of this 
Ground Lease Agreement; and

WHEREAS, in order to finance construction of the Improvements, the Authority has 
determined to issue its Educational Facilities Lease Revenue Bonds (ClintonNewcastle Public 
Schools Project) Series 2022  in the aggregate amount of $30,885,000.00$_____ (the “Bonds”); 
and

WHEREAS, with proceeds of the Bonds the Lessor will construct the Improvements and 
sublease the Premises to the Lessee pursuant to the terms of the Sublease Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS, 
CONDITIONS AND AGREEMENTS HEREIN CONTAINED THE PARTIES HEREBY 
AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Definitions.  All words and terms used in this Ground Lease and not 
otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given them in the Sublease Purchase Agreement.  
The following terms as used in this Ground Lease, shall have the following meanings, unless the 
context indicates otherwise: 
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“Bond Documents” collectively means the Indenture, the Bonds, the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement, the Resolutions authorizing issuance of the Bonds and the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement, and any other documents executed to secure payment of the Bonds or performance of 
obligations under the Indenture and all other instruments or agreements executed by Lessee or 
Lessor in connection with the issuance and delivery of the Bonds.

“Commencement Date” means July 14November ___, 2022.

“Event of Default” has the meaning set forth in Section 13 hereof.

“Improvements” means all improvements to and constructed on the Real Property and all 
fixtures and Personal Property placed on the Real Property for the benefit of Lessor, including but 
not limited to those items described in Exhibit “C” attached hereto. 

“Indenture” means the Bond Indenture dated as of JulyNovember 1, 2022, between Lessee 
and the Trustee, as the same may be amended and/or supplemented from time to time in accordance 
with the provisions thereof.

“Leasehold Estate” means the leasehold estate in the Premises created pursuant to this 
Ground Lease.

“Lien” means any lien, encumbrance, or charge levied on account of any mechanic's, 
laborer's, or materialmen's lien, or any security agreement, conditional bill of sale, title retention 
agreement, chattel mortgage, or otherwise created or permitted that might or does constitute a lien, 
encumbrance, or charge upon the Improvements or Leasehold Estate, or any part thereof, or the 
income therefrom.

“Permitted Encumbrances” means (i) the Bond Documents and Security Interests, (ii) 
currently existing utility, access, and other easements and rights of way, restrictions, and 
exceptions, (iii)  liens or encumbrances securing additional bonds or notes permitted by the 
Indenture, and (iv) the Sublease Purchase Agreement.  

“Personal Property” means all machinery, equipment, appliances, furniture, and any other 
personal property of any kind or description and used in connection with the Improvements and 
by agreement of the parties hereto said property will not become fixtures under the laws of the 
State of Oklahoma until the Lessee has fulfilled its obligations pursuant to Section 9 of the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement.

“Premises” means the existing improvements on the Real Property, if any, the 
Improvements and the Real Property, sometimes referred to herein as the “Leasehold Estate.”

“Real Property” means the land located in CusterMcClain County, Oklahoma that is more 
particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, incorporated by reference and made a part 
hereof.

“Security Interests” means the security interests of the Trustee granted in the Indenture, the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement, and any other liens or security interests granted in favor of the 
Trustee to secure payment of the Bonds and performance of all obligations under the Indenture.
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“State” means the State of Oklahoma.

“Sublease Purchase Agreement” means the Sublease Purchase Agreement of even date 
herewith between Lessee, as the lessor, and Lessor, as the lessee, which is hereby incorporated by 
reference and made a part hereof, as the same may be amended and/or supplemented from time to 
time in accordance with the provisions thereof.

“Term” has the meaning set forth in Section 2 hereof.

“Termination Date” means the date on which the Term ends by termination or expiration 
of this Ground Lease.

“Trustee” means BOKF, NABancFirst, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, a state banking 
association, as Trustee under the Indenture, and its successors and assigns in such capacity.

SECTION 2. Lease of Real Property; Term.  Lessor, in consideration of the rents, 
covenants, agreements, and conditions herein set forth, does hereby lease unto Lessee, and Lessee 
does hereby lease from Lessor, the Real Property, together with all existing improvements, if any, 
and Improvements now or hereafter located thereon and appurtenances thereto and all other 
Improvements hereunder.  The term of this Ground Lease shall commence on the Commencement 
Date and extend to October 1, 2049, or such earlier date upon Lessor’s purchase of Lessee’s right, 
title and interest in and to the Improvements prior to the Termination Date pursuant to Section 31 
of the Sublease Purchase Agreement in accordance with the Payment Schedule set forth in the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein for all 
purposes (the “Term”).

SECTION 3. Rent; Consideration.  Lessee has prepaid to Lessor all rent due throughout 
the Term in an amount equal to ten dollars ($10).  Lessor agrees that (i) the rent paid by Lessee, 
(ii) the financing of the Improvements through Lessee’s issuance of the Bonds for the benefit of 
Lessor, (iii) the residual value of the Improvements at the conclusion of the Term accruing to 
Lessor, and (iv) Lessee’s agreement to enter into the Sublease Purchase Agreement constitute fair 
and equitable consideration for the conveyance of the Leasehold Estate to Lessee. 

SECTION 4. Lessor’s Obligations Regarding the Premises.  Concurrently with the 
execution of this Ground Lease, Lessor and Lessee are entering into the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement.  Pursuant to the terms of the Sublease Purchase Agreement, Lessor, as lessee under 
the Sublease Purchase Agreement is obligated to do the following, among other requirements, with 
regard to the Premises: (i) maintain the Premises, (ii) maintain insurance on the Premises, (iii) pay 
all taxes and assessments accruing against the Premises, if any, and all other operating costs and 
expenses in connection with the Premises; and (iv) to utilize the Premises only for educational 
purposes (the obligations described in subsections 4(i) – (iv) are collectively referred to as 
“Maintenance of Premises”).  As long as the Sublease Purchase Agreement remains in effect and 
except as otherwise expressly stated herein, the rights and obligations of the parties with respect 
to the construction of the Improvements and Maintenance of the Premises shall be controlled by 
the Sublease Purchase Agreement.  To the extent that the Lessor is allowed to remain in possession 
of the Premises as a matter of its right to do so under the Sublease Purchase Agreement or by virtue 
of written consent of the Lessee on the expiration or earlier termination of the Sublease Purchase 
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Agreement, the provisions of the Sublease Purchase Agreement regarding the Maintenance of the 
Premises shall be incorporated into this Ground Lease, at the option of and in the sole discretion 
of Lessee, and shall remain the obligations of Lessor until the Termination Date.

SECTION 5. Lessor’s Representations and Covenants.

(a) Quiet Enjoyment.  Lessor represents and warrants that it owns fee simple, 
marketable title to the Real Property subject to no restrictions, liens, or other encumbrances other 
than the Permitted Encumbrances.  Lessor further covenants and agrees that, throughout the Term, 
Lessee may peaceably and quietly enjoy the Real Property subject, however, to any applicable 
zoning and land use restrictions, Permitted Encumbrances, Lessee’s fulfillment of the covenants 
and agreements contained in this Ground Lease, and to the terms and conditions of the Sublease 
Purchase Agreement.

(b) Access.  Lessor represents and warrants that the Real Property has access for ingress 
and egress to a public street or roadway.  To the extent that it is necessary to access the Real 
Property by passing over any adjacent property owned by Lessor, Lessor hereby grants to Lessee 
and its successors, assigns, successors-in-title, invitees, employees, and sublessees, a 
non-exclusive easement on, over, across, and through Lessor’s adjacent property(ies) for all forms 
of pedestrian and vehicular ingress, egress, and access between the Real Property and the public 
streets and roadways.  The non-exclusive easement herein granted shall expire automatically on 
the Termination Date.

(c) Environmental Condition.  Lessor represents and warrants that the Real Property 
has not been the site of any activity that would violate any past or present environmental law or 
regulation of any governmental body or agency having jurisdiction over the Real Property.  
Specifically, but without limitation, (i) solid waste and/or petroleum products have not been 
handled or stored on the Real Property such that they may have leaked or spilled onto the Real 
Property or contaminated the Real Property, (ii) there is no on-site contamination resulting from 
activities on the Real Property or adjacent tracts, and (iii) the Real Property contains no substances 
defined as “hazardous substances”, “hazardous materials”, or “toxic substances” in the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980; the Hazardous 
Materials Transportation Act; and the Resources Conversion and Recovery Act.

SECTION 6. Title to the Improvements.  Title to all Improvements shall be vested in 
Lessee until the Termination Date, subject to the right of Lessor to purchase Lessee’s right, title 
and interest in and to the Improvements prior to the Termination Date pursuant to Section 31 of 
the Sublease Purchase Agreement in accordance with the Payment Schedule set forth in the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein for all 
purposes.  On the Termination Date, title to and ownership of all of the Improvements, other than 
the Improvements previously vested in Lessor or disposed of by Lessee in accordance with Section 
13(b) hereof after the occurrence of an Event of Default, shall automatically and immediately vest 
in Lessor.  Within a reasonable period of time after the Termination Date, Lessee agrees to execute 
and deliver a deed or bill of sale, as appropriate, to convey legal title to the Improvements to 
Lessor.  Lessee further agrees to obtain and deliver to Lessor within a reasonable period of time 
after the Termination Date a release(s) of the Security Interests in the Improvements and a Release 
of Ground Lease Agreement.  Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, during 
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the term of this Ground Lease as long as an Event of Default has not occurred, Lessor shall be 
permitted to remove Personal Property from the Premises only for the purpose of substituting or 
replacing the same with comparable new or improved Personal Property with a minimum value 
equal to the value of the Personal Property removed.

SECTION 7. Liens and Encumbrances.

(a) No Encumbrances.  Except for the Permitted Encumbrances, neither Lessor nor 
Lessee shall create or permit to be created any Lien against the Improvements or Real Property.  
Any Lien against the Improvements or Real Property, other than the Permitted Encumbrances, 
shall be discharged by the party who creates or permits the same to be created.  Nothing in this 
Ground Lease shall be deemed or construed in any way as constituting the consent or request of 
Lessor or Lessee, express or implied, by inference or otherwise, to the filing of any Lien against 
the Improvements or Real Property by any contractor, subcontractor, laborer, materialman, 
architect, engineer, or other person for the performance of any labor or the furnishing of any 
materials or services for or in connection with the Improvements or any part thereof.

(b) Right to Contest.  Neither Lessor nor Lessee (the “Contesting Party”) shall be 
required to pay, discharge or remove any Lien so long as the Contesting Party contests in good 
faith such Lien or the validity, applicability or amount thereof by an appropriate legal proceeding 
which operates to prevent the collection of such amounts and the sale of the Premises or any 
portion thereof so long as prior to the date on which such Lien would otherwise have become 
delinquent, the Contesting Party shall have given the other party prior written notice of its intent 
to contest the Lien.  Any such contest shall be prosecuted with due diligence, and the Contesting 
Party shall promptly pay (or cause payment of) the amount of such Lien as finally determined, 
together with all interest and penalties payable in connection therewith.

SECTION 8. Assignment of Lease.

(a) Lessee Assignments.  So long as the Sublease Purchase Agreement is in full force 
and effect and except for the Sublease Purchase Agreement and grant of the Security Interests 
created pursuant to the Bond Documents, Lessee shall not have the right to assign, pledge, sublease 
or transfer this Ground Lease or any interest herein or any right or privilege appurtenant hereto or 
to sublease the Real Property or any portion thereof, unless the written consent of Lessor is first 
obtained.  Any assignment or transfer for which consent is required but which is nevertheless made 
without such written consent shall be void ab initio.  The foregoing notwithstanding, the following 
shall not be construed or deemed to be prohibited transfers or assignments by Lessee pursuant to 
this Section 8 and shall not require the prior consent of Lessor (i) any transfers or assignments to 
the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture to secure payment of the Bonds and the performance of the 
obligations under the Indenture, (ii) any reorganization, merger, restructure or renaming of Lessee, 
or (iii) any change of control of Lessee.  On the termination or expiration of the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement, during the remaining term of this Ground Lease, Lessee shall have the right to assign, 
pledge, sublease or transfer this Ground Lease or any interest herein or any right or privilege 
appurtenant hereto or to sublease the Real Property or any portion thereof, without the consent of 
Lessor.  Provided, however, upon the Incremental Purchase or Optional Prepayment of 
installments of principal and interest pursuant to the provisions of Section 31 of the Sublease 
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Purchase Agreement, Lessee shall release this Ground Lease as to the tract or tracts affected 
thereby.

(b) Lessor Assignments.  Lessor shall not have the right to assign, pledge or transfer 
this Ground Lease or any interest herein or any right or privilege appurtenant hereto or to further 
lease the Real Property or any portion thereof, unless the written consent of Lessee and Trustee is 
first obtained.  Any assignment or transfer for which consent is required but which is nevertheless 
made without such written consent shall be void ab initio.

SECTION 9. Indemnification by Lessor.  TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW, LESSOR HEREBY RELEASES AND AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND 
HOLD HARMLESS LESSEE, AND TRUSTEE AND ALL OF THEIR OFFICERS, 
EMPLOYEES, DIRECTORS, AGENTS, AND CONSULTANTS (HEREINAFTER 
COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS THE “INDEMNITEES”) OF AND FROM ANY AND 
ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, LIABILITIES, LOSSES, COSTS, OR EXPENSES FOR ANY 
LOSS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BODILY INJURY (INCLUDING DEATH), 
PERSONAL INJURY, REAL PROPERTY DAMAGE, EXPENSES, AND REASONABLE 
ATTORNEYS' FEES, CAUSED BY, GROWING OUT OF, OR OTHERWISE HAPPENING IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS GROUND LEASE OR DUE TO ANY NEGLIGENT ACT OR 
OMISSION ON THE PART OF LESSOR, TRUSTEE, THEIR AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, OR 
OTHERS WORKING AT THE DIRECTION OF LESSOR OR TRUSTEE OR ON THEIR 
BEHALF, OR DUE TO THE APPLICATION OR VIOLATION OF ANY PERTINENT 
FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL LAW, RULE, OR REGULATION BY LESSOR OR 
TRUSTEE, THEIR AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR OTHERS WORKING AT THE DIRECTION 
OF LESSOR OR TRUSTEE.  THIS INDEMNIFICATION EXTENDS TO THE SUCCESSORS 
AND ASSIGNS OF LESSEE, AND THIS INDEMNIFICATION SURVIVES THE 
EXPIRATION OR TERMINATION OF THIS GROUND LEASE AND THE DISSOLUTION 
OR, TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LAW, THE BANKRUPTCY OF LESSOR OR 
TRUSTEE.

SECTION 10. Fire and Other Casualties and Liabilities.

(a) Risk of Loss.  Lessor shall bear all risk of loss of damage or destruction to the 
Premises and all risk of loss for other liabilities related to the Premises arising from any cause 
other than intentional acts of the Lessee.  Subject to any requirements in the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement and to the prior written consent of Lessee and Trustee, to the extent that any portion of 
the Premises are damaged or destroyed, Lessor shall restore such damaged or destroyed portions 
of the Premises with due diligence at Lessor’s expense, as nearly as possible to the Premises’ 
value, condition and character immediately before such damage or destruction.  Such restoration 
shall be in accordance with all applicable laws, completed in a good and workmanlike manner and 
in accordance with plans and specifications therefore approved in writing by Lessee and Trustee.

(b) Insurance.  Lessor shall procure and maintain in full force and effect on the 
Premises all applicable forms of property and liability insurance required by Section 22 of the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement for the benefit of Lessor, Lessee and the Trustee to the extent 
permitted by applicable law and provide proof of such insurance coverage on the execution of this 
Ground Lease in accordance with Section 22 of the Sublease Purchase Agreement.  Upon the 
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expiration or termination of the Sublease Purchase Agreement, if Lessor remains in possession of 
the Premises as a matter of its right to do so under the Sublease Purchase Agreement or by virtue 
of written consent of Lessee, all insurance requirements of Lessor as the lessee under the Sublease 
Purchase Agreement shall be incorporated herein by reference and remain the obligations of Lessor 
at the option of and in the sole discretion of Lessee.

(c) No Termination.  No total or partial damage to or destruction of any or all of the 
Premises shall entitle Lessor to terminate this Ground Lease, or shall relieve Lessor from its 
obligations hereunder, and to the extent permitted by applicable law Lessor hereby waives any 
right now or hereafter conferred upon it by statute or otherwise, on account of any such damage or 
destruction to surrender or terminate this Ground Lease.

SECTION 11. Condemnation.

(a) General.  The term “condemnation” as used in this Ground Lease means the taking 
or appropriation of the Real Property, or any interest therein, in exercise of the power or right of 
eminent domain or such taking for public or quasi-public use or any state of facts relating to the 
taking or appropriation of the Real Property which, without an actual taking or appropriation, shall 
result in direct or consequential damages to the Real Property or the Leasehold Estate herein.  Such 
term shall also be deemed to include to the extent not otherwise defined in this paragraph, a 
temporary taking of the Real Property or any part thereof or the Improvements for a period of one 
year or more, and the taking of the Leasehold Estate created herein.

(b) Total Condemnation.  If all or substantially all of the Real Property is so 
condemned, this Ground Lease shall terminate on the date title to the Real Property vests in the 
condemnor; provided, however, that such termination shall be without prejudice to the rights of 
Lessor and Lessee to recover just and adequate compensation from any such condemnor and 
further provided that all sums owing under the Bond Documents are paid in full as set forth in 
subsection (c)(i) below.

(c) Division of Award - Total Condemnation.  Subject to the controlling provisions of 
the Bond Documents, if the Real Property is totally condemned as provided in subsection (b) 
above, the condemnation proceeds shall be paid as follows:

(i) Lessee first shall be entitled to receive such portion of the condemnation proceeds 
as shall equal the principal balance and accrued interest on and all other sums owing 
under the Bond Documents which shall be directly paid to the Trustee for the 
redemption of Bonds pursuant to the terms of the Indenture.

(ii) Lessor shall then be entitled to receive the balance of the condemnation proceeds.

(d) Partial Condemnation.  In the event of a taking of less than a total taking as 
provided in subsection (b) above, this Ground Lease shall terminate as to the condemned portion 
of the Real Property on the date title to the condemned portion of the Real Property vests in the 
condemnor; provided, however, that such termination shall be without prejudice to the rights of 
Lessor and Lessee to recover just and adequate compensation from any such condemnor.  The 
provisions of this Ground Lease shall remain in full force and effect as to the portion of the Real 
Property not condemned.
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(e) Division of Award - Partial Condemnation.  Subject to the controlling provisions 
of the Bond Documents, if the Real Property is partially condemned as provided in subsection (d) 
above, the condemnation proceeds shall be paid as follows:

(i) Lessee first shall be entitled to receive such portion of the condemnation proceeds 
as shall equal the Trustee’s equitable portion of the principal balance and accrued 
interest on and all other sums owing under the Bond Documents. Such amount shall 
be directly paid to such the Trustee for the redemption of Bonds pursuant to the 
terms of the Indenture.

(ii) Lessor shall then be entitled to receive the balance of the condemnation proceeds.

SECTION 12. [INTENTIONALLY OMITTED]

SECTION 13. Events of Default and Remedies.

(a) Events of Default Defined.  An “Event of Default” has occurred if (i) Lessor fails 
to perform or cause to be performed any term, covenant, condition, or provision hereof or of the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement after written notice is given to Lessor and Trustee by Lessee; (ii) 
there is a breach of or material inaccuracy in the representations and warranties of Lessor specified 
in a written notice given to Lessor and Trustee by Lessee, or (iii) Lessor files a voluntary petition 
in bankruptcy, and in any case Lessor fails to correct such default within thirty (30) days after 
written notice specifying the default is given.  In the case of any default that cannot with due 
diligence be corrected within such thirty (30) day period, but can be wholly corrected within a 
period of time not materially detrimental to the rights of the Lessee, it shall not constitute an Event 
of Default if corrective action is instituted by Lessor within the applicable period and diligently 
pursued (as reasonably determined by Lessee and Trustee) until the default is corrected in 
accordance with and subject to any directions or limitations of time established in writing by the 
Lessee and Trustee.  

(b) Lessee Remedies.  Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default by Lessor, Lessee 
may, upon ninety (90) days written notice and opportunity to cure provided to the Lessor, with or 
without additional notice or demand, and without limiting the Lessee’s remedies as a result of the 
Event of Default, do any of the following:

(i) Compel specific performance by Lessor of its obligations under this Ground Lease;

(ii) To the extent permitted by this Ground Lease and the Trustee, terminate the Ground 
Lease and seek to recover from Lessor all damages incurred by the Lessee by reason 
of the Event of Default by the Lessor including, but not limited to attorneys’ fees;

(iii) Remove, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of all Improvements that have not vested 
in Lessor pursuant to Section 31 of the Sublease Purchase Agreement; or

(iv) Pursue any other remedy available to Lessee under the laws of the State of 
Oklahoma.
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The failure of Lessee to exercise such rights after one or more Events of Default shall not be a 
waiver of the rights of Lessee upon the occurrence of any subsequent Event of Default.

SECTION 14. Expiration or Termination.  Subject to the provisions of Section 6 hereof, 
upon the termination or expiration of this Ground Lease and the Leasehold Estate for any cause 
other than for termination due to breach by Lessor, all rights and interests of Lessee, and all persons 
whomsoever claiming by, through or under Lessee shall immediately cease and terminate, and the 
Premises, including all buildings, improvements, engines, machinery, generators, boilers, 
furnaces, elevators, fire escapes, and all lifting, lighting, heating, cooling, refrigerating, air 
conditioning, ventilating, gas, electric and plumbing apparatus, appliances and fixtures, as well as 
other fixtures attached to or within the Premises, shall thereafter constitute and belong to and be 
the absolute property of Lessor or Lessor's successors and assigns, without further act or 
conveyance, and without liability to make such compensation to Lessee or to anyone whomsoever, 
and free and discharged from all and every lien, encumbrance, claim and charge of any character 
created or attempted to be created by Lessee at any time.  Subject to the provisions of Section 6 
hereof, Lessee agrees on the termination or expiration of this Ground Lease to surrender unto 
Lessor, all and singular the Premises and its rights and interests in the Leasehold Estate.

SECTION 15. Encumbering the Leasehold.  Lessee, and every permitted successor and 
assign of Lessee, shall have the right, in addition to any other rights granted in this Ground Lease, 
to encumber its interest in this Ground Lease, under the Indenture, the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement or similar security instruments in favor of Trustee to secure payment of the Bonds or 
obligations under the Indenture upon the condition that all rights so acquired under any assignment 
shall be subject to each of the provisions set forth in this Ground Lease and to all rights and interests 
of Lessor therein.  Lessor agrees, that anything in this Ground Lease to the contrary 
notwithstanding, as long as the Indenture or similar security instruments in favor of Trustee are in 
force and effect, the following provisions shall apply:

(a) Consent to Amendment.  There shall be no modification of this Ground Lease by 
Lessor or Lessee without the prior written consent of the Trustee.

(b) Notices to Trustee.  Lessor and Lessee, upon serving the other party with any notice 
of an Event of Default, failure to comply, or termination, shall simultaneously serve a copy of such 
notice on the Trustee.  If Lessor or Lessee shall serve the other party with a notice of a failure to 
comply with any term, covenant, condition, or provision hereof, the Trustee shall then have the 
same period after service of the notice on it as is given to the party which received the notice 
hereunder to remedy or cause to be remedied such failure, and the party which gave the notice 
shall accept performances by or at the instigation of any Trustee as if it had been done by the party 
which received the notice.  Any notice required to be given to any Trustee shall be in accordance 
with Section 16 hereof.

(c) Curative Rights Trustee.  In addition to the rights granted to the Trustee under 
subsection (b) of this Section, the Trustee shall have an additional period of ninety (90) days to 
remedy or cause to be remedied any Event of Default of which it shall receive notice.

(d) Assignment.  Lessor agrees that, in the event of any enforcement of remedies under 
the Assignment or the Indenture by the Trustee, either by judicial proceedings, under power of sale 
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or otherwise, all right, title and interest encumbered by the Assignment or the Indenture may, 
without the consent of Lessor, be assigned to and vested in the Trustee or to such other party as 
Trustee is entitled to convey such rights and interests, subject and subordinate, however, to the 
rights, title and interests of Lessor under this Ground Lease.

(e) Limitation on Liability of Trustee.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Ground Lease, Lessor and Lessee agree that the Trustee shall in no manner or respect whatsoever 
be (i) liable or responsible for any of Lessee’s obligations or covenants under this Ground Lease 
(nor shall any rights of such Trustee be contingent on the satisfaction of such obligations or 
covenants), or (ii) required to cure any Event of Default; provided, however, that if such Trustee 
becomes the owner of the Leasehold Estate created hereunder, then such Trustee shall be 
responsible and liable for all obligations and covenants accruing during such Trustee’s tenure as 
owner of such Leasehold Estate.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the liability of a Trustee with 
respect to its obligations under this Ground Lease shall be non-recourse as to such Trustee and 
limited to its interest in the Leasehold Estate.

SECTION 16. Notices.

(a) All notices, certificates, demands, requests, or other communications hereunder 
shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when mailed by certified mail, postage 
prepaid, return receipt requested, or given when dispatched by facsimile transmission, or by 
personal delivery or overnight courier addressed as follows:

If to Lessor: Independent School District No. 991, CusterMcClain County, 
Oklahoma

Attention: Superintendent
1720 Opal Avenue101 North Main Street
ClintonNewcastle, Oklahoma 7360173065
Tele. No.: (580405) 323-1800387-2890

If to Lessee: The Clinton Public WorksNewcastle Educational Facilities 
Authority

Attention: Chairman
415 Gary BlvdP.O. Box 179
ClintonNewcastle, Oklahoma 7360173065
Tele. No.: (580405) 323-0261387-4427

If to Trustee: BOKF, NABancFirst
Attention: Corporate Trust Department
499 West Sheridan Ave100 N. Broadway., Suite 26001400
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Tele. No.  (405) 272-2104218-4645
Fax No.   (405) 936-3964270-4787

(b) Either party hereto may, by notice given to the other, designate any additional or 
different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates, demands, requests, or other 
communications shall be sent.
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(c) Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, any notice required to 
be given by Lessor or Lessee hereunder shall be deemed to have been given and shall be effective 
as of the date such notice is received or refused reflected on said notice.  All notices, certificates, 
demands, requests, or other communications made by either party to the other which are required 
or permitted by the provisions of this Ground Lease shall be in writing.

SECTION 17. Submission of Matters to Lessor for Approval.  Any matter which must 
be submitted to and consented to or approved in writing by Lessor or Trustee, or any matter which 
must be submitted to Lessor or Trustee which may become effective if not denied by Lessor, as 
required under this Ground Lease, shall be submitted to Lessor or Trustee (as applicable) by hand 
or mailed by United States certified or registered mail return receipt requested, to the address 
designated for the giving of notice to Lessor and Trustee under Section 16 hereof and shall either 
be approved or rejected by Lessor and Trustee (as applicable) within thirty (30) days after receipt 
unless a shorter period of time is expressly stated elsewhere herein.  If Lessor or Trustee should 
fail so to approve or reject within such thirty (30) day period as provided for herein, Lessor's or 
Trustee's approval shall be assumed to have been unconditionally granted and Lessee shall have 
the right to proceed on such matter so submitted.  Lessor and Trustee (as applicable) shall inform 
Lessee in writing of its rejection or approval of such submitted matter by hand delivery or United 
States certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, to the address of Lessee designated for 
the giving of notice to Lessee in Section 16 hereof.  Any review by Lessor of any matter submitted 
to Lessor is for Lessor’s own convenience and purpose only.  By undertaking such review, Lessor 
does not obtain or have any liability to Lessee or any other person, including, without limitation, 
the insurers and lenders of Lessee.

SECTION 18. Miscellaneous.

(a) No Waiver of Rights.  No failure of Lessor or Lessee to exercise any power given 
to either party hereunder or to insist upon strict compliance by the other party with its undertakings, 
duties and obligations hereunder, and no custom or practice of the parties hereto at variance with 
the provisions hereof shall constitute a waiver of either of Lessor's or Lessee’s right to demand 
exact compliance with the provisions contained in this Ground Lease.

(b) Rights are Cumulative.  All rights, powers, and privileges conferred herein upon 
both parties hereto shall be cumulative.

(c) Provisions are Binding Upon Assigns and are Real Covenants.  It is mutually 
covenanted, understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto, that each of the provisions 
of this Ground Lease shall apply to, extend to, be binding upon and inure to the benefit or detriment 
of not only the parties hereto, but also the legal representatives, successors and assigns of Lessor, 
Trustee and Lessee hereto, and shall be deemed and treated as real covenants running with the 
Real Property during the Term.  The parties further acknowledge and agree that the Trustee and 
its successors and assigns shall be deemed third party beneficiaries hereunder.  Whenever a 
reference to the parties hereto is made, such reference shall be deemed to include the legal 
representatives, successors and assigns of said party, the same as if in each case expressed.

(d) Applicable Law and Court Proceedings.  This Ground Lease shall be governed, 
construed, performed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State (excluding principles 
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of conflict of law).  Any suit, action or proceeding against any party arising out of or relating to 
this Ground Lease, any transaction contemplated thereby, or any judgment entered by any court in 
respect of any thereof may be brought in State District Court located in CusterMcClain County, 
Oklahoma and each party hereby submits to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of such court for the 
purpose of any such suit, action or proceeding.

(e) All Genders and Numbers Included. Whenever the singular or plural number, or 
masculine, feminine, or neuter gender is used in this Ground Lease, it shall equally apply to, extend 
to, and include the other.

(f) Invalidity of Provision or Part Thereof.  In the event any provision, or any portion 
of any provision of this Ground Lease is held invalid, the other provisions of this Ground Lease 
and the remaining portion of said provision, shall not be affected thereby and shall continue in full 
force and effect.

(g) Time is of the Essence.  All time limits stated in this Ground Lease are of the essence 
of this Ground Lease.

(h) Section Captions are to be Disregarded.  The captions of the numbered sections of 
this Ground Lease are for purposes of identification and convenience only and are to be completely 
disregarded in construing this Ground Lease.

(i) Entire Agreement; Amendments.  This Ground Lease, and the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement described herein, constitutes the full, complete and entire agreement between and 
among the parties hereto.  No agent, employee, officer, representative or attorney of the parties 
hereto has authority to make, or has made, any statement, agreement, representation or 
contemporaneous agreement, oral or written, in connection herewith modifying, adding to or 
changing the provisions of this Ground Lease.  No amendment of this Ground Lease shall be 
binding unless such amendment shall be in writing, signed by both parties hereto and approved by 
the Trustee in writing and attached to, incorporated in and by reference made a part of this Ground 
Lease.

(j) No Partnership or Agency.  Nothing in this Ground Lease is intended, or shall in 
any way be construed, so as to create any form of partnership or agency relationship between the 
parties.  The parties hereby expressly disclaim any intention of any kind to create any partnership 
or agency relationship between themselves.  Nothing in this Ground Lease shall be construed to 
make either party liable for any of the indebtedness of the other, except as specifically provided 
herein.

(k) Limitation of Liability.  Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the 
liability of Lessee hereunder (including, but not limited to any indemnity obligations) under this 
Ground Lease shall be non-recourse as to Lessee and, accordingly, Lessor's sole source of 
satisfaction of such obligations shall be limited to Lessee's interest in the Premises and Leasehold 
Estate except in the event of Lessee's intentional misconduct or violation of law as regards the 
Premises to the extent permitted by applicable law.  Lessor shall not seek to obtain payment from 
any person or entity comprising Lessee or from any assets of Lessee other than those described 
herein, notwithstanding the survival of any obligation of Lessee beyond the Term.  No recourse 
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under or upon any obligation, covenant, or agreement contained in this Ground Lease or for any 
claim based thereon, or under any judgment obtained against Lessee or by the enforcement of any 
assessment or penalty or otherwise or by any legal or equitable proceeding by virtue of any 
constitution, rule of law or equity, or statute or otherwise or under any other circumstances, under 
or independent hereof, shall be had against any incorporator, director, member, or officer, as such, 
past, present, or future of Lessee or any incorporator, director, member, or officer of any successor 
entity, as such, either directly or through Lessee or any successor entity, or otherwise, for the 
payment of any sum that may be due and unpaid by Lessee under this Ground Lease.

(l) Recordation of Lease.  Lessor and Lessee will execute, acknowledge and deliver a 
Memorandum of this Ground Lease, in recordable form, and the said Memorandum may be 
recorded in the appropriate records of CusterMcClain County, Oklahoma.

(m) Counterparts. This Ground Lease may be executed simultaneously in two or more 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed original and all of which, when taken together, shall 
constitute one in the same document.  The signature of any party to any counterpart shall be 
deemed a signature too, and may be appended to, any other counterpart.

(n) Preservation of Tax Exemption.  Lessor shall not take any action with respect to the 
Premises that would adversely affect the exemption of interest on the Bonds from gross income 
for federal income tax purposes or would otherwise result in a breach of any representations, 
conditions, or covenants of Lessee as set forth in the Bond Documents.

(o) Holding Over by Lessee.  If applicable, Lessee shall not use or remain in possession 
of the Premises after the termination of this Ground Lease.  Any holding over, or continued use or 
occupancy by Lessee after the termination of this Ground Lease, without the written consent of 
Lessor and Trustee, shall not constitute a month-to-month tenancy, and all other expenses, 
obligations and payments in effect for the immediately preceding month of this Ground Lease shall 
apply to the month-to-month tenancy.  There shall be no renewal whatsoever of this Ground Lease 
by operation of law.

(p) Laws, Rules and Regulations.  Lessor and Lessee and their respective officers, 
agents, employees, contractors, licensees and any other person whom they control or have the right 
to control, shall comply with all present and future laws, ordinances, orders, directive, rules and 
regulations of the United States of America, the State of Oklahoma, the City of ClintonNewcastle, 
Oklahoma, and their respective agencies, departments, authorities and commissions which may 
either directly or indirectly affect Lessor or Lessee or the operations on or in connections with the 
Premises.

(q) Force Majeure.  Neither party shall be held responsible for losses resulting from its 
non-performance under this Ground Lease, if fulfillment of any terms or provisions of this Ground 
Lease are delayed or prevented by any cause not within the control of the party whose performance 
is interfered with and which said party is unable to prevent by the exercise of reasonable diligence.

(r) Sublease Purchase Agreement.  This Ground Lease shall be subject to all terms and 
conditions of the Sublease Purchase Agreement.
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Exhibits

Exhibit “A” – Legal Description of Real Property

Exhibit “B” – Schedule of Lease Purchase Acquisition Payments for Improvements

Exhibit “C” - Improvements

Exhibit “D” – Development Agreement
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Executed as of the date shown on the first page of this Ground Lease.

LESSOR:

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 991, 
CUSTERMCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
(CLINTONNEWCASTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS)

By:___________________________________
     President

ATTEST:

____________________________________
Clerk

(SEAL)

LESSEE:

THE CLINTON PUBLIC WORKSNEWCASTLE 
EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY 

By:___________________________________
     Chairman of Trustees

ATTEST:

_____________________________________
Secretary of Trustees

(SEAL)
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)  SS:

COUNTY OF CUSTERMCCLAIN )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 5th ___ day of JulyNovember, 2022, 
by Dr. Floyd Simon, Jr.John Maker, President of the Board of Education of Independent School 
District No. 99 1 of CusterMcClain County, Oklahoma (ClintonNewcastle Public Schools), an 
Independent school district organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, on 
behalf of said School District.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day 
and year first above written.

(SEAL) _______________________________________
Notary Public

My Commission Expires 08/26/2024.
Commission No. 04007771.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)  SS:

COUNTY OF CUSTERMCCLAIN )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 5th ___ day of JulyNovember, 2022, 
by David BerrongKarl Nail, Chairman of Trustees of The the Clinton Public WorksNewcastle 
Educational Facilities Authority, a public trust organized and existing under the laws of the State 
of Oklahoma, on behalf of the trust.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day 
and year first above written.

(SEAL) _______________________________________
Notary Public

My Commission Expires 08/26/2024.
Commission No. 04007771.
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EXHIBIT “A”

Legal Descriptions of the Real Property

All right, title, and interest of the Lessor in the following described real property situated in 
CusterMcClain County, Oklahoma, to wit:

Tract I:  Nance Elementary School

All of Block Six (6), Shoe Boy Addition to the City of Clinton (Parcel ID No. 1210-00-
006-000-0-000-00)

And

All of Block Seven (7), Shoe Boy Addition to the City of Clinton (Parcel ID No. 1210-00-
007-000-0-000-00)

Tract II:  Southwest Elementary School

All of Block 9, Arcadia Garden, a sub-division of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter 
of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17, W.I.M., Custer County, Oklahoma, 
EXCEPT the following described tract: Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Block 9, 
thence South along the East boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 160 feet, thence 
West parallel to the North boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 172.6 feet, thence 
North parallel to the East boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 160 feet to the North 
boundary line of said Block 9, thence East along the North boundary line of said Block 9 
a distance of 172.6 feet to the point of beginning. (Parcel ID No. 0740-00-009-000-0-000-
00)

And

The surface and surface rights only in and to a tract of land located in Block 9 according 
to the recorded plat of Blocks 8 & 9, Arcadia Garden, Clinton, Oklahoma, a subdivision 
of the North Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17, 
W.I.M., Custer County, Oklahoma,, (which subdivision is sometimes referred to as being 
Arcadia Garden Addition to Clinton, Custer County, Oklahoma) which tract is more 
particularly described as follows:  Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Block 9 as 
shown in the recorded plat of Blocks 8 & 9, Arcadia Garden, thence South along the East 
boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 160 feet, thence West parallel to the North 
boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 142.62 feet, thence North parallel to the East 
boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 160 feet to the North boundary line of said 
Block 9, thence East along the North boundary line of said Block 9 a distance of 142.62 
feet to the point of beginning. (Parcel ID No. 0740-00-009-000-0-00A-00)

Tract III:  High School (location of new Junior High Campus)

A tract in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 22, Township 12 
North, Range 17, W.I.M., Custer County, Oklahoma, more particularly described as 
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follows: Beginning at a point on the half-section line 1425 feet South of the Northwest 
corner of said Northeast Quarter of said Section 22, thence South along said half section 
line 1195 feet to the Southwest corner of said Northeast Quarter, thence East along the 
South boundary line of said Northeast Quarter 1314.3 feet, thence North 1192 feet to a 
point 50 feet South of the center of the main line of the Clinton & Oklahoma West Railway 
(now Panhandle and Santa Fe Railway), thence South 88 degrees 8 minutes West 50 feet 
from and parallel to said center of the main line of said Railway 668 feet, thence in a 
Southwesterly direction 50 feet from and parallel to the center line of said Railway line 
1121 feet, thence West 100 feet, thence in a Northwesterly direction 50 feet from an 
parallel to the center line of said Railway 953.4 feet to the point of beginning, containing 
31.54 acres, more or less.

And

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Block 17 of Sights Acres Addition to Clinton, 
Oklahoma, said Southeast corner being also the southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter 
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17 
West of the Indian Meridian; Thence North 1227.4 feet to A.T. & S.F. Railroad Right of 
Way; Thence west along A.T. & S.F. Railroad Right of Way, a distance of 499.16 feet to 
the east right of way line of the United States Interstate Highway (Hwy. 66); Thence 
Southerly along said East Right of Way line, on a curve of Radius 5629.3 feet for a distance 
of 1053.01 feet; Thence South along said same East Right of Way for a distance of 242.19 
feet; Thence easterly along the south boundary of Block 17 of Sights Acres Addition to 
Clinton, Oklahoma, for a distance of 593 feet to the point of beginning, containing 16.70 
Acres & Subject to a part of Judy Trail, a dedicated street in Sights Acres Addition to 
Clinton, Oklahoma. (Parcel ID No. 1320-00-000-000-0-008-60)

And

All that certain tract or parcel of land situated in the southwest quarter of the northeast 
quarter of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17 West at Clinton, Custer County, 
Oklahoma, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line concentric with and 50 feet southerly from, 
measured normal to, the center line of The Clinton and Oklahoma Western Railroad 
Company’s main track as same was located and constructed, and the west line of the 
northeast quarter of said Section 22, distant 1394 feet south of the northwest corner of the 
northeast quarter of said Section 22;

Thence easterly on a curve to the left having a radius of 1482.69 feet and concentric with 
the center line of said main track, a distance of 477.8 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence continuing easterly tangent to last described course and parallel with the center 
line of said main track, a distance of 272.2 feet;

Thence in a southwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 712.73 feet, a 
distance of 79.11 feet to a point of tangency;
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Thence continuing in a southwesterly direction tangent to last described course, a distance 
7.19 feet to a point of curve;

Thence in a generally southwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 355.5 
feet, a distance of 475.65 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence continuing in a southwesterly direction tangent to last described course, a distance 
of 7.0 feet to a point of curve;

Thence continuing in a southwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 
626.15 feet, a distance of 52.06 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence south tangent to last described course, a distance of 500 feet;

Thence west at right angles, a distance of 100 feet;

Thence north at right angles, a distance of 500 feet to a point of curve;

Thence in a general northwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 626.15 
feet, a distance of 52.06 feet to a point of tangency;

Thence continuing in a northwesterly direction tangent to last described course, a distance 
of 7.0 feet to a point of curve;

Thence continuing in a northwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 
330.13 feet, a distance of 210 feet, to a point of compound curve;

Thence continuing in a northwesterly direction on a curve to the left having a radius of 
1148.17 feet, a distance of 232.46 feet, more or less, to a point in the west line of the 
northeast quarter of said Section 22;

Thence north along the west line of the northeast quarter of said Section 22, a distance of 
31 feet to the point of beginning.

The tract of land above described contains an area of 3.25 acres, more or less, and is the 
same land acquired by said Railway Company from Frank Kell, Trustee, by deed dated 
October 1, 1917, ad recorded in Book 24, Page 282, of the deed records of Custer County; 
(Parcel ID No. 1320-00-000-000-0-009-90)

LESS AND EXCEPT:

A strip, piece or parcel of land described by metes and bounds as follows: Beginning at a 
point 92.7 feet South of the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter (SW¼) of the 
Northeast Quarter (NE¼) of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17 West of the Indian 
Meridian, Custer County, Oklahoma; thence South 37 feet; thence South 84½ degrees East 
(S. 84½°E.) for a distance of 320 feet to a point on the Northerly boundary line of the 
Clinton School Property; thence Northwesterly along said Northerly boundary line of 
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Clinton School Property and along a curve to the right with a radius of 1482.4 feet for a 
distance of 326 feet to the point of beginning.

AND LESS AND EXCEPT:

A strip, piece or parcel of land described by metes and bounds as follows: Beginning at a 
point 92.7 feet South of the Northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter (SE¼) of the 
Northwest Quarter (NW¼) of Section 22, Township 12 North, Range 17 West of the Indian 
Meridian, Custer County, Oklahoma; thence South 37 feet; thence North 84½ degrees 
West (N. 84½°W.) for a distance of 502 feet to the Easterly Right-of-way line of Gary 
Freeway (US Highway No. 66); thence Northeasterly on a curve to the right with a radius 
of 5,629.6 feet and along said Easterly right-of-way line of Gary Freeway for a distance of 
37 feet; thence Easterly on a curve to the right with a radius of 955.4 feet and along the 
Northerly boundary line of the Clinton School Property for a distance of 505.2 feet to the 
point of beginning.
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Commencement Date:
Principal Amount of Bonds:
Imputed Interest Rate:
Maximum Term:

Payment Date Total Payment Rental Payment
Acquisition 
Payment (1)

Property 
Component 
Acquired (2)

7/14/2022
4/1/2023 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2023 1,836,500.00 1,500.00 1,835,000.00 A
4/1/2024 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2024 1,886,500.00 1,500.00 1,885,000.00 B
4/1/2025 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2025 1,911,500.00 1,500.00 1,910,000.00 C
4/1/2026 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2026 2,726,500.00 1,500.00 2,725,000.00 D
4/1/2027 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2027 2,756,500.00 1,500.00 2,755,000.00 E
4/1/2028 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2028 2,791,500.00 1,500.00 2,790,000.00 F
4/1/2029 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2029 2,826,500.00 1,500.00 2,825,000.00 G
4/1/2030 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2030 2,861,500.00 1,500.00 2,860,000.00 H
4/1/2031 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2031 2,896,500.00 1,500.00 2,895,000.00 I
4/1/2032 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2032 2,931,500.00 1,500.00 2,930,000.00 J
4/1/2033 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2033 2,971,500.00 1,500.00 2,970,000.00 K
4/1/2034 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2034 3,006,500.00 1,500.00 3,005,000.00 L
4/1/2035 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2035 3,041,500.00 1,500.00 3,040,000.00 M
4/1/2036 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2036 3,081,500.00 1,500.00 3,080,000.00 N
4/1/2037 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2037 3,116,500.00 1,500.00 3,115,000.00 O
4/1/2038 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2038 3,156,500.00 1,500.00 3,155,000.00 P
4/1/2039 1,500.00 1,500.00

10/1/2039 3,196,500.00 1,500.00 3,195,000.00 Q

7/14/2022
$30,885,000.00
4.250824%
10/1/2039

Commencement Date:
Principal Amount of Bonds:
Imputed Interest Rate:
Maximum Term:

Payment Date
Total 

Payment Rental Payment
Acquisition 
Payment (1)

Property 
Component 
Acquired (2)

11/15/2022
4/1/2023 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2023 1,500.00 1,500.00 A
4/1/2024 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2024 1,500.00 1,500.00 B
4/1/2025 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2025 1,500.00 1,500.00 C
4/1/2026 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2026 1,500.00 1,500.00 D
4/1/2027 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2027 1,500.00 1,500.00 E
4/1/2028 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2028 1,500.00 1,500.00 F
4/1/2029 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2029 1,500.00 1,500.00 G
4/1/2030 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2030 1,500.00 1,500.00 H
4/1/2031 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2031 1,500.00 1,500.00 I
4/1/2032 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2032 1,500.00 1,500.00 J
4/1/2033 1,500.00 1,500.00
10/1/2033 1,500.00 1,500.00 K

11/15/2022

10/1/2033

EXHIBIT “B”

Schedule of Lease Purchase Acquisition Payments for Improvements

(1) Inclusive of Annual Fee and Trustee Bank Fee
(2) Please see Exhibit “C” for a description of the Property to be acquired pursuant 

to each Acquisition Payment.
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EXHIBIT “C”

Property Component Descriptions

The following groups reflect the Real Property and/or Equipment that will be acquired on each 
Payment Date upon payment of the respective Acquisition Payment.  All cost amounts represent an 
approximate allocable cost based on preliminary construction estimates, and may vary depending on 
final project component costs.  Certain estimated construction cost amounts may be supplemented 
from other sources of funding available to the School District, as Lessee under the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement.

COMPONENT A October 1, 2023 $1,835,000___

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School and Southwest 
Elementary School_____, including lockers _____ (estimated construction costs of 
$240,457.52_____), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease 
Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT B October 1, 2024 $___$1,885,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising _______ (estimated construction costs of 
$_____), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement, 
and relating to Tract ___ described therein.

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including canopies/awnings (estimated 
construction costs of $123,869.61), toilet accessories and partitions (estimated 
construction costs of $79,062.56), and signage on other miscellaneous specialties 
(estimated construction costs of $72,936.65), and all as more particularly identified in 
Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT C October 1, 2025 $___$1,910,000

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including fire suppression systems (estimated 
construction costs of $456,252.09), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT D October 1, 2026 $___$2,725,000

•

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including aluminum entrances, glass and glazing 
(estimated construction costs of $713,475.02), and all as more particularly identified in 
Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement.



Exhibit C 2

COMPONENT E October 1, 2027 $___$2,755,000

•

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, including 
translucent wall panels/Kallwall (estimated construction costs of $43,364.79), band storage 
and acoustics (estimated construction costs of $64,899.38), science casework (estimated 
construction costs of $211,134.94), gym equipment (estimated construction costs of 
$63,884.38), gym flooring (estimated construction costs of $93,377.37), gym seating 
(estimated construction costs of $64,899.38), food service equipment (estimated construction 
costs of $260,245.32), and overhead/coiling counter door (estimated construction costs of 
$13,239.00), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement.

COMPONENT F October 1, 2028 $___$2,790,000

•

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Nance Elementary School and Southwest 
Elementary School, including HVAC system components (estimated construction costs of 
$886,052.02), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement.

COMPONENT G October 1, 2029 $___$2,825,000

•

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including flooring (estimated construction costs of 
$982,805.09), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement.

COMPONENT H October 1, 2030 $___$2,860,000

•

• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, Nance Elementary 
School and Southwest Elementary School, including doors, frames, and related hardware 
(estimated construction costs of $592,933.03) and millwork (estimated construction costs of 
$622,805.86), and all as more particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement.

COMPONENT I October 1, 2031 $___$2,895,000

•
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• Equipment acquired and placed in service at Clinton Junior High School, including HVAC 
system components (estimated construction costs of $1,571,300.52), and all as more 
particularly identified in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase Agreement.

COMPONENT J October 1, 2032 $___$2,930,000

•

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a four classroom addition at Southwest 
Elementary School constructed as a saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction costs of 
$1,671,585.04), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement, and relating to Tract II described therein.

COMPONENT K October 1, 2033 $___$2,970,000

•

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a four classroom addition at Nance Elementary 
School constructed as a saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction costs of 
$1,715,429.71), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement, and relating to Tract I described therein.

COMPONENT L October 1, 2034 $3,005,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a four classroom component of the new 
Clinton Junior High School constructed as a saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction 
costs of $1,715,429.71), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement, and relating to Tract III described therein.

COMPONENT M October 1, 2035 $3,040,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a six classroom component of the new Clinton 
Junior High School adjacent to the south wall of the saferoom/storm shelter (estimated 
construction costs of $2,042,116.90), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement, and relating to Tract III described therein.

COMPONENT N October 1, 2036 $3,080,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a gymnasium component of the new Clinton 
Junior High School adjacent to cafeteria and common areas of the main building (estimated 
construction costs of $2,042,116.90), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement, and relating to Tract III described therein.

COMPONENT O October 1, 2037 $3,115,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a five classroom addition at Nance Elementary 
School adjacent to the east wall of the saferoom/storm shelter (estimated construction costs 
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of $2,223,298.82), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Sublease Purchase 
Agreement, and relating to Tract I described therein.

COMPONENT P October 1, 2038 $3,155,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising a twelve classroom addition at Southwest 
Elementary School adjacent to the north wall of the saferoom/storm shelter (estimated 
construction costs of $4,339,304.23), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the 
Sublease Purchase Agreement, and relating to Tract II described therein.

COMPONENT Q October 1, 2039 $3,195,000

• Improvements upon Real Property comprising the main building of the new Clinton Junior 
High School adjacent to the north wall of the saferoom/storm shelter and the west and north 
walls of the gymnasium, consisting of fifteen classrooms, two science lab classrooms, art and 
band classrooms, cafeteria/kitchen facilities, common areas, library, and administrative suite 
(estimated construction costs of $7,631,750.32), as more particularly described in Exhibit A to 
the Sublease Purchase Agreement, and relating to Tract III described therein.



Exhibit D 1

EXHIBIT “D”

Development Agreement

[See Tab 30 of the Transcript of Proceedings]



CONTINUING DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

This Continuing Disclosure Agreement (this “Agreement”) dated as of July 14November 
___, 2022, is executed and delivered by Independent School District No. 1 99, CusterMcClain 
County, Oklahoma (the “District”) and BOKF, NABancFirst, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, as 
trustee, and acting hereunder as dissemination agent (the “Trustee”), for the benefit of the holders 
of the $30,855,000_____ The Clinton Public WorksNewcastle Educational Facilities Authority 
(the “Issuer”) Educational Facilities Lease Revenue Bonds (ClintonNewcastle Public Schools 
Project) Series 2022 (the “Bonds”), issued pursuant to a Bond Indenture, dated as of JulyNovember 
1, 2022 (the “Bond Indenture”), by and between the Issuer and the Trustee.  Capitalized terms used 
in this Agreement which are not otherwise defined in the Bond Indenture shall have the respective 
meanings specified above or in Article IV hereof.  The District and the Trustee hereby covenant 
and agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

The Undertaking

Section 1.1.  Purpose; No Issuer Responsibility or Liability.  This Agreement is being 
executed and delivered in accordance with subsection (b)(5) of the Rule (as defined herein) solely 
for the benefit of the holders of the Bonds and Beneficial Owners of the Bonds and in order to 
assist the Underwriter in complying with the Rule.  The District represents that it will be the only 
“obligated person” (as defined in the Rule) with respect to the Bonds at the time the Bonds are 
delivered to the Underwriter and that no other person presently is expected to become an obligated 
person with respect to the Bonds at any time after the issuance of the Bonds.  The District and the 
Trustee acknowledge that the Issuer has undertaken no responsibility, and shall not be required to 
undertake any responsibility, with respect to any reports, notices or disclosures required by or 
provided pursuant to this Agreement, and shall have no liability to any person, including any holder 
of the Bonds or Beneficial Owner of the Bonds, with respect to any such reports, notices or 
disclosures

Section 1.2.  Annual Financial Information.  (a) The District shall provide to the Trustee 
the District’s Annual Financial Information as defined and described in Section 4.1(1) hereof with 
respect to each fiscal year of the District, within 10 months after the end of each fiscal year or such 
later time as the Annual Financial Information becomes available, commencing with the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2023.  At least 30 Business Days but not more than 45 Business Days in 
advance of the date specified in the previous sentence, the Trustee shall provide notice in writing 
to the District and the Financial Advisor, complete with the list of the Annual Financial 
Information required under Section 4.1(1) hereof, that such information is required to be provided 
to the Trustee by such date.  The Trustee shall promptly provide such Annual Financial Information 
to (i) the MSRB in accordance with Section 2.2 hereunder, (ii) the Issuer, and (iii) the Financial 
Advisor, in each case within 10 Business Days after receipt by the Trustee.

(b) The Trustee shall provide notice of any failure of the District to provide the Annual 
Financial Information by the date specified in the first sentence of subsection (a) above, in each 
case to (i) the MSRB, (ii) the Issuer and (iii) the Financial Advisor not in excess of 10 Business 
Days after the occurrence of such failure.



Section 1.3.  Audited Financial Statements.  If not provided as part of the Annual Financial 
Information by the date set forth in Section 1.2(a) hereof, the District shall promptly provide its 
Audited Financial Statements to the Trustee, when publicly available, but no later than 10 Business 
Days upon being made publicly available.  The Trustee shall provide any such Audited Financial 
Statements to (i) the MSRB, (ii) the Issuer, and (iii) the Financial Advisor, in each case within 10 
Business Days after receipt by the Trustee.

Section 1.4.  Listed Event Notices.  (a) If a Listed Event occurs, the District shall provide 
notice of such Listed Event to (i) the MSRB, (ii) the Issuer, and (iii) Financial Advisor, in 
accordance with Section 2.3 hereunder.

(b) Any notice of a defeasance of Bonds shall state whether the Bonds have been 
escrowed to maturity or to an earlier redemption date and the timing of such maturity or 
redemption.

(c) The Trustee shall promptly advise the District and the Issuer whenever, in the 
course of performing its duties as Trustee under the Indenture, the Trustee has actual notice of an 
occurrence which would require the District to provide notice of a Listed Event hereunder; 
provided, however, that the failure of the Trustee to so advise the District or the Issuer shall not 
constitute a breach by the Trustee of any of its duties and responsibilities under this Agreement or 
the Indenture.

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to prevent the District from 
disseminating any other information, using the means of dissemination set forth in this Agreement 
or any other means of communication, or including any other information in any Annual Financial 
Information or notice of Listed Event hereunder, in addition to that which is required by this 
Agreement.  If the District chooses to do so, the District shall have no obligation under this 
Agreement to update such additional information or include it in any future Annual Financial 
Information or notice of a Listed Event hereunder.

Section 1.5.  Additional Disclosure Obligations.  The District acknowledges and 
understands that other state and federal laws, including but not limited to the Securities Act of 
1933 and Rule 10b-5 promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, may apply to the 
District and that, under some circumstances, compliance with this Agreement without additional 
disclosures or other action may not fully discharge all duties and obligations of the District under 
such laws.

ARTICLE II

Operating Rules

Section 2.1.  Reference to Other Filed Documents.  It shall be sufficient for purposes of 
Section 1.2 hereof if the District provides Annual Financial Information (but not Listed Event 
notices) by specific reference to documents either (i) available to the public on the MSRB Internet 
Web Site or (ii) filed with the SEC.



Section 2.2.  Submission of Information.  Annual Financial Information may be set forth 
or provided in one document or a set of documents, and at one time or in part from time to time.  
Annual Financial Information shall be submitted in Prescribed Form.

Section 2.3.  Disclosure of Listed Events.  The District hereby covenants that it will 
disseminate, or cause the Trustee to disseminate, in a timely manner, not in excess of 10 Business 
Days after the occurrence of any Listed Event, a Listed Event Notice with respect to such event to 
the MSRB, in Prescribed Form, and to the Issuer and the Financial Advisor in Prescribed Form.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, notice of optional or unscheduled redemption of any Bonds need 
not be given under this Agreement any earlier than the notice (if any) of such redemption is given 
to the owners of the Bonds pursuant to the Indenture.

Section 2.4.  Dissemination Agents.  The Trustee, with the prior written consent of the 
District in each instance, may from time to time designate an agent to act on its behalf in providing 
or filing notices, documents and information as required of the Trustee under this Agreement, and 
revoke or modify any such designation.

Section 2.5.  Transmission of Information and Notices.  Unless otherwise required by law 
all notices, documents and information provided to the MSRB shall be provided in Prescribed 
Form and shall be accompanied by identifying information as prescribed by the MSRB.

Section 2.6.  Fiscal Year.  The District’s fiscal year is from July 1 - June 30, and the District 
shall promptly notify (i) the MSRB, (ii) the Issuer, (iii) the Financial Advisor, and (iv) the Trustee 
of each change in its fiscal year.

ARTICLE III

Effective Date, Termination, Amendment and Enforcement

Section 3.1.  Effective Date, Termination.  (a) This Agreement shall be effective upon the 
issuance of the Bonds.

(b) The District’s and the Trustee’s obligations under this Agreement shall terminate 
upon a legal defeasance, prior redemption or payment in full of all of the Bonds.

(c) This Agreement, or any provision hereof, shall be null and void in the event that 
(1) the District delivers to the Trustee an opinion of Counsel, addressed to the District, the Issuer 
and the Trustee, to the effect that those portions of the Rule which require this Agreement, or such 
provision, as the case may be, do not or no longer apply to the Bonds, whether because such 
portions of the Rule are invalid, have been repealed, or otherwise, as shall be specified in such 
opinion, and (2) the Trustee delivers copies of such opinion to (i) the MSRB and (ii) the Issuer.  
The Trustee shall so deliver such opinion within one Business Day after receipt by the Trustee.

Section 3.2.  Amendment.  (a) This Agreement may be amended, by written agreement of 
the parties, without the consent of the holders of the Bonds (except to the extent required under 
clause (4)(ii) below), if all of the following conditions are satisfied: (1) such amendment is made 
in connection with a change in circumstances that arises from a change in legal (including 
regulatory) requirements, a change in law (including rules or regulations) or in interpretations 



thereof, or a change in the identity, nature or status of the District or the type of business conducted 
thereby, (2) this Agreement as so amended would have complied with the requirements of the Rule 
as of the date of this Agreement, after taking into account any amendments or interpretations of 
the Rule, as well as any change in circumstances, (3) the District shall have delivered to the Trustee 
an opinion of Counsel, addressed to the District, the Issuer and the Trustee, to the same effect as 
set forth in clause (2) above, (4) either (i) the District shall have delivered to the Trustee an opinion 
of Counsel or a determination by a person, in each case unaffiliated with the Issuer or the District 
(such as bond counsel or the Trustee) and acceptable to the District, addressed to the District, the 
Issuer and the Trustee, to the effect that the amendment does not materially impair the interests of 
the holders of the Bonds or (ii) the holders of the Bonds consent to the amendment to this 
Agreement, and (5) the District, or the Trustee as directed by the District, shall have filed such 
opinion(s) and amendment in the same manner as for the occurrence of a Listed Event under 
Section 2.3 hereof.

(b) In addition to subsection (a) above, this Agreement may be amended by written 
agreement of the parties, without the consent of the holders of the Bonds, if all of the following 
conditions are satisfied: (1) an amendment to the Rule is adopted, or a new or modified official 
interpretation of the Rule is issued, after the effective date of this Agreement which is applicable 
to this Agreement, (2) the District shall have delivered to the Trustee an opinion of Counsel, 
addressed to the District, the Issuer and the Trustee, to the effect that performance by the District 
under this Agreement as so amended will not result in a violation of the Rule and (3) the District, 
or the Trustee as directed by the District, shall have filed such opinion and amendment in the same 
manner as for the occurrence of a Listed Event under Section 2.3 hereof.

(c) This Agreement may be amended by written agreement of the parties, without the 
consent of the holders of the Bonds, if all of the following conditions are satisfied: (1) the District 
shall have delivered to the Trustee an opinion of Counsel, addressed to the District, the Issuer and 
the Trustee, to the effect that the amendment is permitted by rule, order or other official 
pronouncement, or is consistent with any interpretive advice or no-action positions of staff of the 
SEC, and (2) the District, or the Trustee as directed by the District, shall have filed such opinion 
and amendment in the same manner as for the occurrence of a Listed Event under Section 2.3 
hereof.

(d) To the extent any amendment to this Agreement results in a change in the type of 
financial information or operating data provided pursuant to this Agreement, the first Annual 
Financial Information filing provided thereafter shall include a narrative explanation of the reasons 
for the amendment and the impact of the change in the type of operating data or financial 
information being provided and/or no longer provided.

(e) If an amendment is made pursuant to Section 3.2(a) hereof to the accounting 
principles to be followed by the District in preparing its financial statements, the Annual Financial 
Information filing for the fiscal year in which the change is made shall present a comparison 
between the financial statements or information prepared on the basis of the new accounting 
principles and those prepared on the basis of the former accounting principles.  Such comparison 
shall include a qualitative and, to the extent reasonably feasible, quantitative discussion of the 
differences in the accounting principles and the impact of the change in the accounting principles 
on the presentation of the financial information.



Section 3.3.  Benefit: Third-Party Beneficiaries; Enforcement.  (a) The provisions of this 
Agreement shall constitute a contract with and inure solely to the benefit of the holders from time 
to time of the Bonds, except that (i) beneficial owners of Bonds shall be third-party beneficiaries 
of this Agreement and (ii) the Issuer shall be deemed to be a third-party beneficiary of this 
Agreement and shall be entitled to enforce the rights of the Trustee under this Agreement to the 
extent the Trustee shall fail or refuse or shall be unable to take any enforcement action hereunder.

The provisions of this Agreement shall create no rights in any person or entity except as 
provided in this subsection (a) and in subsection (b) of this Section.

(b) The obligations of the District to comply with the provisions of this Agreement shall 
be enforceable (i) in the case of enforcement of obligations to provide Annual Financial 
Information and Listed Event Notices, by any holder of Outstanding Bonds, or by the Trustee on 
behalf of the holders of Outstanding Bonds, or (ii), in the case of challenges to the adequacy of the 
Annual Financial Information and Listed Event Notices so provided, by the Trustee on behalf of 
the holders of Outstanding Bonds; provided, however, that the Trustee shall not be required to take 
any enforcement action except at the direction of the Issuer (but the Issuer shall have no obligation 
to take any such action), or the holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount 
of the Bonds at the time Outstanding, who shall have provided the Trustee with adequate security 
and indemnity.  The rights of the holders and the Trustee to enforce the provisions of this 
Agreement shall be limited solely to a right, by action in mandamus or for specific performance, 
to compel performance of the District’s obligations under this Agreement.  In consideration of the 
third party beneficiary status of beneficial owners of Bonds pursuant to subsection (a) of this 
Section, beneficial owners shall be deemed to be holders of Bonds for purposes of this subsection 
(b).

(c) Any failure by the District or the Trustee to perform in accordance with this 
Agreement shall not constitute a default or an Event of Default under the Indenture, and the rights 
and remedies provided by the Indenture upon the occurrence of a default or an Event of Default 
shall not apply to any such failure.

(d) This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the 
State, and any suits and actions arising out of this Agreement shall be instituted in a court of 
competent jurisdiction in the State; provided, however, that to the extent this Agreement addresses 
matters of federal securities laws, including the Rule, this Agreement shall be construed m 
accordance with such federal securities laws and official interpretations thereof.

(e) In case any one or more of the provisions of this Agreement shall for any reason be 
held to be illegal or invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provision of this 
Agreement, but this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid 
provision had not been contained herein.

ARTICLE IV

Definitions

Section 4.1.  Definitions.  The following terms used in this Agreement shall have the 
following respective meanings:



(1) “Annual Financial Information” means, collectively, (i) updated versions or similar 
information of the following financial information and operating data of the District set forth in 
the Official Statement, for each fiscal year of the District, as follows:

Updates of the financial information and operating data of the District set forth 
under the “THE DISTRICT - Composition of Staff and Faculty” and “- Historical 
Enrollment” and Tables 4-13 within “DISTRICT FINANCIAL INFORMATION” 
(to the extent such information does not appear within the District’s Audited 
Financial Statements);

(ii) the information regarding amendments to this Agreement required pursuant to Sections 3.2(d) 
and (e) of this Agreement; and (iii) the District’s Audited Financial Statements, when and if 
available, or its Unaudited Financial Statements if Audited Financial Statements are unavailable 
as of the filing deadline and such Unaudited Financial Statements are presented in the same format 
as the Audited Financial Statements.

The descriptions contained in Section 4.l(l)(i) hereof of financial information and operating 
data constituting Annual Financial Information constitute general categories of financial 
information and operating data of the District.  When such descriptions include information that 
no longer can be generated because the District’s operations to which it related have been 
materially changed or discontinued, a statement to that effect shall be provided in the Annual 
Financial Information filing for the fiscal year in which such information has been materially 
changed or discontinued.  Such statement shall explain, in narrative form, the reasons for the 
modification and the impact of the modification on the type of financial information or operating 
data being provided and/or no longer provided.

(2) “Audited Financial Statements” means the annual financial statements, if any, of 
the District, audited by such auditor as shall then be required or permitted by State law or the 
Indenture.  Audited Financial Statements shall be prepared in accordance with GAAP or on the 
basis of financial reporting requirements of the Oklahoma State Department of Education; 
provided, however, that pursuant to Sections 3.2(a) and (e) hereof, the District may from time to 
time, if required by Federal or State legal requirements, modify the accounting principles to be 
followed in preparing its financial statements.  The notice of any such modification required by 
Section 3.2(a) hereof shall include a reference to the specific Federal or State law or regulation 
describing such accounting principles, or other description thereof.

(3) “Beneficial Owner” shall mean any person which (a) has the power, directly or 
indirectly, to vote or consent with respect to, or to dispose of ownership of, any Bonds (including 
persons holding Bonds through nominees, depositories, or other intermediaries), or (b) is treated 
as the owner of any Bonds for federal income tax purposes.

(4) “Business Day” means any day of the year other than (a) a Saturday or Sunday, (b) 
any day on which banks located in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma or the city in which the Office of 
the Trustee is located are required or authorized by law to remain closed, or (c) any day on which 
the New York Stock Exchange is closed.



(5) “Counsel” means The Public Finance Law Group PLLC, Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma or other nationally recognized bond counsel or counsel expert in federal securities laws.

(6) “Financial Advisor” means BOK Financial Securities, Inc., Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma.

(7) “Financial Obligation” means a debt obligation; derivative instrument entered into 
in connection with, or pledged as security or a source of payment for, an existing or planned debt 
obligation; or a guarantee of either a debt obligation or a derivative instrument entered into in 
connection with, or pledged as security or a source of payment for, an existing or planned debt 
obligation.  The term Financial Obligation does not include municipal securities as to which a final 
official statement has been provided to the MSRB consistent with the Rule.

(8) “GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed from time 
to time for governmental units by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, or any successor 
to the duties or responsibilities thereof.

(9) “Internet Web Site” means the MSRB’s Electronic Municipal Market Access 
(EMMA) system, presently at http://emma.msrb.org, or at such other place as may be designated 
from time to time by the MSRB.

(10) “Listed Event” means any of the following events with respect to the Bonds:

(i) principal and interest payment delinquencies;

(ii) non-payment related defaults, if material;

(iii) unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties;

(iv) unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties;

(v) substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform;

(vi) adverse tax opinions, the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of 
proposed or final determinations of taxability, notices of Proposed Issue 
(IRS Form 5701-TEB), or other material notices or determinations with 
respect to the tax status of the Bonds, or other material events affecting the 
tax status of the Bonds;

(vii) modifications to rights of Bondholders, if material;

(viii) bond calls, if material, and tender offers;

(ix) defeasances;

(x) release, substitution or sale of property securing repayment of the Bonds, if 
material;

(xi) rating changes;

http://emma.msrb.org/


(xii) bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or similar event of the District;

(xiii) consummation of a merger, consolidation, or acquisition involving the 
District, or the sale of all or substantially all the assets of the District other 
than in the ordinary course of business, the entry into a definitive agreement 
to undertake such an action or the termination of a definitive agreement 
relating to any such actions, other than pursuant to its terms, if material;

(xiv) appointment of a successor or additional trustee, or the change of name of 
a trustee, if material;

(xv) incurrence of a Financial Obligation of the District, if material, or agreement 
to covenants, events of default, remedies, priority rights, or other similar 
terms of a Financial Obligation of the District, any of which affect Bond 
holders, if material; and

(xvi) default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or 
other similar events under the terms of a Financial Obligation of the District, 
any of which reflect financial difficulties.

(11) “Listed Event Notice” means notice of a Listed Event in Prescribed Form.

(12) “MSRB” means the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board established pursuant 
to Section 15B(b)(l) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or any successor thereto or to the 
functions of the MSRB contemplated by this Agreement.

(13) “Official Statement” means the Official Statement dated June 28, 2022, of the 
Issuer relating to the Bonds.

(14) “Prescribed Form” means, with regard to the filing of Annual Financial Information 
and Listed Event Notices with the MSRB at www.emma.msrb.org (or such other address or 
addresses as the MSRB may from time to time specify), such electronic format, accompanied by 
such identifying information, as shall have been prescribed by the MSRB and which shall be in 
effect on the date of filing of such information.

(15) “Rule” means Rule 15c2-12 promulgated by the SEC under the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR Part 240, §240.l 5c2-l 2), as amended, as in effect on the date of 
this Agreement, including any official interpretations thereof issued either before or after the 
effective date of this Agreement which are applicable to this Agreement.

(16) “SEC” means the United States Securities and Exchange Commission.

(17) “Unaudited Financial Statements” means the same as Audited Financial 
Statements, except that they shall not have been audited, provided that such statements are in a 
format similar to that of the Audited Financial Statements.

(18) “Underwriter” means D.A.  Davidson & Co.

http://www.emma.msrb.org/


ARTICLEV

Miscellaneous

Section 5.1.  Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Trustee.  Article VIII of the Indenture is 
hereby made applicable to this Agreement as if this Agreement were, solely for this purpose, 
contained in the Indenture.  The Trustee shall have only such duties under this Agreement as are 
specifically set forth in this Agreement, and the District agrees, to the extent permitted by 
applicable law, to indemnify and save the Trustee, its officers, directors, employees and agents, 
harmless against any loss, expense and liabilities which it may incur arising out of or in the exercise 
or performance of its powers and duties hereunder, including the costs and expenses (including 
attorney’s fees) of defending against any claim of liability, but excluding liabilities due to the 
Trustee’s gross negligence or willful misconduct in the performance of its duties hereunder.  Such 
indemnity shall be separate from and in addition to that provided to the Trustee under the 
Indenture.  The Trustee shall not be required to advance risk or expend its own funds or otherwise 
incur any financial liability in the performance of its duties thereunder.  IN NO EVENT SHALL 
THE ESCROW AGENT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTAL LOSS 
OR DAMAGE OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 
LOST PROFITS). The obligations of the District under this Section shall survive resignation or 
removal of the Trustee and payment of the Bonds.

Section 5.2.  Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, 
each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same 
instrument.

[Signature Page to Follow]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have each caused this Agreement to be executed 
by their duly authorized representatives, and the District has caused its corporate seal to be 
hereunto affixed and attested by an authorized representative, all as of the date first above 
written.

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 
991, CUSTERMCCLAIN COUNTY, 
OKLAHOMA

President, Board of Education
ATTEST:

Clerk

(SEAL)

BOKF, NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATIONBANCFIRST, as Trustee

By: 
Title: 
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ADDENDUM TO AIA DOCUMENT B101-2017 
STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

OWNER AND ARCHITECT 
 

This Addendum, entered into as of the 24th day of August, 2022, by and between 
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 OF MCCLAIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
(“Owner”) and MA+ ARCHITECTURE, LLC (“Architect”), is executed simultaneously with and 
constitutes a part of the Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Architect, AIA Document 
B101-2017 covering professional architectural services in connection with the Owner’s 2022 Bond 
Projects (the “Agreement”).  The provisions of this Addendum supercede and void all inconsistent 
provisions in the Agreement and in any prior agreement between the parties for services to be 
performed hereunder.  Where appropriate to the project delivery method, the term “Contractor” may 
also be deemed to include the “Construction Manager”. 
 

The following section numbers correspond to the numbered sections in the Agreement.  If 
new material is added, the paragraph numbers for those provisions are numbered to be consistent 
with the format of the Agreement.  If a paragraph number appearing in the Agreement does not 
appear in the Addendum, then no change to that paragraph has been made and the standard provision 
applies. 
 
1.1.5 Modified.  Add the following: “Construction Management – At Risk with procurement by 
competitive bid pursuant to the Oklahoma Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974.” 
 
2.2 Modified.  Add the following: “The Architect represents that the Architect is professionally 
qualified and experienced in the design and provision of architectural services for the construction 
and renovation of public school buildings and facilities in the State of Oklahoma.  The Architect 
shall respond, in the design of the Project and in the provision of other services called for in this 
Agreement, to applicable building codes and other requirements imposed by governmental 
authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.” 
 
3.1.2 Substituted.  The Architect shall coordinate its services with those services provided by the 
Owner, the Owner’s consultants and the Construction Manager.  The Architect shall be entitled to 
rely on the accuracy and completeness of services and information furnished by the Owner, the 
Owner’s consultants and the Construction Manager.  The Architect shall provide prompt written 
notice to the Owner if the Architect has knowledge of any error, omission or inconsistency in such 
services or information. 
 
3.1.3 Substituted.  As soon as practicable after the date of this Agreement, the Architect shall 
submit for the Owner’s approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect’s services.  The 
schedule initially shall include dates for delivery of documents during the schematic, design 
development and construction documents phases and the anticipated dates for the commencement of 
construction and for Substantial Completion of the Work as set forth in the Initial Information.  The 
schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner’s review, for the 
performance of the Construction Manager and the Owner’s consultants, and for approval of 
submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.  Once approved by the Owner, time 
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limits established by the schedule shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the 
Architect or Owner.  With the Owner’s approval, the Architect shall adjust the schedule, if 
necessary, as the Project proceeds until the commencement of construction. 
 
3.5.1 Substituted.  The Architect shall, in accordance with the requirements of the Oklahoma 
Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974, prepare necessary bidding information including bid 
notices, bid forms, the conditions of the Contract and the form of Agreement between Owner and 
Contractor, all subject to the review and approval of Owner and Owner’s counsel.  The Architect 
shall assist the Owner in obtaining competitive bids and in awarding and preparing contracts for 
construction. 
 
3.5.2.1 Substituted.  Bidding Documents shall consist of the Bid Notice, Instructions to Bidders, Bid 
Form, Bidding Requirements, proposed contact forms including general and supplemental 
conditions, Specifications and Drawings. 
 
3.5.3 Deleted. 
 
3.6.1.1 Modified.   Add the following: “If the modification of AIA Document A201-2017, General 
Conditions of the Contract for Construction, creates a conflict between the provisions of this 
Agreement and the A201 incorporated in the Contract for Construction, the provisions of this 
Agreement shall control as it relates to the Architect’s services.” 
 
3.6.1.3 Modified.  Insert the following provision: “... and terminates at the later of the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy, if required, or the date the Architect issues the final Certificate for 
Payment.  As a part of Architect’s Basic Services, the Architect shall assist the Owner in the 
preparation of the final punch list.” 
 
3.6.2.2 Modified.  Delete the first sentence and replace as follows: “The Architect shall reject Work 
which does not conform to the Contract Documents provided the Owner may agree to accept such 
non-conforming Work and executes an appropriate Change Order evidencing such consent.  The 
Change Order shall provide that the cost of any additional testing and inspection made necessary by 
non-conforming work shall be charged to the Contractor and deducted from the Contract Price. 
Architect’s consent to the Change Order shall not constitute agreement with or approval of Owner’s 
acceptance of non-conforming Work.” 
 
3.6.6.6 New.  The Architect shall deliver, upon Project Completion, a complete set of Construction 
Documents, as built drawings, a site plan and floor plans. 
 
4.2 Modified.  Add the following: “The Architect shall notify the Owner in writing of any 
proposed Additional Services.  Such notification will describe the need for such services, the nature 
of the services and their estimated cost. Additional Services for which additional compensation is 
sought shall only be performed upon the prior written approval of the Owner.” 
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Insert the following phrase as indicated: “. . . Except for services required due to the fault of 
the Architect or when the Owner has not approved or rejects proposed Additional Services, any 
Additional Services provided in accordance with this Section 4.2 . . .”. 
 
4.2.1.7 Modified.  Insert the following phrase as indicated: “... meeting or hearing except when 
required in the performance of the Architect’s Construction Phase Services or Bidding Phase 
Services.” 
 
4.2.4 Modified.  Delete reference to the initial date of Substantial Completion as follows: “. . . 60 
days after (1) the date of Substantial Completion of the Work, or (2) issuance of a Certificate of 
Occupancy, if required, whichever is earlier, shall be compensated as Additional Services…”. 
 
4.2.5 Deleted. 
 
5.2 Modified.  Delete the second sentence. 
 
5.3 Modified.   Delete the first sentence and insert the following: “The Owner’s Designated 
Representative identified in Subparagraph 1.1.3 shall be authorized to act on the Owner’s behalf 
with respect to the Project consistent with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.  The 
Owner’s Designated Representative is not authorized to amend this Agreement nor may the Owner’s 
Designated Representative consent to material changes in the Project or bind the Owner to the 
resolution of claims, disputes or other matters affecting the Owner’s rights and obligations under 
this Agreement.” 
 
5.15 Deleted. 
 
6.1 Modified.  Add the following: “The Cost of the Work does not include the cost to correct 
non-conforming Work nor shall it include costs resulting from the errors or omissions of the 
Architect.” 
 
6.6 Modified.  Revise the first sentence as follows: “If the Owner’s budget for the Cost of the 
Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services is exceeded by the total of the 
trade contractors bids, Construction Manager’s fee and General Conditions (the "Guaranteed 
Maximum Price"), the Owner shall, in the Owner's sole discretion . . .”  
 
6.7 Substituted.  Delete and substitute as follows:  "If the Owner chooses to proceed under 
Section 6.6.4, the Architect, without additional compensation, shall modify the Construction 
Documents, as necessary, to comply with the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the 
conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services, or the budget, as adjusted under Section 
6.6.1.  The Architect's modification of the Construction Documents shall be the limit of the 
Architect's responsibility under this Article 6." 
 
8.1 Deleted. 
 
8.2.1 Modified.  Delete the second sentence. 
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8.3 Deleted. 
 
9.4 Modified.  Add the following: “Upon termination by the Owner for cause, the Owner’s non-
exclusive license to use the Instruments of Services becomes permanent and irrevocable.” 
 
9.6 Substituted.  Delete and substitute the following: “In the event of termination not the fault of 
the Architect, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to termination, 
together with Reimbursable Expenses then due.” 
 
9.7 Substituted.  Delete and substitute the following: “The Architect shall cooperate fully with 
any successor architect employed by the Owner and shall furnish originals or copies of the 
Instruments of Service and all other drawings, specifications, and documents relative to the Project, 
including data in electronic format as may be reasonably requested.  Reasonable compensation and 
reimbursement for expenses incurred for the assembly and delivery of such information shall be paid 
as Additional Services.” 
 
10.1 Substituted.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Oklahoma. 
 
10.8 Deleted. 
 
10.8.1 Deleted. 
 
10.10 New.  In any action or arbitration proceeding, including appeals thereof, brought for breach 
or to otherwise enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be 
entitled to recover a reasonable attorney’s fee awarded under the applicable law for awards to a 
prevailing party in addition to such other relief as may be awarded. 
 
11.8.1.4 Deleted. 
 
11.10.2.1 Modified.   “The rate of interest on unpaid amounts shall be equal to the interest on 
judgments of the district courts of the State of Oklahoma as established from time to time but never 
exceed 10% per annum.” 
 

ARTICLE 12 
EMPLOYEE CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS 

 
12.1 The Architect will not knowingly allow any employee of the Architect or of any 
subcontractor  to work on school premises during normal school hours if the employee is convicted 
in this state, the United States or another state of:   (1) any sex offense subject to the Sex Offenders 
Registration Act of this state, similar law of another state, or the federal sex offender registration 
provisions; or (2) any felony offense, unless (a) the person is a volunteer or (b) the person is 
performing community service hours under court order or (c) the person is performing services under 
a supervised work release program or (d) ten (10) years have elapsed since the date of the criminal 





  Oklahoma City 
 
4000 Classen Blvd., Suite 100N 
Oklahoma City, OK  73118 

Weatherford 
 

310 N. State St., Suite 2 
Weatherford, OK  73096 

Norman 
 

110 N. Mercedes, Suite 200 
Norman, OK  73069 

  
        MA+ Architecture, LLC Hourly Rates 
 

                Effective January 1, 2022 
 

 
          

 
Principal Architect ........................................................... $170.00    
 
Senior Architect ............................................................... $160.00    
 
Project Architect / Level II ............................................... $150.00    

     
Project Architect / Level I ................................................ $140.00    

 
Project Manager / Level III ............................................... $130.00    

 
Project Manager / Level II ................................................ $120.00    

 
Project Manager / Level I ................................................. $115.00    

   
Architectural Intern / Level III .......................................... $100.00      
 
Architectural Intern / Level II ........................................... $90.00      
 
Architectural Intern / Level I ............................................ $85.00      
 
Interior Designer, Registered / Manager ........................ $140.00    
 
Interior Designer, Registered .......................................... $130.00    
 
Interior Designer, Intern II................................................ $100.00      
 
Interior Designer, Intern I................................................. $85.00     
 
Graphic Design / Animation ............................................ $130.00   
 
CAD Operator / Level III ................................................... $90.00      
 
CAD Operator / Level II .................................................... $85.00      
 
CAD Operator / Level I ..................................................... $80.00    

 
Administrative / Level II ................................................... $80.00    
 
Administrative / Level I .................................................... $60.00   
 
Mileage Rate ..................................................................... 58.5 cents per mile     
 

 



COVID Relief Funds

Equipment and Construction Approval Application

The federal requirements found in the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, 
Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations (CRRSA) Act, and American Rescue Plan 
(ARP) Act require that the following funds be subject to Uniform Grants Guidance: CARES Act 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) I Fund, CARES Act Governor’s Emergency 
Education Relief (GEER I) Fund, CRRSA Act ESSER II Fund, and ARP Act ESSER III Fund. Those 
regulations contain a requirement that capital expenditures for special purpose equipment are allowable as 
direct costs, provided that items with a unit cost of $5,000 or more have the prior written approval as found 
in 2 CFR § 200.439 Previously, OSDE has provided a list of pre-approved expenditures for such items 
exceeding $5,000.
 
The submission of this request provides assurance that the authorized use of funds criteria, for ESSER I 
Funds, GEER I Funds, ESSER II Funds, and/or ESSER III Funds have been met. Further, by submitting 
this form, you are agreeing to review and will follow all local, state and federal laws and regulations when 
making a purchase using these federal funds. Prior to submitting this request, you acknowledge and agree 
to review the July 15, 2021, memorandum from the OSDE concerning uses of these federal funds for 
purchases of equipment and/or capital expenditures.
 
In order to get pre-approval for construction-related expenses with ESSER Funds, please complete the 
“COVID Relief Construction Application” and review and sign “COVID Relief Construction 
Assurances.”  The completed forms must be submitted to COVIDConstruction@sde.ok.gov. Construction 
projects will be reviewed and receive final approval in writing from that email.

Claims for
Instructions and details for claiming and receiving payment for ESSER funds for equipment or 
capital expenditures not otherwise pre-approved and subject to the OSDE approval.

1.      LEAs will create a claim in the Grants Management System (GMS) by selecting the payment 
tab on the GMS main screen.  LEAs will enter the proper function code, object code, site level, 
uses of funds, detailed expenditure description, and the amount claimed. These entries may consist 
of expenses from the General Fund (11) and/or the Building Fund (21). 
2.      LEAs will upload a locally generated General Fund (11) federal expenditure report and/or a 
Building Fund (21) federal expenditure report in the supporting documentation area in the GMS 
claim.  The report(s) must be signed by the LEA authorized representative.
3.      The uploaded report must balance with what is entered in the GMS system.
4.      LEAs will enter in GMS the date range of the claim. 
5.      Save the claim and submit the claim to OSDE.

https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=se2.1.200_1439&rgn=div8
https://sde.ok.gov/federal-programs


COVID Relief Construction Application

LEA: Newcastle Public Schools

 

School site where the capital expenditure will occur or be used: Middle School

 

* A separate application must be completed and submitted for each construction project 
location. For example, if you are replacing the HVAC system at four school sites, each school 
site is considered a separate project and will require a separate approval form. A piece of 
equipment that will be used at multiple schools only needs one approval form.

How is the LEA providing student access to devices and connectivity? The district has 
provided Chromebooks 1:1 for all students in grades K-12.  Students in PK K have access to 
iPads in their classrooms.  We have also provided hot spots for students to check out who do 
not have internet access at their homes. 
 
How much of the LEA’s COVID Relief Funds have been spent on this allowable use (separate 
by source of federal funds)?         

Project 793 - $266,371.35 (FY22 Expenditures)

 

How is the LEA meeting students’ social emotional needs? The district partnered this past 
year with a local agency to provide a mental health counselor for our students at all the sites. 
This year, we have been able to add additional counseling resources at each site.   These 
include youth and family services counselors at all sites, additional counselors at the Middle 
School and High School, and additional SEL staff at the elementary. 
 
How much of the LEA’s COVID Relief Funds have been spent on this priority (separate by 
source of federal funds)?              
 
Project 722 - $55,000 (FY22 expenditures)
Project 795 -  $123,663.87 (FY22 expenditures)



How is the LEA accommodating for lost instructional time? The district has purchased 
Renaissance Learning as a tool for teachers to assess students and plan strategic 
interventions to help for lost instructional time.  Teachers will use their structured PLC time 
to review benchmarking data and plan for intervention time.  This tool will be used to assess 
students grades K-12.  Our current plan is to provide additional learning time for students 
by offering a before/after school tutoring program and also a summer program again next 
year.  
  
How much of the LEA’s COVID Relief Funds have been spent on this priority (separate by 
source of federal funds)?              

FY22
Project 721 - $12,223
Project 793 - $38,524 

FY23
Project 795 -$66,194.84

How is the LEA providing professional development for teachers to provide adequate 
instruction and remediation both virtually and in-person?  Last year we hired a 
Curriculum/Technology Integration Specialist who is working closely with our Executive 
Director of Academics and our IT department to plan and implement PD for teachers.  Our 
site administrators are currently working on developing/implementing their PD plans for 
this upcoming school year.   During the 2020-2021 school year, we were able to offer our staff 
several virtual sessions to assist them in preparing and implementing virtual lessons through 
Google Classroom.  Teachers still have online access to those videos if they need additional 
help/ideas.  We will continue to offer teachers PD as needed for intervention/remediation 
strategies to meet the needs of our students. 
 
 
How much of the LEA’s COVID Relief Funds have been spent on this priority (separate by 
source of federal funds)?              

 $0
 



Construction Project Name: Two Portable Buildings at Middle School

 

Funding source used:  Project 795 - ARP

Amount of Funds to be used for this project:  Estimated $240,000 including setup and 
connectivity

 

Percentage of COVID Relief Funds (by source) used for this project:  20%

Construction Project Description and Location, including items that will be purchased with 
the funds for this project: The district will be purchasing  portable classroom buildings to be 
placed at the Middle School. 
 
 
 

Describe how this project mitigates the risk of virus transmission to support student health:  
These portable buildings will allow for smaller class sizes which will help to  reduce the 
spread of COVID. 
 
 
 
 

If the box above is not applicable, describe how this relates to the inspection, testing, 
maintenance, repair, replacement and upgrade of projects to improve indoor air quality in 
school facilities:
 
 n/a
 
 
 
 



Describe how this project is reasonable, necessary and in accordance with Cost Principles, 
at 2 CFR § 200.420-475.

Under 2 CFR 200, the portable buildings are reasonable and necessary in that the cost does 
not exceed that which would be incurred by a prudent person under the circumstances and 
it is a reasonable method to carry out the objectives of the grant program being to Prevent 
and Respond to COVID.    Adding additional classroom space is a reasonable method to 
increase the distancing between students to prevent COVID transmission and respond to 
outbreaks.  
 

Describe how this project meets the allowable uses of funds for ESSER I, GEER I, ESSER 
II and/or ESSER III.
 The project meets the allowable used of funds according to this guideline: 
----School facility repairs and improvements to enable operation of schools to reduce risk of 
virus transmission and exposure to environmental health hazards, and to support student 
health needs.
 
 
 

Describe how this project meets the purpose of the program, which is to prevent, prepare for 
and respond to COVID-19.  Adding the portable building at the Middle School will allow us 
to prevent, prepare for and respond to COVID-19 by giving us the opportunity to reduce the 
number of students in the classrooms. It will allow for students to be able to social distance 
when possible which will reduce the spread of COVID. Portable Buildings will increase 
classroom space to eliminate overcrowding.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attach minutes of local school board meeting to approve this project: ________

Project Estimated Cost: $275,000
 

Project Estimate Start Date:
 October 1, 2022
 

Project Estimated End Date:
October 31, 2022



Signature of Superintendent or Authorized 
LEA Representative

Date:
 September 13, 2022
 
 

 
COVID Relief Construction Assurances

The grantee hereby assures that, in accordance with the statute, the LEA submitting this 
form shall comply with the following (please check all boxes):

Read in full the OSDE’s July 15, 2021, memorandum concerning uses of ESSER funds.

Applicable requirements in 34 CFR section 76.600 – Where to find construction regulations
 

Applicable requirements in 34 CFR sections 75.600–618:
·         75.600 – Use of grants for construction
·         75.601 – Applicant’s assessment of environmental impact
·         75.602 – Preservation of historical sites must be described in the 
application
·         75.603 – Grantee’s title to site
·         75.604 – Availability of cost-sharing funds
·         75.605 – Beginning the construction
·         75.606 – Completing the construction
·         75.607 – General considerations in designing facilities and carrying out 
construction
·         75.608 – If areas in the facilities for cultural activities
·         75.609 – Comply with safety and health standards
·         75.610 – Access by the handicapped
·         75.611 – Avoidance of flood hazards
·         75.612 – Supervision and inspection by the grantee
·         75.613 – Relocation assistance by the grantee
·         75.614 – Grantee must have operational funds
·         75.615 – Operations and maintenance by the grantee
·         75.616 – Energy conservation
·         75.617 – Compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resource Act



·         75.618 – Prohibition on charging students or personnel for ordinary use of 
equipment or supplies

 

Applicable requirements in 2 CFR Part 200, including:

·         2 CFR 200.320(b)(2)(iv) – The LEA may use competitive proposal 
procedures for qualifications-based procurement of architectural/engineering 
(A/E) professional services whereby vendor's qualifications are evaluated, and the 
most qualified vendor is selected, subject to negotiation of fair and reasonable 
compensation. The method, where price is not used as a selection factor, can only 
be used in procurement of A/E professional services. It cannot be used to 
purchase other types of services through A/E firms that are a potential source to 
perform the proposed effort
·         2 CFR 200.321 – Contracting with small and minority businesses, 
women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms
·         2 CFR 200.322 – Domestic preference for procurements
·         2 CFR 200.324 – Contract cost and price
·         2 CFR 200.325 – Federal awarding agency or pass-through entity review
·         2 CFR 200.326 – Bonding requirements
·         2 CFR 200.327 – Contract provisions
·         2 CFR 200.329(d) – Construction performance reports

 
Appendix II to Part 200 – Contract Provision for Non-Federal Entity Contract        Under 
Federal Awards, including:

·         Equal Employment Opportunity
·         Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148)
·         Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708)
·         Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement
·         Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution 
Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387), as amended
·         Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689)
·         Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352)

 

I have read and agree to comply with the construction assurances. I certify that the contents of this 
form, if approved, will be followed for the implementation of the Elementary and Secondary School 
Emergency Relief (ESSER) Uses of Funds for Construction.

 

Signature of Superintendent                                         Date



 
 
_____________________________________                  _____________________________
OSDE Authorized Representative                                Date
 

 
























	Agenda
	1. Call to Order and Roll Call of Members.
	2. Presentation by Steve Blassingame with discussion and possible action on the FY22 Financial Statement and the FY23 Estimate of Needs
	Newcastle Estimate of Needs 22-23

	3. Receive bids, consider, and award the District’s $810,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2022, to the successful purchaser.
	4. Possible consideration and vote to approve a resolution providing for the issuance of the $810,000 General Obligation Combined Purpose Bonds, Series 2022, by Independent School District Number 1 of McClain County, Oklahoma, authorized at an election duly called and held for such purposes; prescribing form of bonds and providing for registration thereof, providing for a levy of an annual tax for payment of principal and interest on the same; approving a continuing disclosure agreement; approving and deeming final the official statement pertaining to the bonds; and fixing other details.
	form 20 - Res Auth Issuance (draft)

	5. Discuss, consider and act or disapprove a Resolution approving a Lease Purchase Agreement pertaining to the acquisition and financing of improvements to school buildings and facilities; approving an Escrow and Paying Agent Agreement; approving the forms of Lease Purchase Agreement, Ground Lease Agreement, Tax Regulatory Agreement, Continuing Disclosure Agreement, and Official Statement; approving other documents and certificates related thereto; and containing other provisions related thereto.
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	6. Discussion and possible action regarding the MA+ Contract
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	7. Discussion and possible action regarding the revised ESSER III Construction Application
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	Newcastle Middle School Waiver-Deregulation Application

	9. Discussion and possible action regarding Purchase Order Number 11-249 to Therapy Insync, LLC, in the amount of $71,250.00
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